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1. ORIGINAL APPLICATION No: 	 / 2009 

Transfer Application No 	/2009 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Misc. Petition No 	 /2009 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Contempt Petition No 	/2009 in O.A. No -----------------  

Review Application No 	/2009 in O.A. No.---------------- 

Execution Petition No 	: ---------/2009 in O.A. No. 

Applicant (5) 	: 	 ----- 

Respondent (5) : 
	I7 	$)) 

 ----- <~~_  3...) 
Advocate fof t: ------------

nr (S)J 

Advocate for the : 
{Respondent (S)} 	
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Notes of the Registry, 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

.06.2009 

the 

18.8. 

Ibb/ 

Issue notice to the Respondents requiring 

to file their written statement by 

Call this mal'ter on 18.08.2009. 

2. 
(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

Mr.B.Deb, learned counsel for the 

pplicant is present. Mr. D.C. Chakraborty, 
dvocate files vakalatnama on behalf of the 

espondent Nos. 2 to 8 and prays for 
journment to file written statement. Prayer 
allowed. 

Call on 18.09.2009 awaiting written 

tatement from the Respondents. 

Send copies of this order to the 

espondents in the address given in the O.A. 

(M. V
ir
ti) 	(M. P. Mohanty) 

M 	Vice-Chairman 
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O.A. 117 of 2009 

18.09.2009 
	

In this case written statement has 
already been filed by the Respondents. 

4Q- 44 None appears for the Applicáht. 

4 a 	tyck, 	 Call this matter on 05.11.2009. 

3 3 1 fbct ,  

(M. K. haturved 
Member Aj 

Ibm 

05.11.2009 	Shri D.C.Chakraborty, learned counsel 

for Respondents states that Applicant has 

expired on 11.10.2009.. Granting opportunity 

to take steps forubstitution, 

case is adjourned to 08.12.2009. 

(Madan Ya~Chaturvedi)  (Mukesh Kurnar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Membei (J) 

/bb/ 

@ 

5pLe 4- Oc'- 

McJ i// 	4e--f 

c7C rrsf? - 

Mr. 6 Dev, learned counsel appeanng 

for the applicant states that the appficant 
has reportedly expired on 11 01  October, 2009. 

Learned counsel seeks èirne to prefer 
appropriate application to bring ER's on / 

record. 

Adjourned to Olthicnuarv, 2010. 

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta). 
Member (J) 

/pb/ 

fr7c<eicJ ¶ 

7.1.2010 	Ust the matter 16.2.2010 for Admission. 

(MadanKum chatAn'edi) 	(Mukesiumar Ciup1) 
(A) 	 Member(J) 

Itrn/ 
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-2: 	 O.A.117 of 2009 

• 	 16.2.2010 	List the matter on 26.2.2010. 

(Madan Kumaf Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Eumar Gupta) 
cm. or (A) 	Moznbcr (J). 

26.02.2010 	Learned counsel for the Respondents 

seeks and allowed further 10 days time to 

produce relevant documents to show that 

legal heirs sought to be impleaded are the 

wards of the deceased employee or not. 

W~5 ~ (,-w 

, ~,,Vo 
/bb/ 

According, list on 10.03.2010. 

(Ma don Kar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kurnar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

.1 

I. 

* 	 ,. 	 .. 	 I.. 

10.03.2010 	Service record of the deceased 
employee has been produced wherein 

while making nomination for the benefits 
under the Central Government Group 

Insurance Scheme 1980, on 30.05.1994, 

he nominated his mother as a nominee. 
Thereafter on 27' August 2003 for the 

purpose of medical claim, he narrated 

and disclosed three persons as 

dependent upon him namely Smti. 

.Sunity Chakraborty, Smti. Mira 
I Chakrabortv, and Smti. Gopa 

Chakraborty (mother and sisters) 
respectively. In between, on 12th 

September 2002 he nominated Smti. 
Joan Pariat as nominee for the purpose 

of provident fund and her relation was 
described as "wife". There is no 
documents produced on record to show 

that the deceased has married with said 
person, at any point of time. The 
question which arises in this case are of 

larger interest & grave consequences. 

Contd/- 

I AL?Ja 
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10.03.2V010 
• 	. 	 Vide communication dated 28th 

December 1990, he had furnished the 
J4 	 11 1 q 6 T'1 A 1i6f ?dependent  family members which 

- 	 5V 	
included mother, two sisters and .two 

brothers. SInce applicant 9 s counsel is not 
- 	 present, we defer decisions on question 

V 	

V  raised in' present O.A. and requfte. 
• V 	 •' 	 4. V V 	'V V 	 V V V 	Respondents to produce the said records 

V 	

V• V 	

V 

. V V• 

	V 	 V 	
V 	on the nxt date of hearing also. 	

V 

'/ 	1? 	V 	 ListonOl.04.2010. 

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
V 	 V VV 	 Mombcr(J) 

	

V 	 /pbl 	
V 	 V  

V  ,V V; 	

,' 

V, 

V 	
V• V 	01.04.2010 	Learned counsel for Respondents 

V V 	
V V 

V 

V 	 V 	 • V  ' 	 . 	
V  seeks time to place nocessáiy documents 

V V 
•V V 	 - 	 V 	 V V 	 V V 	 on record. 	V 

V 

V 
V' 	
V. . 	

' 	 V 	

' 	 V 	V 	

• 	 V 	
List on 23,d April 2010. 	• V 

VIb 

V 	

V 	
• V 

V 	

(Madan Kar Chatuedi) (Mukesar Gupta) 

	

V 	
Mombcr(A). 1.20 

!pbl 	 V 

'V •V 	 VV 	 • 	242010 	O.A.to be sted on 29.04010 along 

V 	 V.: V '  - 	 '. 	 V 	 •. 	
. 	 .: vAM M.A.163/. 

• S 	
V 

V V 4 	
V 	 V V , 	 V 	 '(Madan Kmar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh umar Gupta) 

-. 	 . 	 Member (A) 	 Member (J) 
V/bb/ 	 V 	 V 



.IL. 	O.A.i 17/2009 

29.04.2010 	Vide order dated 23 April 2010, 
we directed the registry to inform 

learned counsel for Applicant Mr. S. 
Chakraborty about the order passed on 

said date. Copy of said order could not 

j47  be served upon him due to non 
availability of proper address. Sri D.C. 

Chackraborty, appearing for Respondent 

Nos.2-8 states that Mr. B. Deb also 

'appears as learned counsel for 

Applicant, and has furnished his (B.Deb) 

Mobile Number. Registry, is accordingly.. 

• directed .to send copy of this order along 

with the copy of order dated 23 rdApril 
• 2010 to Mr. B. Deb, learned counsel for 

Applicant requiring him to .take 
appropriate steps failing which; 

necessary inference will be drawn. 

4 	 , •V•• V.. 	- 	_ 
I 	VVV 

4. 

List on 07.05.2010. 

2 
(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 

Mcmhor (A) 	Mcmbor (1) 

• . 07.05.2010 	Mr. B. Deb, learned (xunl for 
V 	 Applicant is present. He seeks and 

allowed two weeks time to bring on 
V 	 V 	 record the manner in which the 

deceased had married the concerned. 
V 

'T 	 legal heir and how this faczm 'was 
V 	 'informed to the department as both of 

V 	them were government servants, on the sk 
1 	

solemnization of marriage. Und.r rules 
concerned 	they were required to 
inform about this aspect to the 

V 

Department. 	. 

'V 	 • 	 List the matter on 2 1d June 2010. 	
V 

•(Madan Kuma>Chaturvedj) (Mukesh Kuinar Gupta) 
V 	 p, 	Mcrnbcr(A) 	Morn bcr (1) 
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02.06.2010 	None appears for Appl ant despite 

second call Apphcant has not placed on 

record certain documents, as directed vide 

order dated 07.05.2010. 

List the matter on 1 1.06.2010 granting 

one more opportunity to do the needful, 

failing which matter will be decided exparte 

	

t'b 	
. 	 b 

. - 	
ased on documents available on record. 

AMadan Kumar 	(Mukesh Kumar. Gupta) 
Member (A) 	Mernber(J) 

ri 1 f 	•, 	 I 	, •/Lm/, r. 

11.06.2010 	None for the applicant despite 
scond call. Mr D.C.Chakrabp . laT: 
counsel is present for respondents 2-8 Even 
on last date of hearing none appeared fr 
the applicant as noticed by the order date, 
2.6.2010. Earlier order sheeexcept 7.5.2010' 

	

I 	 . 	 .- • 	
also noticed conflnuous absence of th• . 

applicant as well as his counsel In the 
circumstances CA is dismissed for default 

- " -, Z~ 01  

	

- 	
(Madan Kr. Chaturvedi) 	 (Muk sh Kr. up..a) 

Ij'ir 	Member (A) 	 Member(J) 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Shri Bipradeep Deb, aged about 34 years, son of late Bern Bhushan Deb, 

resident of "Chayanika Residency", Flat No.A1 & A2, Floor, Kamakhya Nagar, via-

Dinesh Ojha Path, Post Office-Dispur, Police Station Bhangagarh, Guwâhati-78 1005, 

district Kamrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and say as fo11ows- 

That I am the legal counsel for the petitioner.in the above case and as such I am 

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case. 

That the contents of this affidavit and the statements made in paragraphs 

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9 of the above petition are true on advice of the petitioner and to my 

knowledge and the rests are my humble prayers and submissions before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal which I also believe to be true and that I have not suppressed or concealed any 

- material facts, thereon. 

And I sign this affidavit this 21 "  day.  of December, 2009 in Guwahati. 

Identified by:- 	 DEPONENT. 

Advocate. 

- -.--- - 
	

i_I 

- 	 S 

 

Solemnly affirmed and sworn in before me by the 

deponent, who is identified by ,Oni 

Advocate, on this 21 day of.. December, 2009 in 

Guwahati. 
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District:- East Khasi Hills. 	 7UV4 Taha~t 

IN THE CENTL ADMINISTTIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI 	 4 

(An application Under Section 19 of the Central administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Original Application. No. 1?'of 2009 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 	 Applicant 

-Versus- 
Union of India and others 	 Respondents. 

INDEX 

Si. No Annexure 	Particulars 	 Page No. 

-- 	 Application 
 

-- 	 Affidavit 

Anenxure-A1 

	

	Order issued by the DH.S., 
Shillong, for treatment of the 
applicant at Apollo Hospital, 
Chennai, Tamil Nadu. 
Dated 16.11.2006 

Annexure-A2 

	

	Judgment of the Hon'ble Gauhati 	 -2. 2. 
High Court, Shillong Bench. 
Dated 20.3.2008. 

Anenxure-A3 

	

	Article Qf Charges frame against the  
applicant. 
Dated 22.5.2008. 

Annexure-A4 	Defence statement of the applicant 	'2.. f - 
Dated 12.6.2008. 

Annexure-A5 	A letter issued by therespondent No.7 
for verbal inquiry after 5 p.m. 
Datedl3.10.2008. 

8; 	Annexure-A6 series Office memorandum along with 
Provisionary Inquiry Report and Final 
Report issued by respondent No.4. 
Dated 21.10.2008. 

9. 	Annexure-A7 	Request of the applicant for granting 
some time to file his reply rejected 
by respondent No.4. 
Dated 6.11.2008. 

/ 	
0 - 
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Annexure-A8 	Order of the 

Issued by respondent No.4 
Dated 11.11.2008. 

Aimexure-A9 	order issued by the respondent No.4 fixing 
the, applicant pay at the minimum stage• 
of Pay Band i.e.P.B.-l(Rs.5200-20200) + 
grade pay of Rs.2400/ 
Dated 24.11.2008. 

Annexure-AlO 	representation submitted by the applicant  

t respondent No.2. 
Dated 7.1.2008. 

Annexure-All 	representation rejected by respondent No.4. 

71 
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LIST OF DATES 
	TwahaU Bench 

Si. No. 	Dates 	 Detail of narticulars 
 16.11.2006 Referral order issued by the Director Health Services, 

Shillong, Meghalaya, for treatment of the applicant at 
Apollo Hospital, Chennai, Tamil Nadu. 
(Annexure-Al; Page-); Paragraph No.43) 

 20.3.2008 Judgment of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong 
Bench, Shillong, Meghalaya, in W.P.(C) No.424(SH) 
of 2005. 
(Annexure-A2; Page-Ia; Paragraph No.i.! 3co)) 

The Articles of Charges issued by the respondent No.3 
 22.5.2008 	. against the applicant. 

(Annexure-A3; Page-3; Paragraph No. 	' S) 

Defence statement submitted by the applicant in 
 12.6.2008 defying the charges against him in Articles of Charges 

(Annexure-A4; Page-a Paragraph- 1 6) 

 13.10.2008 A letter issued by the respondent No.7 to the applicant 
informing him to be present at his chamber after office 
•hour i.e. 5 p.m. on the same day 
(Annexure-A5, Page-2..; Paragraph No.- t) 

 21.10.2008 Office memorandum along with Provisionary Inquiry 
4.8.2008 Report 	and 	Final 	Inquiry 	Report 	issued 	by 	the 
20.8.2008 respondent No.4 

(Annexure - A6 series, Page-3; Paragraph No.449 

 5.11.2008 A prayer of the applicant requesting for grant of some 
6.11.2008 time for filing his representation and the order rejecting 

his prayer issued by the respondent No.4 
(Annexure-A7series; Page-3; Paragraph No.k'l1) 

 11.11.2008 Order issued by the respondent No.4 demoting the 
applicant from the post of Stenographer Grade-TI to 
Stenographer Grade-Ill of entry grade 
(Annexure-A8; Page-; Paragraph No. 40(4) 

 24.11.2008 Order issued by the 	respondent No.4 	fixing 	the 
applicant's pay at the minimum stage of pay band i.e. 
P.B.-1 (Rs.5200-20200) + Grade Pay of Rs.2400/=. 
(Annexure-A9; Page-lf Paragraph No. 4.1) 

 7.1.2009 Representation 	submitted by the 	applicant to 	the 
respondent No.2 for reviewing the major penalty 
imposed on him 
(Annexure-AlO; Page-46 Paragraph No. 

 8.5.2009 Representation sent to the respondent No.2 by the 
applicant has been rejected by the respondent No.4 
(Annexure-All; Page-; Paragraph No. t 	&) 

/Ii1Q \D. 
j 

av 
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That the applicant, Shri Bijan Kumar Chakra1porty of 

the Stenographer-hI in the year 1983 and in due course of time he was promoted to 

tenographer-II in the year 1989 for his seer ability and hard work. 

The applicant, thereafter, all of sudden fell ill in the year 2004, since then he has 

been suffering from puestow on the pancreas and then he was referred to Apollo 

Hospital, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, for further treatment. After abiding and following all 

rules and procedure as required by the office and, accordingly he left for his treatment 

to Chennai. He had to revisit Chennai for further treatment as advised and he did so. 

Thereafter, the applicant had done his treatment after following all the 

procedural rules and had also applied for some medical advances as per law for his 

treatment for which he is entitled. 

4 

After returning from his treatment, the department officials asked for the refund 

of the advance amount. Being aggrieved, the applicant filed a W.P.(C) No.424(SH.) of 

2005 before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench, Shillong, and the 

Hon'ble High Court was pleased to admit and pass an order in favour of the applicant 

vide order dated 20.3.2008 (Annexure-A2). 

In the meantime, the respondent officials intentionally started harassing the 

applicant with an revengeful attitude for filing a petition before the Hon'ble High Court, 

ind had started a predetermined Disciplinary Inquiry and punished the applicant vide 

impugned order No.NEC/ADMI9/2008 dated 11.11.2008 and order 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 24.11.2008 issued by the Respondent No.4 imposing a 

major penalty on the applicant and demoting the applicant from Stenographer Grade-Il 

to Stenographer Grade-Ill at the minimum wage with effect from 12.11.2008, without 

even giving an opportunity to the applicant to defend himself. 
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The applicant being aggrieved by the respondents' office activities, hence, this 

application before this Hon'ble Tribunal for consideration of his application for setting 

aside the impugned orders No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-8) and 

order No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-9) issued by the Respondent 

No.4, and reinstating the applicant to his rightful grade and position. 

Uj 
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Guwahat1 Bench 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

District:- East Khasi Hills. 

• (An application Under Section 19 of the Central administrative Tribunal Act,1985) 

Original Application. No. 1/ ?' of 2009 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 	 Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India and others 	 Respondents 

Particulars of the applicant :- Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Son of Late B. Chakraborty, 
NEC Quarter No.111-25, 
Motinagar, Post Office Nongthymmai, 
Police Station Nongthymmai, 
Shillong, District East Khasi Hills, 
Meghalaya, Pin:-793014. 

Particulars of the Respondents:- 1. Union of India, 
(Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of 
India, Ministry of Development of North Eastern 
Region, New Delhi-li.) 

The Secretary, 
The North Eastern Council, 
O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya. 

The Deputy Secretary, 
O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, .Shillong-793 003, Meghalaya. 

The Director (Adm. & Pig.), 
O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya, 

,i The Financial Adviser, 
O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793 003, Meghaiaya. 

The Controlling Officer (Administration 
Section), 
O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793 003, Meghalaya.. 

Executive. Engineer (T & C), 
O/o The North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shiliong-793 003, Meghalaya. 

Section Officer (Adrn.), 
• O/o. The North Eastern Council Secretariat,. 

Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793 003, Meghaiaya. 
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Details of application: 

Particulars of the order against which this application is made :- 

This application is made against the impugned order 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-A8) and order 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) issued by the 

Respondent No.4 imposing a major penalty on the applicant and demoting the 

applicant from Stenographer Grade-IT to Stenographer Grade-Ill at the minimum c. 
wage with effect from 12.11.2008. 

Jurisdiction:- 

The applicant further declares that the cause of action for the present 

application arose within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble tribunal. 

Limitation:- 

The applicant declares that the application is made within the prescribed 

period of limitation. 

FACTS OF THE CASE : - 

4.1. 	That the petitioners is a citizen of India and permanent resident of East Khasi 

Hills district in the state of Meghalaya and as such he is entitled to all the rights and 

privileges guaranteed to a citizen of India under the Constitution of India and other laws 

of the land. 

0 

4.2. 	That the applicant was appointed as Stenographer Grade-Ill in the year 1983. 

Since, then, he has been performing his duties honestly and diligently to the best of 

satisfaction• of his superiors without any adverse finding and in due course of time he 

was promoted to Stenographer Grade-Il in the year 1989. The applicant is a responsible 

person and has to look after his family members, who are dependent on him, as he is the 

only earning member of the family. 

4.3.. That the applicant was suffering seriously from Puestow on the pancreas and 

had to undergo for operation of the same as referred by Director Health Services, 
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Shillong, Meghalaya, at Apollo Hospital, Chennai, and with 

outward journey by Air alongwith two escorts vide office order 

No.HSM/(T)/C/3/2006/17876 dated 16.11.2006, which was in continuation to the 

Office Order No.HSM/T/C/4/2005/4049, dated 14.3.2006. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 16.11.2006 is annexed hereto as 

Annexure-Al of this application. 

43t) That the applicant was granted medical treatment on two occasions vide 

sanction Order No.NEC/ACCTTS/6/92/P.II dated 20th  July, 2004 and Order 

No.NEC/ACCTTS/47/2005 dated 16th  December, 2005, but the department claimed 

back for certain amount sanctioned to him. Being aggrieved, the applicant filed a 

W.P(C) No. 424(SH) of 2005, before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench, 

and the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to allow the writ petition by minutely 

observing all the prevailing rules and regulations and directed the said department to 

reimburse the full amount incurred by the petitioner during his treatment in the hospital 

vide order dated 20.3.2008. 

A copy of the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court dated 

20.3.2008 is annexed hereto as Annexure- A2 of this application. 

4.4. 	That, after filing the writ petition before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, 

S,hllong Bench, all of sudden the department's officers with a pre-determined plan 

started treating the applicant step-brotherly and inflicting mental tension in various 

forns, such as, he was not allowed to put his signature on the attendance register and 

his leave application was also not accepted by the respondent No.6 and when he 

complained to the superior, i.e. respondent No.3, instead of finding the reasons for not 

allowing the applicant to put his signature on his attendance register and for not 

accepting his leave application by the respondent No.6, rather accused the applicant of 

negligence of dutjes and started departmental inquiry against him. 
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4.5. That on 2.6.2008, the applicant was served with the office memorandum 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008, dated 22.5.2008, under the signature of the respondent No.3, 

enclosing therewith the "Articles of Charges" and the imputations in support of those 

charges, and the applicant was informed that it was being proposed to hold an enquiry 

against him under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classification,. Control and 

Appeal) Rules, 1965, i.e. in short CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965, and the applicant was to 

submit his written statement of defence within a period of 15 days from the date of 

receipt of that Memorandum. 

A copy of the aforesaid office memorandum dated 22.5.2008 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure-A3 series of this application. 

	

4.6. 	That the applicant in response to the said office memorandum dated 22.5.2008 

duly submitted his written statement of defence dated 12.6.2008 addressed tothe 

respondent No.3, whereby all the allegations made therein, particularly all the heads of 

charges in the said "Articles of Charges" as well as the imputations purportedly framed 

in support were vehemently denied and also provided a detailed explanations with 

respect to the said allegations, charges and imputations framed by the department. 

A copy of the aforesaid written statement of defence dated 12.6.2008 is 

annexed hereto as Annexure-A4 of this application. 

	

4.7. 	That, thereafter, the applicant did not receive any communication from any of 

his authority of the North Eastern Council Secretariat for about 4 months. 

	

4,8. 	That, subsequently, the applicant received a letter addressed to him bearing 

No.NEC/T/MISC/2008, dated 13.10.2008, issued by Shri K. Haridoss, Executive 

Engineer (T&C), i.e. respondent No.7, who also addressed himself as an Inquiry 

Officer. The letter mentioned the subject "Submission of Inquiry Report of Shri Bijan 

Kumar Chakraborty, Steno-Il", and thereby the applicant was informed to appear for 

veçbal inquiry needed to be conducted before submitting the final report to the 

Admiflistration and as such the applicant was asked to be present in the Chamber of the 
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said Inquiry Officer, i.e. respondent No.7, at 5 p.m. on that same day itself,Te." 

13. 10.2008. 

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 13.10.2008 from respondent No.7 is 

annexed hereto as Annexure- A5 of this application. 

4.9. 	That, thereafter, the applicant accordingly appeared before the respondent No.7 

at his office chamber on 13.10.2008 at 5 p.m., where he was confined for long hours 

after the office hours, and found that apart from respondent No.7 and himself, Shri S.L. 

Baidya, Section Officer (Admn.), North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong, i.e. 

respondent No.8, was also present and thereafter the applicant was informed that 

respondent No.8 was the Presenting Officer in the inquiry being held against the 

applicant in connection with the Departmental Proceeding arising out of the, afore-

stated, office memorandum dated 22.5.2008 (Annexure-A3 of this application). 

4.10. That, thereafter, the respondent No.8, also informed the applicant that he had 

substantially concluded the conduct of the inquiry and would complete the same by 

making some verbal inquiries from the applicant at that same evening. 

4.11. That the respondent No.8, then, asked a few questions to the applicant and the 

applicant duly replied by reiterating the position taken by him in his written statement 

of defence (Annexure-A4 of this application). Thereafter, the applicant also fervently 

requested that he was helpless without a suitable Defence Assistant to take up his case 

and that he was never been given any opportunity of appointing such Defence Assistant. 

4.12. That, thereafter, the applicant received the office memorandum 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008, dated 21.10.2008, issued by the respondent No.4, informing the 

applicant that two reports, the first being "Provisionary Inquiry Report" dated 4.8.2008 

and "Final Inquiry Report" dated 20.10.2008 had been submitted by the Inquiry officer, 

i.e. respondent No.7, and if the applicant wished to make any representation against the 

same, should do so in 15 days time. 
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Copies of the aforesaid office memorandum dated 21.10.2008, along 

with "the Provisional Inquiry Report" dated 4.8.2008 and. "the Final Inquiry 
Report" dated 20.10.2008 is annexed hereto as Annexure-A6(i), Annexure-
A6(ii) and Annexure.A6(iii) respectively, of this application. 

4.13. That subsequently on 5.11.2008, the applicant submitted a written request for 

granting him some time for filing his representation, but by the office memorandum 

No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 6.11.2008 issued by the respondent No.4 informed the 

applicant that no such extension of time could be given to him and it was deemed that 

the applicant had nothing to submit with regard to the said Inquiry Reports. 

A copy of the request by the applicant dated 5.11.2008 and the said 

office memorandum No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 6.11.2008 is being annexed 
hereto as Annexure-A7(i) and Annexure-A7(ii), respectively, of this 
application. 

4.14. That then, thereafter, the applicant was served with the office order 

No.NEC/ADIvJ/9/2008 dated 11.11.2008 issued by the respondent No.4 informing the 

applicant that the final order was passed in the Departmental Proceedings against the 

applicant arising out of the said office memorandum No.NEC/ADM./9/2008 dated 
22:5.2008 (Annexure-A3 series of this application) inflicting a major penalty under 
Rule 11 (VI) of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, of reduction in rank to the entry grade pay 
scale of Stenographer Grade-rn at the initial entry stage as would be applicable to a 

fresh direct recruit in Stenographer- Grade-Ill in the North Eastern Council Secretariat 
joining Qn 12.11.2008 with consequential effects as stated therein. 

A copy of the said office order dated 11.11.2008 is annexed hereto as 
Annexure-A8 of this application. 

4.15. That thereafter, subsequently, by the office order No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 

24.11.2008 issued by the respondent No.4, the applicant's pay has been fixed at the 

minimum stage of the Pay Band i.e. PB-i (Rs.5200-20200) + Grade Pay Rs.2400/=, 
w.e.f. 12.11.2008. 

A copy of the said office order dated 24.11.2008 is annexed hereto as 
Annexure-A9 of this application. 

4.16. That then, thereafter, being highly aggrieved by the said office orders 
No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 1 1. 11.2008 (Annexure-A8 of this application) and 
24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9 of this application), the applicant filed an 
appeal/representation dated 7.1.2009 to the respondent No.2 under the provisions of 
Rule 23 read with Rule 26 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 
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A copy of the said appeal/representation daed—± 

hereto as Annexure-AlO of this application. 

4.17. That the afore-mentioned appeal/representation dated 7.1.2009 filed by the 

applicant to the respondent No.2 was thereafter subsequently rejected/disallowed under 

U.O. No.NEC/ADM/9/2008, dated 8.5.2009 by the respondent No.4. 

A copy of the said office order rejecting/disallowing the applicant's 

appeal/representation by the respondent No.4 is hereby annexed and marked as C 

Annexure-All of this application. 

5 	The above reliefs are prayed on the following grounds:- 

For that in the instant case the impugned order dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-

A8), order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) and order dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-

All) passed by the Respondent No.4 whimsically without providing an opportunity to 

the, applicant to defend himself for the interest of justice in the case is arbitrary, 

unreasonable, violative of the principles of natural justic.e and as such unsustainable in 

law. 

For that in the instant case the authority concerned has passed the impugned 

order dated 11.11 .2008(Annexure-A8), order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) and 

order dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-All) without taking consideration of the relevant 

procedure and in gross violation of various essential requisites of procedure enumerated 

in the Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, amounting to total denial of any 

reasonable opportunity of hearing being given to the applicant and thereby absolutely 

infringing the applicant's valuable Constitutional Rights guaranteed under the Article 

311 of the Constitution of India and as such the said impugned orders are totally 

err®neous in both, law and facts, and is liable to be fully set-aside and quashed; 

For that in the instant case the authority concerned has passed the impugned 

order dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-A8) order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) and 

order dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-All) on the basis of a purported inquiry on the 

Articles of Charges and allied imputations against the applicant that was held in gross 
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violation of various essential requisites of procedure enumé ed in the Rule 14 of the 

.CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, which is in force and that has resulted in to the failures of 

justice. 

D 	For that in the instant case the authority concerned has passed the impugned 

order dated 	(Annexure-A8), order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) and 

Drçler dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-All) on the purported inquiry on the Articles of 

Charges (Annexure-A3) and the imputations of fact in support, thereof, annexed to the 

said first office memorandum dated 22.5.2008, on which basis the Departmental 

Prpceeding against the applicant were held, did not disclose any grave or serious 

misconduct by the applicant that could entail any major penalty under the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1965, but the said Departmental Proceedings were held under the Rule 14 of the 

said Riles, causing a grave miscarriage of justice and as such the said impugned orders 

are bad both in law and facts, and is liable to be forthwith set-aside and quashed; 

For that in the instant case the authority concerned has passed the impugned 

order dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-A8) order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) and 

order dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-All) on the basis of purported Departmental 

Froceedings were held under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, although the 

Articles of Charges (Annexure-A3) and imputations in support thereof never disclosed 

any grave or serious misconduct which could entail any major penalty, that in turn goes 

on to unambigiLiously indicate that the Diciplinary.  Authority was predetermined to 

impose a major penalty on the applicant irrespective of the results of the inquiry, and as 

such the impugned orders are bad in law and fact, and resulted in the failure of justice; 

For the reason that the applicant was never informed about the appointment of 

Shri K. Haridoss, i.e. respondent No.7, as the Inquiry Officer, thereby, totally depriving 

the applicant of any opportunity in the said inquiry and as such the impugned orders 
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made on the basis on such enquiry are absolutely 
	in law and facts, and is liable to 

be set-aside and quashed, forthwith; 

G) 	- For the reason that the said Inquiry Officer, i.e. respondent No.7, had already 

submitted his interim Inquiry Report entitled "Provisionary Inquiry Report" dated 

4.8.2008 (Annexure-A6(ii)), even before the Final Report, whereby, he gave a clear 

findings on the Articles of Charges (Annexure-A3) against the applicant indicating that 

I he had fully appiied his mind and arrived at a definite conclusion on the same but the 

same was done even without issuing a bare notice of Inquiry on the applicant or 

affording any opportunity of hearing or giving the applicant a chance to defend. Hence, 

the whole inquiry is done to vindicate and harass the applicant for filing a petition 

before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench, and in gross violation of all the 

norms of Natural Justice as well as the specific procedural requirements of Rule 14 of 

the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, and as such the impugned orders made on the basis of 

•vindicated inquiry is bad in law and fact, and are absolutely liable to be set-aside and 

uashed; 

For the reason that the inquiry was held without appreciation of any evidence 

being lawfully adduced by the Presenting Officer, i.e. respondent No.8, neither any list 

of witnesses being furnished to the applicant, nor any scope of cross-examining the 

witnesses is being given to the applicant and the same has resulted in gross violation of 

Rule 14(4) and Rule 14(14) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965; as well as other provisions 

of settled law. Hence, the said inquiry was done so to intentionally harass the applicant, 

which is absolutely bad in law and facts, and is liable to be rightly set-aside and 

quashed; 

For the reason the applicant was never given any opportunity of appointing any 

Defending Officer or Defence Assistant in accordance with the provisions of Rule 14 of 

the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, and as such the whole Disciplinar' Proceedings, including 

S 
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the inquiry against the applicant, are grossly unjust, arbifri 	and violative of the 

basic requirements of Natural Justice, and thus, rendering the said impugned orders 

made on the basis of such inquiry and proceedings are in gross violation of settled law 

and facts, and are liable to be set-aside and quashed; 

C 

For the reason that the whole inquiry ws concluded without affording any 

Opportunity to the applicant for taking any defence or adducing evidences for defence as 

tIie said inquiry was predetermined and already concluded before the applicant's 

knowledge and upon conclusion of the production of evidences by the Presenting 

Officer, i.e. respondent No.8, rendering the whole Inquiry Proceedings in gross 

violation of Rule 14(16) and Rule (17) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, as well as the 

essential tenets of Natural Justice, and as such the impugned orders are made on the 

basis of such an illegal inquiry, also the Disciplinary Proceedings, are bad in law and 

facts, and are liable to be rightly set-aside and quashed, forthwith; 

For the reason that the Inquiry Officer never afforded any opportunity of 

providing any explanation to the applicant by asking questions to the applicant as per 

the provisions of Rule 14(18) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, and as such the impugned 

orders made on the basis of such as an illegal inquiry, are absolutely bad in law and 

facts, and is liable to be set-aside and quashed, forthwith; 

For the reason that the findings in the said inquiry were predetermined and 

decided without hearing any arguments for the prosecution and the defence as per the 

pr.ovisions of the Rule (19) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, and as such the said 

impugned orders made on the basis of such an illegal inquiry are bad in law and facts, 

and are liable to be forthwith set-aside and quashed; 

For the reason that the Disciplinary Authority, namely, the Director (Adm.), i.e. 

respondent No.4, by his said letter vide office memorandum dated 21.10.2008 
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Annexure-A6(jj) and Annexure-A6(jii) respectively, requiring the applicant to submit a 

representations on those inquiry reports. Although, in the applicable procedural law 

enumerated in the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, there is no provisions requiring the 

Disciplinary Authority to do so prior to making the final orders on the basis of such 

Inquiry Reports, hence it is eventually manifested that the Disciplinary Authority failed 

to judiciously apply its mind to the findings of the Inquiry Officer and as such the said 

impugned orders of the Disciplinary Authority are absolutely bad in law and facts, and 

are liable to be set-aside and quashed, forthwith; 

N) 	For the reason that in any view of the matter, the said impugned orders are made 

without applying the judicious mind but with pre-determined and revengeful attitude, 

without considering the judicial procedure and intentionally to harass the applicant for 

filing a writ petition before the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Shillong Bench, 

Shillong, which is bad in the eye of law and are liable to be set-aside and quashed, 

forthwith; 

Details of the remedy exhausted:-

The remedy exhausted in the case has been detailed above as per list of 

dates and there is no other remedy left other the instant application before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Matter not pending in any other court/ tribunal:- 

The applicant declares that the matter is not pending in any other court 

tribunal at present. 

Reliefs sought for in the application:- 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the applicant prays for 

the following reliefs: - 

9 
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To pass an order in setting aside and quashing the impugned order dated 

	

• 	11.11 .200 (Annexure-A8), order dated 24.11 .200 (Annexu-re-A9) and order 

dated 8.5.2009 (Annexure-All) passed by the Respondent No. 4 andlor, 

To pass an order directing the authorities to reconsider the applicant's 

case and restore him to his grade i.e. Stenographer Grade-Il, providing his 

salaries as per the said grade in accordance with the rules and his seniority; 

and/or, 

To pass an order directing the authorities for engaging the applicant and 

not to ouster him during the pendency of this application before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

To pass such further and other orders as your Lordships may deem fit 

and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case in the interest of 

justice. 

Interim order:- 

Pending final disposal/decision on the application Your Lordships may,  be 

pleased to allow the applicant to work at the post of Stenographer Grade-TI at the 

pay drawn by him before the alleged proceedings against him. 

Details of Postal orders:- 

Postal Order No.  

Date of Issue:- 

Issued from:- 	9 1  P- 

Payable at:- 	£ 

Details of Index:- 

- 	An index showing the particulars of documents is enclosed. 

List of Enclosures:-

As per index. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, the applicant in this case, aged about 49 years, 

son of Late B. Chakrabotty, working as a Stenographer in the office of the North 

Eastern Council Secretariat, Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya, do hereby 

verify that the statements made in this application are true to my knowledge and belief 

and I have not suppressed any material facts of the case. I sign this verification on this 

day of June, 2009, in Guwahati. 

01  

Signature of, the Applicant. 
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II. 

A 

I, Shri Bjan Kumar Chakraborty, son of L. B. Chakrawarty, aged about 48 years, 

resident of NEC Quarter No. 111-25, Motinagar, Post Office Nongthymmai, Police 

Station Nongthymmai, Shillong-793014, District East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya, years do 

hereby solemnly affirm and may as follows:- 

That I am the petitioner in the above case and as such I am acquainted with the 

facts and circumstances of the case. 

That the contents of this affidavit and the statements made in paragraphs 

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11 and 12 of the above petition are true on legal advice and to my 

knowledge and the rests are my prayers and submissions before this Hon'ble court 

which I also believe to be true and that I have not suppressed or concealed any material 

facts, thereon. 

And I sign this affidavit this 	day of June, 2009 in Guwahati. 

Identified by:- 	 DEPONENT. 

AAdvo~cate\ 

 Solemnly affirmed and sworn in before me by the 

deponent, who is identified by Shri Bipradeep Deb, 

Advocate, on this _____ day of June, 2009 in Guwahati. 

I 
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No HSMJ(T)ICI3I2O6I17876, 	 Dated Shillong, the 16 liii 206 

/. . . In continuation to this Office Order No.HSM/T/C/4/2005/4049, 

dt.1410312006 Shri. B. K. Chakraborty, Steno-Il, North Eastern Council Secretariat, 

Shillong is hereby allowed to undergo Medical Check up at Apollo Hospital, Chennai 

for a modified Puestow operation on the Pancreas as advised by the Hospital Authority. H 
Two escorts are allowed. 	 . 

Sd/0LLilldan 9 	•. 
Director of Health Services (Mil) 

ghalaya Shilløjig 

Mio.NoJdISM/(T)/C/3/20O6/l1777-79, 	,. 	Dated Shillong, the 16.11.206. 

Cogiy ourdcd for information a nd necessary action to: - 

1. The Medical Superintendent, Apollo Hospital, Chennai. 

3 The Secretary, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong. 

In view of the health condition of the patient an outward journey by Ai 
alongwith two escorts is recommended .., 

3. Shri. B. K. Chakraborty, Steno-Il, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shullong.With 
a request that while submitting the application for cheQk up a copy of the following 
documents should be enclosed. . . . 

	

1. 	Approval Orders issued by this Directorate. 

	

II. 	Discharge Summary Report! Advised Slip.. 

osptal.-authority,  

G UVq 

" ..... 	 . 

4 	ghallaya SllhInllhlonL 

• 	 C,tfied lobe true copy nr th Or!1fla/ 	 IJI 

44 Advoca: 	

. 	. 
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THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 	
Ilk 

(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM:NAGALAND.:MEGHALAYA: 
MANIPUR:MIZORAM:TRIPURA & ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

SHILLONG BENCH 

WP(C) NO.424(SH)2005 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 
Stenographer, Grade-Il 
North Eastern Council Secretariat 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 

- Versus - 

Petitioner 

1, 

 

 

 

 

 

The Union of India, Through the Secretary 
Ministry of Development of North Eastern 
Region, New Delhi. 

The North Eastern Council 
C/o the North Eastern Council Secretariat 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 

The Secretary 
North Eastern Council 
North Eastern Council Secretariat 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 

The Assistant Secretary 
North Eastern Council Secretariat 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong, 

The Deputy Secretary 
North Eastern Council Secretariat 
Nonrim Hills Shillorig, 

The Director of Health Services (MI) 
Government of Meg halaya 
Lower Lachaumiere, Shillong. 	: 	Proforma 

Respondent 

BEFORE 
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE K MERUNO 

For the Petitioner 	 Mr S Chakravarty, Advocate 

For the Respondents 	MrPDey,CGC 

Date of Hearing 	 20,3.2008 

Date of Judgment and 
Order 	 20.3.2008 

Centraj Adminfstys 	'Nbunat 

2 2 JUN 2009 

Tarqp'tj TP;ft 
Uwahatj Bench 

Respondents 
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ati Bench jUDGMENT AND ORDER L_---- 
Heard Mr S Chakravarty, learned counsel for the 

petitioner as well as Mr P Dey, the learned CGC for the 
respondents, 

• 	2. 	
Without going into the long narration of the 

background of the facts of the case, since the same are admitted 

facts and not disputed between the parties as to the sickness of the 

petitioner, treatment of the petitioner in the hospital approved by the 

respondents and also the fact about the sanction of money for the 

treatment, the only dispute between the parties is the quantum of 

amount that is to be reimbursed to the petitioner In full or not. 
3. 	

Counter on behalf of the respondents have also been 

filed in detail, The stand of the respondents is that, the claim 

regarding the medical treatment 
in hospitals has been regulated as 

per approved rates for items of expenditure mentioned in the bill 

(Government of India's Decisions under Rule 2 and Rule 6 issued 

vide Government of India, Ministry of Health OMS 1402517/2000 
MS dated 28111 

March 2000 of CS (MA) Rules 1944). As per the 

chart shown below is the sanction amount claimed amount to be 

reimbursed, amount deposited and balance to be deposited by the 

petitioner has been shown, This is the figure of the first advance 

for treatment, 

Advance 	Amount 	Amount 	Unspent 	Balance to Taken(Rs) 	Claimed 	Reimbursed 	Amount 	be deposited (Rs) 	 (As) 	Deposited 	(As) 
In cash(Rs) 

4,50,000,00 	1.69156,00 	115,15000 	2,14,20000 	1,20,650. 00-  
The second chart is with regards to the second treatment 

Advance 	Amount 	Amount 	Unspent 	Balance to Taken(Rs) 	Claimed 	Reimbursed 	Amount 	be deposited (Rs) 	 (As) 	Deposited 	(As) 
2,00,000,00 	 In Cash(Rs) 17965400 	86,084,00 	0.00 	

1,13,916.00- 

 

 

ri 
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Therefore, a balance amount of Rs.1,20,650Q 	 isaLench 	J 
sanction and a sum of Rs1,13,91600 from the second sanction is 

the balance remaining for the petitioner to be deposited on account 

of the advance for his treatment. The respondents further state 

that, as per Rule 2 and 6 of the Government of India (Decision 2 

and 6 respectively) the petitioner is not entitled to get full 

reimbursement of medical expenditure The respondents further 

state, that the provisions of Rules Cs (MA) Rules 1994 have been 

followed in letter and spirit for disposal of Medical reimbursement 

claims in respect of NEC Employees and their family members for 

the treatment received in recognized Private Hospitals/Government 

Hospitals. The case of the Writ Petitioner, Steno (Grade II) was 

also dealt with in the same manner. The settlement of hospital bills 

is to be regulated as per CGHS approved rates in force and it has 

also been clearly indicated in the sanction Order 

dated 	20th 	July, 	2004 	and 
NO.NEC/ACCflS/47/2005 dated 161h December, 2005 while 

• 	
granting advance to the Writ Petitioner, Steno (Grade II) NEC 

• 	Secretariat Shillong. 

4. 	
• The learned counsel for the petitioner Mr S 

Chakravarty has submitted that the claim of the petitioner is based 

Upon the relevant Rules and Orders relied upon by the 

respondents He further submits that in view of the specific terms 	• 
of the relevant rules of the Central Services (Medical Attendance) 

Rules, 1944 which has been extensively referred by the 

respondents sub-rule (6) and (2) stipulate that any amount paid by 

him on account of such treatment shall be reimbursed to him by the 

Central Government. Mr S Chakravarty submits, that in the explicit 
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has to be made, 	

_____ Guwanati Bench 
 

5. After hearing the counsel for the respective parties at 

length, and upon perusal of the pleadings and documents relied 

upon by the respective parties, since the only dispute is whether 

the reimbursement has to be made in full or not as. per the stand of 

the respondents i hve minutely perused the relevant provision in 

this regard, i.e. the Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rules, 

1944, the relevant portion of Rule 6 is reproduced below for proper 

application in the matter and to come to a conclusive decision in 

this regard. 

"6.Medjcal Treatment. (1) A Government servant shall be entitled, free of charge to ant rustment - 
in such Government hospital t or near the place where 

he falls ill as can in the Opinion of the authorized medical 
attendant provide the necessaty and suitable treatment; or 

if there is no such hospital as is referred to in sub-
clause (a) in such hospital other than a Government 
hospital as or near the place as can in the 

C,iufl bf the 
authorized medical attendant, provicj& the necessary and 
suitable treatment, 

(2) Where a Government servant is entitled under sub-
rule(1) free of charge, to treatment in hospital, any amount paid by him on 
account of such treatment shall, on production of a certificate in writing by 
the autI7or/zed medical attendant In this behalf, be reimbursed to him by 
the Central Government: 

he is 	Provided that the controlling officer shall reject any claim if 
.not satisfied with its genuineness on the facts and circumstances of 

each case after giving an opportunity to the claimant of being heard in the 
matter. While doing so, the controlling officer shall communicate to the 
claimant the reason, in brief, for rejecting the claim and the claimant may 
submit an appeal to the Central Government within a period of forty-five 
days of the date of receipt of the order rejecting the claim," 

Upon perusal of the same as envisaged under sub-rule (2) of Rule 

6 of the said Rules, 1944, "where a Government servant is entitled 

under sub-rule (1) free of charge, to treatment in hospital, any 

amount paid by him on account of such treatment shall, in 
production of a certificate in writing by the authorized medical 

attendant in this behalf, 
be reimbursed to him by the Central 
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Government.' From the minute reading of sub-rule (2) stipulates 

any amount which would only rriean full paymentirejmbursement of 

the amount paid by the petitioner shall be reimbursed by the 
Central Governmont The case of the petitioner is also not 

covered under the 1 proviso in Rule 6, As such, after considering all 

aspects of the entire matter in its proper perspective, I am of the 

considered opinion that the petitioner is entitled to full 

payment/reimbursement of any amount paid by him on account of 

his treatment in the hospital on the two occasions wherein he 

underwent treatment. 

Considering the facts and circumstances as stated 

above, the respondents are directed to reimburse to the petitioner 

the full amount incurred by the petitioner during his treatment in the 

hospital. 

With the above directions, this writ petition is allowed 

to the extent as indicated above. No order as to cost. 

k 

Y4 

Sc/ •?1 /LLeJ'L LC t L O 

'rpedBy 

p..-.  

epgfled to e true copy of the riflO./ 

-H 
- 	(thpradeep De&i AdoCc4te 



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 	
7-(7entraiAdministr 

 
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER' 

NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETRIAT 	22 JUN 2009 
SH1LLONG-793003. 

zrr pif 
Dated Slii lloiig th2ndNyw2Q8i3ench 

_4 

1, 

y 

No,NEC/ADM/9/2008. 

" 0  X - 1-63 W 

: 

IT' 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry against Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Or. 11, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong under Rule 14 of the CCS 
(CCA) Rules, 1965. The substance of theimputations of negligence or neglect of work or duty 
amounting to misconduct in respect of vhich the enquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the 
enclosed statement 'Article of charge' ( Annexure-I). A statement of the imputations of 
negligence of duty in support of each Aticle of charge is enclosed at Annexure-Il 

2 	Shit Bijan Kumat Chakraboity, Stenographer Or 11 is directed to submit, within 15 days 
of receipt of this Memorandum, a written statement of his defence and also to state whether he 
desiies to be heard in pci son 

Bc is informed that an inquiry will be held only in respect of those articles of charges as 
are not admitted. He should therefore specifically admit or deny each article of charge. 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, is further informed that if he doe& 
not submit his written statement of defence on or before the date specified in para 2 above, or, 
;does not appear in person before the Inquiry Authority appointed by the undersigned as and: 
when the Inquiry Authority requires him to do so or otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the,' 
provisions of Rule 14 of the , CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued inL 
pursuance of the said Rule, the Inquiry Authority may hold the inquiry against him ex-partè. 

Attention of Shri Bijan Kuniar Chakraborty is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil 
Services (Conduct) Rule, 1964 under which no Govt. servant shall bring or attempt to bring any,  

• political or outside influence to bear upon any superior Authority to further his interest in 
respect of matters pertaining to his service under the government. I f any representation is 
received on his behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt with in these 
proceedings it will be presumed that Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty is aware of such 
representation and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken against him for 
violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

The receipt of this Memorandum may be acknowledged 

vsi t 

/To

Deputy Secretaiy.  

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer GrIT, 

Ce,ged,ob 1the01a  

AdvOcale 
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Article-I 

That the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr,II, NEC, while functioning 
as PA to i/c Financial Adviser and Financial Adviser during the period 2006-07 and 2007-08, 
has absented himself from duty in au unauthorized manner w.e.f. 28.11,2006 to 14.12.2006, 
w.e.f. 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 and w.e.f. 15.11.2007 to 16.11.2007. 

Article-Il 

That during two of the aforementioned periods of absence from duty and while 
functioning in the aforementioned office, the• said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, left Hqrs 
without obtaining pràper Station Leave Permission and without mentioning the destination. 

Article-Ill 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II has shown habitual negligence or neglect of duty and even 
dereliction of duty. 

ArtliIe-JV 

That during a considerable portion of the aforementioned period and while functioning in 
the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, did 'not sign in the 
attendance register. 

Article-V 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
has, at least one occasion, has shown lack of integrity by denying the existence of a letter which 
he himself wrote to the Dy Secretary (Admn.), NEC. 

Article-'Vl 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, has suppressed facts and information intentionally to subvert the process of 
P?llection of inforrnatioii by this Secretariat. 
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framed against Shri Bijan Kumar Cliakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, North Eastern 1  
Council Secretariat. 

Article-I &II 

Shri B. K: Chakraborty, Steno Gr,1I vide his application dt. 30.4.2007 had informed this 
'office that his controlling officcr was not accepting his leave application, submittcd on 
24.04.2007. Without recommendation of his controlling officer, the Administration Section is 
not in a position to accept or take action on the same. Furthermore, in the said leave application 
that was not accepted by his Controlling Officer, there was no mention of anyspecific ground on 
which he was asking for leave. He only referred to an omnibus 'Personal Ground' 

Shri B.K. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II, when his leave application was not duly 
recommended through proper channel, he left for an his destination on 01.05.07 after simply 
submitting a C .L. application on the 3 01h April,2007, for 3 d ays C .L.(i.e. on 	3rd and4 th 

May,2007) to the Deputy Secretary, NEC without the knowledge of his controlling officer. 
Even in his C.L. application, he did not mention about any ground. Later, he sent an e-mail 

• communication to the Deputy Secretary praying for an extension as well as conversion of his 
leave [without the knowledge of his Controlling officer] saying that he was already in 

• Bangalore and he wanted to extend his leave, in connection with the higher studies of his 
daughter. He did not mention any such reason in his earlier leave applications. He joined back 
only on 21.05.2007. Any leave application should mention the address while on leave ifthe 
Govt. servant wants to leave Hqrs. That was not so in the case of Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II. Furthermore, tried to mislead the office by submitting a C.L. 
application whereas he knew beforehand that he would apply for E.L. But, he submitted C.L. 
application so that he was not to wait for the decision of the office on his E1, application, In the 
C.L. application, he did not even mention his destination. By this he tried to subvert the decision 
'making process which is unbecoming of a Government servant and violative of Rule 3 of the 
CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

. He showed a willful disregard for authority by' submitting an application to DS 
(Admn) when he was to leave only the next day and he did not give even a reasonable time to 
his employer for due consideration of the same, thus violating the basic tenets of the mater- 
ser'ant relationship between the employer and the employed and, in the process, he again 
violated Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

Article-I!!. 

A. 	Shri B ijan Kr. C hakraborty, S teno G r.II was attached to Financial A dviser, NEC v ide 
order No. NEC/ADMJ21/92 (Pt.) dt. 12.12.2005. There is no order of his withdrawal from 
Finance Sector. The Deputy Financial Adviser, NEC vide his MemOrandum 	No. NIEC(FIN)/1376/200505 Vol. II. Dt. 18.4,2007 has informed the Deputy Secretary that Shri 
B.K. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II has never reported to the Financial Adviser, NEC and he is not 
under the strength of Finance Wing. In this connection, it is mentioned here that Dy. Financial 
Adviser was holding the charge of FA from 26.4.2006 to 24.01.2007. Thus the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraboi-ty, Stenographer Gr.II violated Rule 3(1)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 'as per the communication received from his Controlling Officer. 
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Article-I V. 	 - 

. 	It also came to the knowledge of the Head of Office that he is not putting his 
initials in attendance register, which is mandatory for a non-Gazetted •staff of the Central 
Government attending office. This, too, violates Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules. 

Again vide O.M. No. NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol. II dt. 31.10.2007, Shri Chakraborty was 
asked to furnish documents like copies of relevant pages of attendance registers where he is 
putting his signatures duly authenticated by the Controlling Officer as proof of the fact that he is 
reporting to him for duty. But, Sri Chakraborty failed to do so. 

Article-V. 

A. 	Shri Chakraborty, again on 16.11.2007, had submitted a C.L. application directly to the 
Deputy Secretary, NEC without recommendation and knowledge of his Controlling Officer (i.e. 
F.A.). A M emora.nduni was issued to his videNo. NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol. II dt. 3.12.2007 
asking him to explain the reasons for not submitting the same to his Controlling Officer and why 
disciplinary action should not be taken against ,him for violation of the provisions of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules in this regard. In his reply dated 10.12.2007, he simply denied the existende of 
any applicaiion. He clearly lied and made a false statement which is unbecoming of a 
Government servant. This again violates Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

Article-VI. 

A. 	In inviting a reference to para 3 of this Council Secretariat O.M. No. NEC/ADM/89/83 
Vol.11 dt. 17th  September,2007, he was asked to provide'proofs in support of his journey to 
Bangalore ( i,e submit the PhOtocoPies of Air tickets etc.). Instead, Shri Chak.raborty has 
submitted only the boarding pass of his return journey, whereas the office required the copies of 
the tickets. He has not submitted his tickets and not made any effort either for procuring copies 
of the same from the concerned airlines/agency. This shows he wanted to suppress facts with an 
ulterior motive. This is unbecoming of a Government servant and violates Rules 3 of the CCS 
(Conduct) Rules. 

- ' ed to be true r'pv -f th Qrkno 
Lertli  b"- 

(DipradeeP Deb) Ado cage 
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To, 
The Deputy Secretary, 	2 2 JUN  2009 
NEC Secretariat, 
Shillong-3. 	 rrt 

uwahat Bench 

hate: - 12-06-2008. 

Subject: - Humble written statement of defence of -S. B.K. 

Chakraborty in reply to the Article of Charges framed 
against him. 

Roference:- Your Office Letter No,NEC/ADM/9/2008, dated 22-05-2008 

addressed to me and received by me on 02-05-2008. 

l'tospected Sir, 
In inviting your kind attention to the subject matter cited above, I Shri. 

U.I . K. Chakraborty, am hereby submitting my written statement in reply to your 
letter under reference. 

That with regard to the Article of Charges numbered I and II, 
vehemently deny the charges made against me and in reply thereto I 
state that I have duly submitted my E.L. application dated 22-11-2006 
from 28-11-2006 to 13-12-2006, wherein I have mentioned that lily 
reason of absence was due to medical check-up. I had to 90 10 (lie 
Apollo Hospital, Chennai, and in this regard the Director of Health 
Services, Meghalaya, by his letter Noi -ISM/(T)/C/3/2006/1 7876, dated 
16-11-2006 has allowed me to undergo a modified Puestow Operation at 
the said hospital at Chennai. A copy of the same has also beenintimated 
to the Secretary, NEC, Shillong. 

That with regard to my leave application dated 30-04-2007 I 
state that I have submitted my C . L. application for the 3$d and 4 111  day 
of May, 2007 and subsequently on account of my daughter's prolonged 
higher educatiØn admission procedure, I had to extend my leave 
application till 18-05-2007 which I had duly communicated to the Deputy 
Secretary, NEC Secretariat, vide my e-mail dated 08-05-2007. In 
reference to the aforesaid, I have duly submitted my explanation dated 
161h 

November2007, in para 1, as sought for by your Office Menia 
No,NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol II, dated 31-10-2007, After returning from i'ny 
sa id leave I have duly submitted my joining report which was not 
accepted and in this regard I have duly submitted my application dated 
19-12-2007 wherein I have, in my understanding, triedto explain the 
reasons for non-acceptance of my joining report and requested your 
good office to kindly accept the said joining report. It is also pertinent to 
mention here that In all these occasions as mentioned above in respect 
of my leave above I have duly submitted my leave application to the 
proper authority and that I was on leave for bonafide reasons and 
purposes and not merely for any whim or fancy on my part. 

2. That with regard to the Article of Charges numbered Ill. I vehemently ,  
deny the charges framed against me and in reply I state that all these 
.ailegations are false and malicious and in this regard I have already 
intimated your good office by my explanation dated 06-06-2007 wherein 
I have categorically stated that I was attached to the Financial Adviser, 
NEC. and have duly reported and joined in that post w.e.f. 19-122005 

('riId.. .2/ 

te,tfieö tü he frtjP roV o f the ()ivnaI 
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H . 	as such I was not in any manner whatsoever neglectful of my duties and 	, 
-, 	h 	the question ofviolating Rule 3(1)(ii) ofThe CCS (Conduct) Rules, does 

. 	! • 	not arise at all. 
 i' '  

q3 . That with regard to the charges framed in the Article of Charges 

	

i 	numbered IV I vehemently deny, the said charges and in reply thereto 

	

ti 	state that in my application dated 16-11-2007, at para 4, I had duly 

	

II fi 	explained in detail the reasons for not putting my initials in the 
attendance register, In this regard the said explanation may kindly be 

	

!1 	perused by your good office. 	. 	 S  

	

. 	 51 

	

 

4. That I vehemently deny the charges framed in the Article of Charges 	i. 
numbered V, and in reply thereto I say that I have already replied to the 

	

f 	said allegations to the Deputy Secretary, NEC Secretariat vide my letter 

	

. ..p. dated 10122007 wherein I have informed that I have never submitted 	j 1 f 	 my C L application on 16-11-2007 but it was submitted by me on 30-04- 	; 1 	; 	2007 which was duly received by the p A of the Deputy Secretary, NEC • • 	? 	Secretariat, on that very day itself, so the statement made by me is not 	i 

	

' 	false and the copy ofthe said C L application dated 30-04-2007 shall be 
brought into record as and when needed by your esteemed office. 

I ,  
b That I vehemently deny the charges framed in the Article of Charges 

	

numbered VI, and in reply thereto I categorically state that in my 	I 
explanation dated 27-09-2007 I have submitted my boarding pass while 
answering to the queries of your good office as to my whereabouts and I 

V  strongly affirm and assert that I was actually in Bangalore in connection 
with the higher studies of my daughter. In this regard I have already 
submitted my boarding pass as because the air tickets were misplaced 
by me on the bonafide belief that they would no'long& be required It is 
also pertinent to mention that theThoarding pass which was duly 
submitted by me is itself concrete proof to show that I was actually in OR 

	

anga lore at the relevant point of time and I am not suppressing any fact 	: and information as such 

	

• 	
I 

I, 	
Hi . In the light of the aforesaid statements, I beg to submit that all the 

charges which have been framedagainst me by your good office are 
'll,. 

	

	 iinseles and repetitive as I have already submitted my explanations 1  as 	I  
Bouqh( for by your esteemed office every now and then, to your satisfaction I 
Iherofore humbly pray before your esteemed office to kindly drop all the 

	

' 	iillogations and charges framed against me 	 I 

	

I . 	 . 	7• •. .,., 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 
:Eirtfied to be true COVV f the Oriino' 	

, 	 .1 

/2 oO 
(Bip,p Ue&,  Advocate 	

(Shri. S.K. Chakraborty) 
Stenographer Gr.lI, 

NEC. • 	. 

• 	I,. 
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CONFI1)ENTIAL 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONCIUM hILLS, SHILLONC 

NO. N C/T/MISC/2008 	 Dated:- 13th Octobcr,2008. 

I CenLriMmjnThbu 
Shri Bijon Kuinar Cliakraborty, 	 / Steno — Il, 	 I, 
North Eastern Council Secretariat, 	(1 	2 2 JUN 2009 
Nongriiu hills, Shullong. 

T1 RTtIt3 
uwahaUch. 

Sub:- 	Submission of Inquiry Report of Shri l3ijon Kumar Chakraborty, 
Steno-Il. 

Refer the sub jcct nicnhoned above a verbal inquiry need to be conducted 
before sibmitting the final report to the Administration. You are requested to be present 
today the 13th Oct, 2008 at 5.00 P.M in the chamber of the undersigned for conductiñ 
the verbal inquiry. 

This is for information and necessary action.. 
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It is a requirement under the CCS (CCA) Rules to furnish a copy of the 
inquiry report to the accused Govt, servant in any disciplinary proceeding before 
passing any order in case the Disciplinary Authority and the Inquiry Officer are not 

the same authority. In the ongoing disciplinary proceedings against Shri B. K. 

Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, the Inquiry Officer has submitted one provisional report 

and another report after holding personal hearing of the accused Govt. servant in the 
presence of the Piesenting Officer,  

The said reports of the Inquiry Officer are enclosed. The Disciplinary 

Authority will take a suitable decision after considering the repott. If the accused 

Govt. servant whishes to make any representation or submission, he may do so in 
writing to the Disciplinary Authority within 15 days of receipt of this letter. 

End: Astated 

(S; Mitra) 
Director (Admn) U.O No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 	 . 

Dnicd 21 sI October. 200, 

VShri NK. (h:ikinhiiv. 

1l.iC SeelciarRit, 
Shillotig. 	

eriified to be true COPY f 

ipadepDib) Adocai 

t 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

NORTH EASTEj COUNCIL 	 TARIAT  
NONGRJM lULLS, SHILLONG 

NO. NECTFIMISC/2008 

To 	
/ 

1  The Deputy Secretary, 	 2 Z JUN 2009  
North Eastern Council Secretariat 	

TW1Z1 Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 	
uwahati Bench 

Sub:- 
Submission onquiry Report of Sun  Steno-il. 	 Dijon Rumar Chakraborty, 

Sir, 

I was deputed as air inquiry officer on l6 th  July, 2008 to look into the case of Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraboy Steno-fl, I have examined the case as per the ppefs 
submitted by the Adinfijstratjoii and the followiiig provisionary findings are made. 

Six points were initiated against him vide Aicle I to VI, which are enclosed 11rewith It is 
learnt that Mr. Bijn 
joining 	Chakraborty has availed Earned Leave and is yet to join. On s the inquiry with the person concerned will be initiated and the finalport will be suhmjfted accordingly. 

-• 	

Yours faihfuliy 

adeep 
pip 

,•d- 	(1 
/ 
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Article I 

	TO ati  h Bench That the said Shri 13j/an Kumar Ghalcraborty, 
functioning as PA to i/c Financial Adviser and Financial Aser during the period 2006-
07 and 2007-08 has absented himself from duty in an unauthorized manner w.e.f 
28.11.2006 to 14.12.2006, w.ef 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 and we.f 15.11.2007 to 16.11.2007. . 

Qbs.ervatjon: 

i) 	Earned Leave from 28.11.2006 to 1*i12.2006 :- The E.L. application forwarded 
on 9.11.2006 was not reconiniended by the Controlling Officer. He has submitted the 
E.L. application directly to the Deputy Secretary. In turn the Deputy Secretary has 
informed that the E.L. application was not recommended by the Controlling officer. 

In spite of this Communication, without the sanction of the E.L. from the 
competent authority, Mr. Bijan Chakraborty has left the office which is in violation of the 
CCS Leave Rules. 

Joining Report :- A non-acceptance of Joining Report application was submitted 
to the Deputy Secretary dated 19.12.2006 in which a copy of Joining Report dated 
15.12.2006 was enclosed, neither has it been submitted to the Controlling Officer nor to 
the Deputy Secretary, it seems the Joining Report dated 15.12.2006 has been attached at a 
later stage. 

It has been stated in the application that on 15.12.2006, after availing leave, he 
to.join duties on 15.12.2006, thesaxne was also directed by the S.O.(Admn.) to 

the controlling officer, but the joining 

The E.L. application was uvwjiicd 
on 24.04.2007 was not again forwarded throupji the Controllitig oIt,cr, The i'easo, sUited was that the appi Cflt n 'VW 	ilcccpfed hy LA. nd I WA It scenis I hnt tha the LL. apphicTiw \\;i flI ;UllnolIe(J to FA or J)j:A 	iee 11111 j1 	tinn I lo\\ever  a cop 1  ulihe J.L. np jt1P1j d;iej 21.1 2007 lIw; he0 Cnciocd without the LI11t(ffC ol the controlling ollicci, as such the Statement made by Shij l3ijan Chakraborty does not 

have any proof that his application was neither accepted nor turned down. 

However on 30.4.2007, a C.L. applicatio11 was submitted directly to Deputy 
Secretary without the information to the controlling offIcer. requesting for C.L. and Station Leave permission 3rd 

and 4th May, 2007 without mentioning the destination. It cannot be accepted that after Completion of more than 
25 years of service Shri Bijon Kumar Chakiaborty does not know the rule that a person has to declare the 

place of visit and reason for the visit. Neither of th 
application. 	 e above was mentioned in the 

1 : 	 Contd ... P.21- 
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a 	 ' I 	 An e-mail dated 8th  May, 2007 was submitted to 
that the reason of extension of leave was required in connection with the higher education 

	

4 	 of his daughter; however neither any reason nor the place was menttoned in the C.L. 
application which was submitted on 30.04.2007. 

On 21.5.2007, ajoilfing repQa1ongwith E.L. application for leave from 1 May 
to 18th  May, 2007 was submitted directly to the Deputy SecretarY without 
recommendation of the Controlling officer. The ground in which leave was requested for 
was on personal ground not on educational ground of his daughter, as it was mentioned in 
the e-Mail. . 

i1 
Whereas the joining report was submitted on 21.5.2007, however the E.1..:. 

	

. 	 application was submitted only on 21.6.2007 after a period of one month's gap that top 
without the recommendation of the controlling officer. 

Article — lI 

That during Iwo of the afrementioned periods of absence from duly and whild 
.functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Ban Kumar Chakraborly, lefi 

1. 	 Hqrs. without obtaining proper Stallon Leave Permission and without mentioning the 
destination. 

Observation :- As stated above. 
..J 	 Article —IlL .•lR 	. 

.... 	 ,. 	
. 

even aereizcizon oJc1uty.' 	 r. 

Shri !3ja11 Kitniir ('h: 	raheuivs h;ihihia! t1C JJli!,eI1 cC 11C1 1 1ccl 0I(1)It\' :ind c\ 	dcr:hc.ioji oidtiiv is csi;hhshcd lhr ouu h the tact IIRU '\')iCflL\er h,: 	10 
fl)\ ol I h )Ccmrthe ( onlioli in ()thc, his shu\' Ii 1 iIi\lII1jiflL5S 10 hm for  
duties. Even the PA and DPA through their Memorandum had clearly reliccicci the same 
vidc Iheir office Memorandum No.NEC(17 IN)/l 3-76/2005-06 V01.11 dated 18.4.2007. They stated that Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty is not in the strength Of Finance Wing. 

1 . 	 Unless and until the . negligence of duty and dereliction of duty is noticed the 
controlling officer would not have ever mentioned such statement, despite of the fact that 
Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty was attached to Finance Wing. 

M i 

. 	
This has the evidenc of the Administration through file Memorandu 

No.NEC/ADrvj89/83 Vol.11 dated 25' May, 2007 in which negligence and neglect of 
duty under Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rule, 1964 was issued. 

Contd ... P.3/- 

1: 
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• 	That during a considerable portion of the aforeentioned period and while m  
functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shrl 13/an Kumar Chakraboriy, did not 
sign in the attendance register. 

Observation :- Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty having completed more than 25. years of 
service cannot deny the fact that to show the presence in the office a non-gazetted officer 
has to sign in the Attendance Register to show his presence in the office for duties on his 
arrival in the office and before leaving the office. 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty has accepted the fact vide his explanation dated 6th 
June, 2007, that he was performing duty with FA, NEC w.e.f. 19.12.2005. If it is so, the 
question arises as to why he has failed to sign in the Attendance. Register of the Finance 
Wing. This shows the contradiction to the explanation submitted by Shri l3ijan Xumar 
Chakraborty. . . 

Article — V 	 H 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said ,S'hri JJijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, has, at least on one occasion shown lack of integrity by denying the 
existence of a letter which he himself wrote to the Dy. Secretary (A dmn.), NEC. 

OIservation - Shn J3ijan Chakraborty has submitted a C L p1i..ation dated 

	

ues".L, on 1 	1qyernber, 2007 to the Dy. Secretary 
i4Uyno forwarding through,the controIhfiicer 

to Shri Bijon Chakrabdrtyon 
3 December, 2007 asking for explanation For not submiitiiig the applicati through his 
Coinrolling officer. 

ill RTi\ 	JR !II 	hJJ PIi ( II 1  J\IHH;r 	HLIaK)II\ Hi. 	ni rliik denied the I act that no such CL application Wn SiIbnH ted oil 1 6. I 1 .2007 which istotally wrong and misguiding, as a copy of the same IS available in records Hence it is established that he has shown lack of integrity by denyin g  the Cxjstencc of a letter which he himself wrote to the Dy. Secretary(Admn.).. 

Contd... P.4/- 



I CentraAdminlstytT1buflat 

22 JUN  2009 	\\__ 

uwahati Bench 
drtic!c -  

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Ban Kumar. 
Chakraborty, has suppressedfacts and information intentionally to subvert the process of 
collection of information by this Secretariat. 

Observation :- Shri Bijan Chakraborty has deliberately not mentioned the place and 
purpose of visit for intention known best to him. Otherwise more than 25 years of 
experienced service holder cannot suppress the basic information required for availing 
CL or EL. 

The CL application dated 30.04.2007 did not mention the place and purpose of 
Visit. In the e-mail dated 81h 

May, 2007 sent to the Deputy secretary, the reason was 
mentioned as daughter's education, whereas in the E.L. application submitted on 
21.6.2007, the reason stated was that EL was availed on personal ground, which is 
contradictory to his own statement. 

	

true COPV 	 . 

AdocUd 

	

jpradeeP 	•. 



'T: 	

A 
I )r 	

cQNFIDENTIAL 

GO VERMENT OF INDIA / 	 NORTH EASTEI COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 
NONGRIM HILLS, SIIILLONG L1 

NO. NECIf/M1SC,2008 	 Dated:- 20 1 " October, 2008 
To  

The Deputy Secreta, 	 J North Eastern Council Secretariat, 	 / Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 	
22 JUJ 2009 

•• 
Sub:- 	Submission of Final Inquity Report of Shri Bijon umar 

Chakraborty, Steno-fl. 
 

C .  

In continuation of the letter of even nuthbr dated 4 01  August, 2008 
required by the Adminisfratjoi, Mr. Bijn Kumar Chakraborty, Steno-Il was verba!ly 
inquired with, on 13fl1 October, 2008. The charges made against were disussed in person 
point by point and the following clarifications were given by him. Shri S.L. Baidya, I1 	
Section Officer(Admn.) was present during the verbal inquiry as a Presenting Officer. 

I. Mr. Bijon Kumar Chakraborty was asked that the Administration had framed 
certain charges against hhn and what were the clarifications that he would; give in this regard. 

Ithflail 
he has stated that he does not remember the charges mde against as such he is unable to give tk1eanswers munediately and some time may be 4n ohaIjç canreplyaccordgly$ 

his views that he needs a Pleader to'a'd 	 the 
Finally the undcrsignc has clan flcd thai the 

ChargeS  was rep 	h 	 framed again.i him lied y him and milv 11w perwnal clarjp(11 
rn is  Nv 	 rcqnid as sc te CIVLfl 	JIC 	JJ)dCsi(. 	\5 en 	 uhh 

iced 	I11(I 	ICCr(JpflcJ\P 	the 
iojk)\J) rem JI L and cI;i 	1 were ecei 	1(1)1 Id,. 

Shrj Bijon Kurnar Chraborty was not S Ubfllittii1g the E.L./C.L. through the Controlling Officer when he was posted in the 'flance Wing. p 	
Whenever the application was submitted t the Controlling Officer, it was 

neither accepted nor forwarded and therefore U was submitted to the Deputy 
Secretary. When it was enquired as to why the COntrolli 

ng Officer resed to sign E.L./ C.L. application, he stated that the reason is not known to him. 

Why Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty. failed to attend the 
-Ce In time and durg his posting in Finance Wing, he had not signed in the Attendance Register as he is aware that a non-gazetted Official has to sign the Attendance 

Register without fail to show his'.presence in the office. 
A 

satisfactory reply could not be furnished. However he stated that he attending the office regularly. 	 was  

OPE 
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p 	
(c) Similarly when he was posted in the Health Sector, same irregul.rities were 

found. In the Attendance Register due to his absence in time thej 'X' miTt 
were made by the Sectoral I-lead. However at a later stage sign 

	W 	tf Bnc\'i 

• 	 made over the 'X' mark which is against the rules. 
In his clarification, he stated that due to health problem he could not attend 

• 	 office in time and accepted the fact that signatures were made over the 'X' marks. 

In a particular case he bad sübñiited C.L. application on 16.11.2007 
ing for C.L. for 15th & 16th November, 2007 to the Dy. Secretary 

request  
directly not forwarding through the controlling officer. 

Shri Bijon Kuniar Chakrab011Y denied that he had submitted any 
application, which is contradictory to the evidence available in the office records. 
He has stated that he does not remember any such case. 

Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty has not mentioned the place of visit in his 
C L application. As per the rule when a person avails leave with Station 
leave permission, he is required to mention the purpose and place of visit with 
proper address. In his case, why the same is not mentioned? A person having 
completed more than 25 years of service is not expected to do such careless 

Shri Dijon Kumar ChakrabortY stated that due to urgency and oversight he 
• 	 . . 	forgot to mention the place and destination. However, he has submitted an e-mail 

• 	 on 8th May, 2007 stating the reaspn and place of visit. 	 . . 

(0 A general question was asked since May, 2007 till February, 2008, six nos. of 
. 	Memorandums and Show Cause were issued against him. Whether he 

...; . .. : accepted any of the charges made against him. 
Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty stated that these charec are baseless 

Pallegations againstium and added that it was a deliberate harassment against him 
r 	 he has also stated that if the E L and C L availed by 

j ................................. 	him is irregular how his sahry was not stopped. As such the EL. and C.L. availed 
by him is regular and accoiding to him the leave availed by him are rcuular. 

H 	 . 	 I 	ii.'ji' 	d 	e:fll;iH;I())fl 	i\'Ii 	h 	hi'i 	li1 
Kianar (lji\' fl( i(Lp1fl.. iflv (j and naakc:; noIc by him. the cIriIca1io! 
reason giVen it) CaSC Oi non SUhi1)isSii1 ol' appi ication through proper channel is not 
justified. During the posting in the Finance Wing, he has never signed in the Attendance 
Register. Whereas he has agreed to the fact that he is working under the strength of 
Finance Wing which.refiects his irresponsibility,  towards duty. Similarly not attending the 
office in time and putting his signatures over the 'X' mark on a regular basis amounts to 
tampering of official records and there is ample evidence to show that he is negligent in 
his duties. . 

Your faithfully (à 
Executi\"e Enginee T&C) 

& Inquiry Officer 

Leriffled to be true copy of the Origino' 
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GOVERNMENT OF INIDIA 	 I: 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONGRIMHILLS:sHILLQNG . 

No. NEC/ADM/9/2008 	 November 06, 

ithninjTj ThbU 

22 	 2009 	.1 
M•t.iqi3 

Guwahati'F3ench 

MEMORANDUM 	 S 	 H 

A prayer dated 05-11-2008 has been received from Shri Bijan Kr. 

C.hakraborty, Steno Gr. II "for extension of submission of representation against 
the inquiry report dated 21st October,, 2008', it is to inform him that there is no 
such provision in the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, for any such extension to be given 

to the charged official in any disciplinary proceedings. Furthermdré, the reason 

for the prayer is also not very convincing since this should have been prayed for 

long back. Hence, it is deemed that Shri Bijan Kr, Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, had 
nothing to submit on the inquiry report foarded to him. . S  

	

(S. Mitra) 	., 
Director (Adm) 

H 	 Shri Bijan Kr. Chakraborty, 	. 
Steno Gr. II, NEC Sectt., 
Shillong. 	 (7rYi11L7 1 	 s 

ilfieö o be true copy nf tTw . 	 S  

Ce, 	

aeeDeb1 Adoca:e 

I .  

is 

\ 
-'S 

-k 

H. 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
NORTHEASTERN COUNCIL SECRETAR 

NONGRIM HILLS: SHILLONG 793003 

Cflç 	 Thb&ina 

22 JU2OO9 	/ 
T 

G' Uwahati Bench 4 
No. NECIADM/9/2008 	 Dated Shillong, the 11 th  November, 2008. 

ORDER 

The undersigned, in his capacity as the Head of Office in the NEC 

Secretariat is the authority competent to impose all major and minor penalties 

(as defined in Rule 11 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965) on all Group 'C' and 

Group 'D' employees of the NEC Secretariat since this Secretariat is a non 

Secretariat organization as communicated by the Ministry of DoNER vide 

their letter No, 4/33/2002-NEC dated 2 1/2/06. 

As per Govt. of India instructions No. 134/1/81-AVD I dated the 13 1 hl 

July, 1981 and No.134/12/85-AVD I dated the 5th November, 1985 and in 

pursuance of Rules 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, a self-contained, 

speaking .and reasoned order is to be passed by the prescribed Disciplinary 
Authority in any disciplinary proceedings. 

In the instant case, an order is being passed on conclusion of 

disciplinary proceedings instituted against Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Steno Gr. II of this Secretariat in pursuance of the provisions of the CCS 
(CCA) Rules and various Government of India orders issued ',der these 
Rules from time to time. 

Initially, the issue on the basis of which the first memo was issued to 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, was his request for earned leave 

which was not duly recommended by his controlling authority. In fact, his 

controlling authority pointed out that he (the charged official) was not under 

his control .and it was found out that the charged official was not signing the 

relevant attendance register since long back. Then, gradually, it was found 

out from records that, that even in the past, he used to absent himself quite 
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frequently without due permission from office. All the records 

these incidences of absence were gone through and a sen 
issued to Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Steno Cr. II, to ascertain the facts 

• about the said period of absence and facts mentioned in his replies to various 

memos. A prima-facie case was established against him necessitating further 

inquiry to ascertain the facts and circumstances of some of the incidents of 

unauthorized absence of Shri Chakraborty. Subsequently, Shri Bijan Kumar 

Chakraborty, 	Steno 	Cr. 	II 	had 	been 	suspended 	vide 	Order 	No. 
NEC/ADM/9/08 dated 26/2/08. The suspension was withdrawn on 21/5/08. 

He had been placed under suspension since the charge-sheet was being 
framed by this office against him. 	 - 

5. 	On the basis of the facts gathered till then, Memorandum No. 

NEC/ADM/9/2008 dated 22nid May, 2008, was issued to Shri Bijan Kumar 

Chakraborty, Steno Cr. II, wherein he was informed that the undersigned was 
proposing to hold an inquiry against him under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) 
Rules, 1965. The instances of misconduct in respect of which the inquiry was 

• 	
• 	proposed to be held were duly set out in the statement containing articles of 

• 	: 	charge" which was enclosed therewith. Also, a statement of the imputations of 

negligence of duty in support of each article of charge was enclosed along 

with the same. On the basis of his reply to the same wherein he did not admit 

any of the charges, it was decided that the office should institute an inquiry 

against him. To ensure that the inquiry is conducted independently, the 

undersigned appointed another Group 'A' officer as'an Inquiry Officer. The 

Inquiry Officer is is no way connected with Administration, S.O. (Adm) was 

appointed as the Presenting Officer. The Inquiry Officer submitted his 

provisional report on the August, 2008 on the basis of all the relevant 

documents provided to him by this office. The Inquiry Officer could not hold 

the personal hearing immediately afterwards since Shri Chakraborty had 
•  prayed for leave citing urgent family business and that was granted on 

obtaining views of the Inquiry Officer who opined that he would first examine 

all the documents. But, while on leave, he fell ill and was on a prolonged spell 

of leave in continuation of the leave prayed for earlier. However, at this point 
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of time, it was found from the attendance register of the 

that Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Steno Gr, II, was on leave 	dVTh 
the months of May and June, 2008, On inquiry, it was found that no CL or EL 
applications were received by the Administration Section for those days of 

absence. Accordingly, a confidential U.O. was issued to his controlling officer 

requesting him to clarify whether he was in receipt of or possession of any 

such applications. Again, on further investigation, it was revealed that Shri 

Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, had been marked absent on the 281h 

and 29 May but, later, he' overwrote on the cross marks and signed his 

attendance. Hence, a Memorandum had to be issued to him on this issue as 

well, At the same time, the Inquiry Officer was asked to look into these 
allegations as well. 

	

6. 	As already mentioned, he was on a prolonged spell of leave on 

medical grounds.. Considering the condition of his health,, the undersigned 

waited for a sufficient time period and then again wrote to the appointed 

Inquiry Officer on 29/9/08 to conduct the personal hearing of Shri Bijan Kumar 

Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, immediately and that was done duly on 13/9/08. 

Again none of the charges was admitted by him except the one relating to his 

• act of putting his signature on the cross marks on the attendance register. 

However, as per the report of the Inquiry Officer, all the charges have been 

substantiated. Only in case of one particular charge as regards willful 

suppression of facts, the instances cited in the statement of imputations of 

misconduct could not be verified. But the Inquiry Officer has substantiated 

even that article of charge on the basis of other facts which incidentally 
substantiate another article of charge against him. 

	

7. 	The undersigned agrees with the findings of the Inquiry Authority in 

their entirety. It is to be mentioned here that Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 

has not submitted any written reply to the charge of overwriting on cross 

marks in the attendance register. In this context, it is to be mentioned here 

that, in pursuance of directions contained in the Govt. of India orders in this 

regard, Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty was provided with a copy of the 

• 	 •• 



Centrai Admin.tTht ThbUflt 
_L1za 	 .1i 

Lt 	 22 JUN 2009: 

findings of the Inquiry Authority and was asked to cmmenT? u  ~~, ~El , enc 
within 15 days. He did not offer any comments within 

asked for an extension of time ascribing the delay to his ill health without any 

proof/substantiation how that has resulted in his inability to provide his 
comments. The prayer has not been granted since (i) there is no such 

provision in the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, for grant of any such extension and 
(ii) the reason cited is also not very convincing. Hence, it was deemed that 

the charged official had nothing to submit on the inquiry report forwarded to 
him. I H. 

8. The duly substantiated articles of charge prove beyond doubt that Shri 

Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, can be accused of gross misconduct. 

It has been brought out clearly in the investigation that the act of conduct of 

the employee is such that the master cannot rely on faithfulness of the 

employee, that he is insubordinate to such a degree as to be incompatible 

with the continuance of the relation of master and servant, that he is 
1 habitually negligent in respect of all the duties for which he is engaged. It is 

further proven that he is guilty of willful subordination or disobedience to 

lawful and reasonable orders, that he is a habitual late comer and that he has 

shown habitual negligence or neglect of work and, finally,, he has been 

habitually absent without permission and is in the habit of over-staying leave. 

He has, in all these cases of absence and marking his attendance later, 

shown scant regard for Government rules and regulations. It went to such an 

extent that, for a long stretch of his service, he has not even signed in the 
relevant attendance registers. 

9. 	Under such circumstances, especially since in an organization such 

behaviour on one's part has a negative demonstration effect on others and 

since he has refused to mend his ways even at the time of inquiry (as may be 
seen from the fact that he was overwriting on cross marks and tampering with 

official records) and since he has not expressed any remorse whatsevwer, 

there is no other way but to impose a major penalty on Shri Bijan Kumar 
' 

I 
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Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II within the scope of the meai 

major penalty' as defined in Rule 11 of the CCS (CCA) Rul 

ContrrAdrnp Tflbunai) 
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10. The penalty . That the charged official is guilty of grave and gross 

misconduct has been proven beyond doubt and, on that count, he deserves 

nothing less than the penalzy of dismissal from service as per Rule 11 (ix) of 

the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. However, any order in disciplinaty proceedings 
4  is a quasi-judicial pronouncement and that binds the undersigned down to the 

requirement of a judicious weighing of humanitarian considerations against 

the gravity of misconduct. Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty deserves some 

sympathy because of his ill health and because of his child who is still 

pursuing higher studies. The penalty should not be so harsh as to force his 

family into starvation or to render him totally helpless in fighting his ill health. 

Hence, the penalty imposed upon him is hereby moderated to the one 

mentioned in Rule I 1(vi) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, i.e. that of reduction 

to the entry grade pay scale of Stenographers (Stenographers' Grade —Ill in 

the PB 4 Rs.5200-20200 + Grade Pay Rs 2400) at the initial/entry stage as 

would be applicable to a fresh direct recruit in Stenographers 'Grade-/I/in 
this Secretariat joining on 12.11.2008. His inter se seniority in his cadre will 

be determined as such and, hence, he will get his promotion to next higher 

grade as per the conditions laid down in the Recruitment Rules as applicable 

to a fresh recruit joining on 12.11.2008 (Forenoon). As far as the applicability 
• 	of ACP provisions to him is concerned, that, too, would be applicable as in 

• 	the case of a fresh recruit joining on 12.11.2008 in Stenographers' Grade-Ill. 
However, as regards pensionary benefits, his pension on his retirement will 

be governed by rules as applicable for fresh recruits joining before 

01.01,2004, as amended from time to time, with the proviso that whenever he 
•  retires or, in case, he dies in harness, qualifying seniice for pension (only in 

number of years) will be deemed to be 20 years so that he gets full 

pensionaty benefits as per his basic pay at the time of the retirement. 
However, in case he is again charged with any grave misconduct, the past 

proven misconducts will be taken into account at the time of any future 

disciplinary proceedings against him. And, in the case of such an eventuality, 
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if he is awarded any of the major penalties mentioned in Rule li (vii), (viii) 

and (ix) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, the order at the end of such 

disciplinary proceedings may review these decisions as regards his 

promotiOn to higher F 
fAdrn1nIstyTbunaI -g~ L7~ 

• 	
' 	 22 JUN  200 	 (S.V1itra) 

F 	 ( 	 H Director (Adm. & PIg)!, 
VTO 

Shri Bijan Ku mar Chakrabftrty 	uwaha1i Bench 
Steno Gr. II, NEC. 

Memo No. NEC/ADM/9/2008. 	Dated Shillong the 	November,2008. 
Copyto: 

PS to Secretary, N 	for kind information of Secretary. 
PS to Planning Advisèc, NEC for kind information of Planning Adviser. 
PS to Financial Adviser'\NEC for kind information of Financial Adviser. 
The Deputy Financial Aàiser, NEC, with regard to his communication dated 
18.4.2007. 	 \ 
I/c Adviser (Health), NEC, fo\information. 
Deputy Controller of Accou'ts , RPAO (lB), Shillong, for information and 
necessary action. 	\ 
Assistant Secretary, NEC for necssary action. 
Section Officer(NAZ), NEC for necèsary action. 
Personal file of Shri B.K. Chakrabo, Stenographer GuI, NEC. 

10.Guard File. 	 \ 
11 . Personal File. 	 \ 

(S. Mitra) 
ctor (Admn. & PIg.) 

nrina! 
C fified to he true ()TV 'I , I'i,  - 

(.EprcdeeV Lh 

L 



1 '  •"•. 	 . 

	
- 

)

Contras 

: 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 	 ii JUN 2009 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCJL SECRETA1IAT 

.1 	 NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG —793 03 
uwahati Bench 

No NEC/ADM/9/2008 

	

	 Datcd I 	November2008 - 

OFFICF ORDER 

On his reversion to the ps1 of Stenographcr Gradc lii, vide order No. 
NEC/ADM/9/2008 dtd. 1 LI 1.2008 at Para IQ, the pay oShri BK. Chakraborty is hereby fixed 
at the minimum stage of the Pay-Band 1 1 I31 (Rs. 5200-20200) + Grade Py Rs. 2400 w.c.f. 
12.11,2008. 

(.S. Mitra) 
Director (Adrnn. & Pig.) 

Memo No.NEC/ADM/9/2008 	 Dated Shillong the, 7_t{ /kNovcm ber. 2008. 

I. Ass ta Sy., N1 	Sectt., Shillong, for drawing his salar. 
• for the month of November. 2008, onwards accordingly. 

•. 	2. Accounts oliiccr. RPAO (IB), Lailumkhrah. Shillong fr information, 
Ill. 

I. •\i 	:linn. 	}( 	 .tii.. 	'I 	hii 	1Ir;):Il1 ;uid 	::.:lr\ 	:RI!n., 
H 

H. ()lIL' 	
1 

(S.idya 
• 	 . 	, 	. 	Section Officer ( Adm.) 

Eeuied to be true copy ,(i1u' flrifn/ 

(Bip'aaep 	Aaca1c 

I ' 

• 	. 	 ,r 

I 
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I Centr, Administrattm TP1bura 
To 

The ecretury, 	 22 JUN 2009 
beCFetar1, 

6hiUon-793003 
Ie13ha1ayo. 

bub 	Humble Appeal uncir, U10 pxvisionoi 1u10 23 rd 
with u1e 	of thC.entral u.ivil ervice 	.. 

	

• 	: 	 .( CLassification, eortoJ. and Appeal) Pules, 19659 
iinst. the OrderNo. N1!C/AD1,I/9/2008 dated 11.11.2()o8 

	

ll 	 and thu 6 ruer 1o. NiC/iW4/9/2O08 dated 21+, 11.2008 mde 
bY th u 'L)irctor (jLdviiiilstration und p iwirin.), Nox'M 
Jastéxn touncil ecrtariut, .bhiion, iriapoir a 

thajor penalty uncier, the said flules on th appellant. 

Dated, biflo rig, the 	3 anunry, 2009 

Fiono U 	si r 

• Ith (Jue. repct3 1 beg ic take thi's opportunity 

to humo1y 4UtnIi1 u s Lllo's - 

• 	1, 	That 1have bem employ ed as a 6tevOgrripher in the 

1orth lkwstern Council Secretariat pince 1983  and by. 

the yUar 2008 I &sholdi.n the rank of stenographer 

G.rud- II upon 	vinj ben duly promoted tOL that rank 
sorrio ycars earlie'. 

hut on 0206.2008 1 wa s sor:ved with the orijce 

1'1erzorandum No0 NJ.C/DN/9/2o08, uated 22.0.20Q8, uzder 

H 	 the atnture of th then Deputy becrewx7, North 

Aastrn t.ourCLl 	cLrLut,niiior 	ic.Jong 

thereith at J1nure I th e " rt cle of hirgs,lt 

and at Ati xure- II the ithpu .ttions in support of 

those chars, ond tborcb:, 1 'i s iriiU rred that it was 

bein proposed to hold an enquiry agcdrist.m.e Under 

rie 11+ of the Centrtl Civil i;ervices (Clust fcution 

cw  
ce,tfled fo be true copy '1 the ()rcinaj 

(B1pFLJ 	, uocat 

/F•. 	.. 	 . 	 :,..,. 
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( Classificatiorl, Goptrol Llnd JtppLcLl) u1ct 9  19(5 

( in short CC& (CCA)'Rules, 1965), and that 1 was 

to submit my writ.ten. statenint of de ferice Within i. 

prioU of 15 thiys xozn the óate of receit ci that 

• 	 . 	
A Opy Of ,t'e ai'. ji,tU1ULUfl dated 

22.02008 tbuthev With the uIxures 

• 	is arnexed hu rewith w id marked as Anritxure-A)* 

-  Now 4;~ up 
It 

3, nse 	the said office 14emorandum dated 

22 e05e2008 ( Arinexure A ), I duly submitted my written 

statn?.nt of de 4fence dated 12.0620(3 adrsed to the 

eputy1ecretary, N J. C 	cretariat, SIA1.1c , r i g whare tj  

I denied all the ai1gations mu 	ü rcii, u.cuJrly 

all the heads of charges jn.tho said ILrticle s of cdioes 

us well as the nputation purporte&Ly in s upert.the'€of, 

4nd I also provided detai1d ep1anticlis with iepet 

tptie said uileatioxi, ChaI'S cnd impUtations. 

A copy or tior said •WXitt.6fl 	utcii4it of cIfencé 

Uat.ed 12,Q6a2008±3 annexed herewith and murkoi 

as t1w iL'C-, 13). 

.hut 	 iea 	1 ' d.id not reci.'ve uzy cxnrcuxu Cution 

from any authorit' of 	 erotariat for dbout H 
four mon ths o • 	 .. 

That subsequently I received a letter addressed to znj 

bearing the number NO, NiC/I/i1bC/2O08 duted ,1,.it 13th 

Cctobei, 2008 signed by Lshri KQ Haridoss, L4xecutive 

Engineer ( T &C ) who V us also stated to be the H 
1nqury0fficer That letter mentioned the qubect as 

" 	 tuITi1Qfl Of " Ir34UirY I, epQrt of Lpkirl Lijon 4umur 

Chakraboxty bteno 1I,'1 and thereby 1 was irifcned !thtit 

• 	
• contd,.3, 

• 	• 	 • 	 •.. 
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I 	 - 3 

PM 

that a verbL inquiry, needed to be conducted. before 

6ubmitting the, final report to the AdzninistratioiII and 

I be jrøs€it in the Ctiwnber 

01 the, said.,M r. K. flarid*M at 5,00 k.1v* on that gcnnO 

day itself bamely,.Ith of.October,2008. 

.( A co py,ofth said 1ettr dated 13.10.2008 

from Sh1iK.iiaridoss is annexed herewithnd 

marc'd as the .Aniexur.o- 0). 

• That acrdi..I2giy on 1300.2008  at 540 P.M.I .appeäx'ed 

before trio caj.d Z4r, K. jlaridoss at his office Ghxnber 

in.theNiC ccrtariat arYA found that apart froin:flimself 

nd .iysolf, .hr1 	, L, Iiuidya 	eet1on fficor (:AJn.), 

NEC ecrotariat,was u1sQ present. I wuo told that Shi'i 

1 7.1. iiu 13.c3s wast. the Inquiry (fficir aidbflri. i1.}3aidya 

Waz Uii 4 I-e-60rAiria 0 fuicir iri the inquii bti.ng ieL1 

against m in corinetiuii i ti tleJ 	rUirtJ. zeeding 

arang out -of the aforestatedUffice ernoruiuukated 

22.05.2ooa ( 	 .k) 	Inut the .l.ntjuiry C th'eer 

hud alrezdy substantia'ily wneluae3 We conctuetf the 

inquiry unci,wuld. corplete the.ste by making sozh6 verbal 

inquiri(s from rue that some evening. Thsret'ter the said 

Shri K. fltridosaskGd a f ow questions to me • and].i dul 

replied by reiter'.ting the poultion tWon by me i l  h my 
said written statement of defence ( /tnnexure- B)I also 

• specifica1' pleaded that I was help1eis dthoytb 

.,suitable Defence Auistnntto take up my case onthat 

	

• 	I had never been gixi a opportuniiy of appoir4tlng 
• 	S 

 

	

such on Assistant,, 	S 	• 	• S 	.. 

	

• • •. • that sab3equently .1 received th 	ceretariat 0 ifi e a 

• NemOrarIdUIa TiC No.kUC/IWF/9/2o,08 dated 21st 0cto.ber,20b8 

S 	 • 	S 

5 	
5 	• 
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7/ tuwakatt nch'.. 

under we signature of bhri . itra, Lirecto(Adiip.), 

Ad4ressed to ujO whereby,  1, was .Lnfxmd tiiat two reorta 

the first teing pxoviionu1, had been received fxom the 

Inquizy officer and copies thereof were being furnished 

to re and that if I wished to rnoke any reprntat.on 

ainsi, the same, it would, hnve to be made within 15 

days time. Alongwltrx tue sune \ ere enclosed one 

"1vsionoiy inqu1r7 ..eport" dated 1 th August,2008 and 

anot.her Final inquiry lieipoz't " dated 20th 0ctobcr 
2oC€ 9  b)UJ Of wflich htd bCfl submitted by th k3 said 

S 

	

	 jlaridoss, LCxecutive n(ir1e0? 

C '1 & C),NiC e cret.ariat 

(uopies .r -U1 e, S a4 fi1ce YAmoraxidum 	ted': 

21.1O.2Q08 .Uie: Fvisioary inquiry jA epot" 
c1L ted 04,08a20c8 and " The l'inaI Inquiry heport" 

(latQcL 04 1Q.(j8 are minexed herew:j th and 

Xspctive1ymarked us the iures - J, 	and 

8. 
 

That 8Ubsuefltiy. onO.1i,2001j, : subinitt/wr1ttei 
request for ojt rnr 	ifflo for ftlitij; rcy reprentQtjon 
against the said Inqui.heports but by the 0 f 

remoxandurn No N1C/ALN/9/2008 dated 06.11,2008 undCr the 
• 	 bond of hr:t 	I4itr, lAructor (Aclm), 1EC• secretariat, 

I wu informed that no such extension of tiie was being 
iveü to rie and it.. wø.s dcernea that 1 had no think, to 

submit wi•t 	wjrd to the said inquiry ik €ports. 

( COL)y Of th SUj{1 	N HOaXj(I1ufl No,, NiC/ 

aud 011448 i 	unnexéd 

jtb ur41waxed un  

c-ontoe5.c 	
I 

' 	 - 	

: 
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That thereaiter 3. Va $ served with the Office Order 
o•  NJC/AL,M/i/2OQ8 Uatei 11th 140 Vember, aJoEJ under the 

hiric.1 01 Fj nri b. 4itra, Director ( Administiutiori and 
Planning) whereby the final Oidor was pasbed in the 

Departrnertal Pxoceedings aguin ne arJ.jng out of the 
said office Memorwd floe L 1 C/ADM/9/008 dated 22.5.08 
inflicting upon me a major penalty undei hule 11 (VI) 
of the Ccor 	 Eules, 1965 of redLcticn in 'unit to 

the . entry grade Pu3ca of Stenographer Gradel3.I at 

the in±tial entry 3ta8e as would be ápplicub3.e to a fráh 
direct recruit in b tenQgrapher8 GrudeIII in the 1LC 
ecreta,jat joining on 12,11.2oc3 With Consequ.ential  

as stated therejr 	. 	•• 

( i copy of thu saidOffIce Order 4ated 11011,08 
is ani40ied herewj. 	and marked as Ann exure- If), 

10 0 	That uh o a rl •  

11. 

neiice Order No NLC/\J/ 9/ 
2008 Uateci 2 11.2oO8 Under Lzo hand of $hri . Mitra, 

	

1recr( Ad 	
fixed at the 

mnjmurr stuge of Wo 2ay £anci kL1 ( J .5ao2o20o) + 
Grade p uy hs,24O w,o1f 1211,20080 

( i copy of the sciia Crf.jce 01er dited 

2 1 .11,2008 is annexed horeWjtn and marked 
a the Annpxure.. ), 

That now being hjgjy aggrieved by. the said office 
OrdrsNumb eredNC/JW/9/2O08 dated 11.11.2008 and 

1 MIT filing this instant appeal under the 
pXoviorjsof ilule 23 road. with Rule 26 of tle CCS 

( CCii) Rules, 1965, on the following, aztong oth er; 
• 	• 	 conLd,,,, 

• 	••••\ 	 • 	. 	

- 

- 	

- 	 •\•. 



(i) 

1 1sI 

• 	 6 	 2 2 JUN. 2009 

I 	/ 0 R U. U 1 D 
-----. 

For the rcori thattjie said impugned order were mode 

on th e. bojs bf(a purported.inquj ry on the Articles 
of Charges and allied. fnpuj0 	c'1rf3t me that wa 
held in gross v101ati 	of va 0 uses8eJtjn1 r4qUiBj8 
Of Procedure enurneratej.jn the hule 1 1+of the ccs 
(CCA) Rules, 1965 wnountlng to a total deni al of any 
reasonable Opportunj of hearing being gtven to me and 

• the toby absoluteiy Jn* fringing zry,  valuable Con sti. tutj.ona]. 
iigh3 guaranteed urc.wx' the t:tjc1e 311 of Ihe 

India and as such the bald impugned 
0z ,de -  are totally err01eous in both law and facts, 
liib1e to be fully seuje and 4uahed; 

I ,  

(ii) 	For the reasofl that the rij 	OIL hares and the 
imputations of fact in sLpjort thereof annexed to the 
said pirst Office Memorandum. dated 22 .O03,on which 

• boj5 the D CIP 0. r tm n t ill PceedC &gainst me were he1d 
did no (4cJ. ax' glave or ,sejjous misconduct by me 

that could enta11any major p.onalty under the CCS(CcA) 
Hi 	RUS, 1965 but the sidOepartntai P IIOCeedings Were 

held under the }ule ,iof the said huls, causing a 
ravo miscarri. 	of justice and as such the said 

are bad both in law and facts lib1e tØ be foxthjti 	ot uiiuø and 

For Uie reasofl tiat the said Departmentaj 1,xtceedjn5 
were helci under hula 14 of the GC6 	CCJ) liuies,'1965 
although the Jrticje5 of Charge  .5 and imputtjon s  in suport 

thorr never discsed any grave or sCrious misnduct 

cOrtd..7,• 
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m3.fronduc t WhICh Could entail any wajo r penalty, 	that in tun 	goes on to UnaOiUOUy 	IxAdicutel  Ulat the 
Disp1inay iuthorjWas predetenninod to impse a 

major p°nolty on me Irrespective of the rsu1ts of.the 
inquy, nnd os suth the impugned ordors 	bad in 
law 	and tats ]jahle to be foxthwiti., set aside 	and 
(UQshOd; 

(lv) 	For th e reason that I was never infoed atout the 
aPPojr4trj1ot of 	hzj K. 

 
11 QridOss as the Jnquliy Cf1 leer 

thcreiy t0ta1 	depzlvjng me of any opportunity to be 
well prepar8j in advance for participating in the 	said 
In(4uiry and as Sucl, the said I ftJPUGri0d orders made on 
th 	bajs 

 
on 	uch enquiry are absoluj 	bad in law wid 

facts 	to be irthwith 	aside and quaed; 

J 
(v) 	For the Za$on Wat ,  the 	uid lnqul ry 	1uicer 6 nri 	K. 

flur18 aubmitto 	his :Lnterim Inquiry ieport ent1ed 
IVt1onary ,  1nquj 	1eport" dated 20,10.2008 

( Annur 	E heroto) whcroby 	he gave clear findjg3 
on the 	

rticles of Charges against me indicating that 
he had fully applje 	hi 	mind and arrived at definite 
co flC1US1O 	on the same but all that  wo. adone 	itut isu1ng 

even a bore notice of Inquiry on me ox affordin 
any opportunityof hea 	or defending myself to me, henc e  the whole inquiry is grossly violative of all non 
of N auraj jus Lice o 	weJ 1 as the specific pcodura1 

of liuje •1 	of the.cc 	( •cc) iLuIesV65 cd Jill and thu lpucd orders rnade on the basis of such inqu1y 

IL 
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e 
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• 
1nuii 	axe abso1ue1y bad in law an a facts, liable 

• 	:HL to be fortjjth set aside and quashed; •. 
1 

For the reason tha Lthe 	 ã withou 
any, eviaezces bein€ lawfully, addUced by the Presthting 
Officer, and.w' thuut,any 11 t Of  'itflessos 
furnished to Yn o or 	any scope of cross - exam1nJ.rg 
withesses bein g 	 ivth to me in 	 Vioatj012 of 
Rule 	1 	

() and Rule 	i 	1) 01 the LCb ( CCA) Iules, 
1965 9  as well 	s other provisions of law, and as such 
the impugnect orors nwcte on the basis of such an 

inquiry arc absu1u.oiy bad in L1w and facts liable to 
be fOx thwjth set aside dana quashed; 

(vii) 	For the rcuson that t Was never xgiy 	4rol optor1jty 
ol apoInt 	any 	 fendj 	QiLies 	or DCfie 1 : 

jr ac1aance with the F x0vi Sions of the said 
iule 

	
14 of te C 	( C() 1uIe, 1965 9  and as such the 

wholc Distp1inuxy FrOceedizig5 Inel uding the sold 

II  
lnqujx 	aguInst th 	Were grossjy unjust, i1gaiand 
violative of thebLsic,requjr 	of Natural  
thus rrnderjng the 	said i II)PU911ed orders made on the 
basis of such Inquj ry and Proce ed ID9as being 

bóad in law and facts.liable to be forthwith set aside 
and quashed; 

(ii) Foi 	the reason that thu wi'olo lnulry was concluded 

e1 affording aror opporturd 	to te of ta1ng my 
defence or adducing eVidences for My defence upon 
c 0Icusz) Of th 	PlOaLctjofl 01 CVdences by the 
J ren 	C fri eer, 	z'ezdrjr 

	

tile wix)ie 

contc1,.9 6  

14 
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f. 

viol 	ule 1 (16) and AUG 	1 	(17 ) of the 	(CCA ) iules, 195 
as well at, th& 	itj tens ta of N atul al J U stice, 
and as such the inuned orders made on the buj a of 

u Ch an illegal inuii 	u 	wuL A,- zsci p linury  
I1.ceed1ngs, are bad in lw and facts, liable to . 	be  14 1  

'. • forthwj 	et u,de o (i 

(1) Forhe rec 	that the inquiry Orneer never , afford[, 
any opportunity o 	rviding .y epianuUon to me by , H 
usklriC qtjostionj to me us per the PYOvi slons of 
tule1( 18.) of the CC 	( CCA) Rules, 1965 and as such 
tile, $dimpugnea ordrsde on the busis 0 f such n 

i1lgal lnuiry, are abolute1y bad in law urAd facts, 
•lileto lie fOthjtht ajdo and qued; 

 For the reon  t6at th 	finU1na in the s aid inquiry 
were 	ivon 	itbut hearing arV arguments for the 
prosecutjo 	and the defr3cQ as ptr the pIvIioris of 

pj the ILU1C 	1 	(19 ) o 	th 	C)h ules, 	1965 	and 
as suc 	 ipurci orr 	Ladc oi the basis of 
su 	an illegal lnuiry are bd in law and facts, liable 
to be forthwith 	azade arol q1JfA0ied j .  

 For the rea3on that the Discipljr4aly Authority, ne1y 
I e 	ii1ecr 	NIX beretur1at,by his said lette 
Officer ?CmOXUIdUm dted21.1020O3 ( Jeure D here) 
pLovjded we with copies of  the said two Inquiry hport 
( i.e4 Annoxur 	

- 	 and 	hereto) requiring me to 
subni t ry ,  ropr 	enta 8  on those Inquiry heportü, 

ntd441o,. 

ij 	 . .. . 	

. 
0 	 . 

.0 
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olthouh in the ipplicube pzceduzu. law enumozat 
in tti•e CC ( Ccit) ,hules • 1965 there is no provjsjofls: 
.LeqUiIn)b 	ip1iy utnorty to uo so prior to 

tue 'u:L. Q•$ on 11, e b aisof 	chlnuiiy 
iepqit, hncit i eVidarLtl.y tflLflLAfebt thdt the 

f&tled to jU1C1OUj,, upply his 
to the f1ni.inor. to Iziquj' 0 tfic 	cud as such 

the said ic'ipuned orders c 1 ,  the I 	ip11ruiry Authority 
.ire absolutely baU in I aw ond i'uct 

8 liub3.e to be 
brthw,th set"usjcieár :qunthed 	• 

• 	ii;!f 

in• 	•. 

(xii) For the rcuso thct i• uhy vi 04 of U)u ifiatter, • the said 
iiipufle orders are. bid in iw& f1,ot3 azi Uibie tO 
•b forthwj.th et 	mid 

	

129 	That now I .very respectfully subt tiflit yoUr ilonourable 
sof 	kixiUjy peru 	l11 t rucoi (IS ad 

• 	thtKC itcuLaxy o.t'd,3 toetaaLd 	nd uusiec1 the said 

	

• 	two iICpUfI)t(j OrUrs 0X, ii 	such o thur,  appxopriate •. 
• orthr/ ox'dkr!3 • 	IiLiy '  be dtd lit und poper 

	

• 	:. 
• 'Therefore, I 	very hurbiy pray 'that Your 

• • 	 • i ou.v&AW.e' LJelf may be 1*1010uiy ILL•tCL$CCl t' set 
aside and 	the 	two IGAIJULrIed, order 

• 	 • 	

' nurb.rcd 	/JH/9,'oo8 datt Cl 11/11/2008 and. 
by the J. recx' i rninitrtjQn & 

.t-iunnlng), 1411c bLcrtdr1Ct, $hiljcn, and/or; 
• 	e pleased o make such other order/ ordér 3  • 	• 	• 	

m' be 	fit ahd prnpe, and I sha1lI 
ain ever rzt1ul for OU Acts ci 

• 	 • 	 ' 	

S 	ThtriIcJ.ncj you D ated 	hilJ.on, 	 •  T he 	 Yours faithfully 2(9 	
• 	, 1__ • 	• 	

• 	 ( hiD:L.JEIn Chkrabor j 
i tCnorahex., NiC Jocreturiut, 

Copy to th JJx otor,(A 	jtrtitjn & lain) I'E S 	 ' 	

'5' 	

• 	 • 	 • 

/ eertflco to !e true CO' '' t,' Q,rijnaJ • 

dcato 	 - 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
• 	 NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

SHILLONG:793003 

Sub: Appeal under the provisions of Rule 23 read with Rule 26 of the Central 
Civil S,ervices (Classification,Control and Appeal) Rule, 1965, against 
the order No. NEC/ADM/9/2008 dtd. 1131.2008 and the order No. 
NEC/ADM/9/2008 dtd. 24.11.2008 made by the Director (Administration 
and Planning), North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong, imposing a 
major penalty under the said Rules on the appellant - Decision of the 
Appellate Authority, Reg. 

The Appellate Authority ( Secretary, NEC) has gone through the appeal 
filed by Shri B.K. Chakraborty and the facts and circumstances as well as 
procedural angles of the disciplinary proceedings conducted against the appellant. 
On persuing through all relevant documents, etc., he has arrived at the following 
conclusions. 

Procedures and formalities were followed while framing charges and 
during the conduct of the inquiry. 

Due opportunity was given to Shri B.K. Chakraborty to defened his 
case. 

The charges of absence without authorization and neglect of official 
duty were adequately proven and Shri Chakraborty was unable to 
explain his absence without authorization. 

The punishment is adequate and just. 

Therefore, the appeal has been disallowed by him. 

I 

ZShri B.K. Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr.III, NEC. 
U.O. No.NEC/ADMI9/2008. Dt.08 .05.2009 

ertzfIc(l to he true cnpv "1 the  

(S.Mitra) 
Director (Admn.& P1g.) 

/ Ctr 	
I / 

2 2 JUN 2009 

I 
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DISTRICT - EAST XHASI  

IN [HE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GtJWAHATI 

Original Application No.11712009 

Shri Bean Kumar Chaicraborty 

—APPLICANT 

• -VERSUS- 

The Union of India and others 

—RESPONDENTS 

Vitten Statement liled on behalf of Respondents 

I N D E X 

I SI. No. I  Particulars 	 I Annure 	I Page Noi 

Aitten Statement 	 --- : 	1 20 

AllIdavt 	 - 	 21 

. Judnent dated 28.7.2009 passed 	Annexure-A . 22– 25 

by Hon'ble Gauhati High Cowl in 

WA Na. 23(SH)!2008.. 

Order dated 12.12.2005 issued by 	:Annexure-B 	26 . 

Deputy Secrary, NEC. 

Memo dated 18.4.2007 sent by 
	

Mneure-C 	27 

[eputy EA NEC. 

Memo dated 22.5.2008 issued by 
	AnnexureD 	28-32 

Deputy Secretary, NEC. 

p 
I 
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Guwahati Bench 
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1  
-.---- 

3LNo. iParticulars 	H 	.; .H 	 . .!Anneure. 

7.. 	Leave Application datect9.11.2006 	• 	 Annexure-E-1 .33 
subrnted by the apphcant 

8. 	Application.for Earned  Leave dated 	Annexure-E-2 . 2 .  -35.:;. .. 

22.11:2006 submitted bythe applicant. 

9: 	Application dated 1912.2006 submitted , Anexur -E-3 .- 337 
by the applicant. .: ..,. 	 . .. 	 . 	 . 

in.. . 	 Joinin9 report datedi5.12.2006subrntted Annexure~E-4 1  38 

by thé aptilicant. 	 : .. 	 . 	 . 	 . 

ii. 	Application dated 30.4.2007 subm4ted 	Annexure-E-5 .. :39: 
by the applicant. 	

,. 	 . 	 . . . 	... 	.,. 

• 12. . 	 Application for earned leave dated 24.4: . : Mnexure-E-6 40, 
2007 submiled by the applicant.. 	. 	 . 	 . 

13 	Applicationfor Ct date.d30.t2007 	.. Mnxure-E-7 . 41 . 

subrntted by the applicant 

14: 	Joining report dated 21.5.2007 su brnifled 	AnneureE-8. :42 
by the applicant.: 	. 	.. 	 . 

. 	.: 	 . 

Application dated 08.5.2007for extension 

of leave upto 1852007 submitted tt the 
apph ant (E-mail). 

Application for. E.L. dated 21.6.2007 . .. 	 .Annexure-E-10 44 • 

submted bythe appkcant 

17 . 	
O.Mdated25.5.2007iJedbYthe . 	Annexure-E-11 45, 
Deputy Secretary, NEC:: : 	. . 	. 	 . 	 . 

J. 
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L 
Si No. 1 Mnure 	I Page No! I Particulars 

 Explanation dated 66.2007 subm.ted Annexure-E-1 2 46 - 

by the applicant. 

 O.M dated 27.7.2007 issued by the Annexure-E-13 47 
Deputy Secretary, NEC. 

 Application dated 30.7.2007 submtted Mneure-E-14 48 
by the applicant. 

 Explanation dated 3.9.2007 submtted Mnexure-E-15 	9 —51 
by the applicant. 

 Letter dated 28.8.2007 issued by the Annexure-E-16 52 
Deputy Secretary, NEC 

 O.M dated 17.9.2007 issued by the . 	Annexure-E-1 7 53-54 
Deputy Secretary, NEC. 

 Explanation dated 27.9.2007 submitted . Mnexure-E1 8 55-56 
by the applicant. 

 Boarding Pass dated 16.5.2007 in respect 	Annexure-E-19. 57 
of the applicant. 	. 

 O.Mdated 31. 10.2007. issued bythe Annexure-E-20 58 
• Deputy Secretary, NEC. 

 Explanation dated 16.11.2007 submtted.. . 	Annewr-E-21 	59-60 
by the applicant. 	. 

 C.L Application dated 16.11.2007 Annexure-E-22 61 
submtted by the applicant. 

• O.M dated 3.12.2007 issued by the Annexure-E-23. 62 
Deputy Secretary, NEC. 
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TSL No. I Particulars 	 I. Annexure - I Page Nol 

Explanation dated 10.12.2007 subrntted 	Annexure-E-24 63 :  
by the applicant. 

'illen Statement dated 12.6.2008 	AnnexureF 	64 65 

subrntted by the applicant. 

Order dated 16.7.2008 issued by the 	Annexure-G 	66 .  

Deputy Secretary, NEC regarding 

appointment of Inquiry Officer. 
D 

Order dated 16.7.2009 issued by the 	Annexure-H 	67 

Deputy Secretary, NEC regarding 

appointment of Presenting Officer. 

E.L. application dated 15.7.2008 
	

Mnure4 	68 

submtted by the applicant. 

AnnexureJ 	69-73 -: Letter dated 04.08.2008 regarding 

submission of provisional Inqury 

report by the Inquiry Officer. 

Application dated 8.9.2008 submitted 

by the applicant for extension of his 

leave. 

Letter dated 13.102008 sent by the 
Executwe Engineer (T&C) and 

Inquiry Officer. 

Letter dated 20.10.2008 regarding 

submission of final inquiry Report by 

the Inquiry Officer. 

Memodated2l.10.2008sefltbYthe 

Director (Ac'nn.), NEC 

Mnexure-K 74-75 

Annexure-L 
	

76 

Annexure-M 77-78 

Annexure-N 	79 



• 	 Central Administral!VOfibunal 71 
iS SEP 2009 

5 
Cuwahati Bench 

rt 

1SI..NO. 	Particulars. •' 	
lAnnexure.. 	!PaeN; 

	

-. 40. 	- Application dated 05.11-2008 	Annexure-O 	80 
submtecl bythe applicant prayinq for. 

•:b ': 

extension ofthieforsubnhissiOfl of 
representation. 

O.Mdated6.1i.200BiSsUedbYthe, 	'- Annexure-P.. 81 , 
Director (AthIn), NEC. 

Memo dated 12.a2008 sent by IIC 	. 	Annexure-Q. 82 - 8T. - 

Advisor, Heath, NEC. 

Memo dated 3.3.2009 issued bythe 	AnnexureR ' 88 

Advisor (Banin etç), NEC, Shillong. - 

Memo dated 12.5.2009 issued bythe 	-Annxure-S 	89 

Advisor, (Banling etc.) NEC,hiflong. 

' 	FiIedbyS . 

(D.0 cha 	: 
Central G. Counsel:, 

(D.C. Chkrava) 
Central Govt. Counset 

Gauhati High Court  
GUWAHAII.l 

I, 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Original pplicatin No.117/2009 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 

---APPLICANT 

-VERSUS - 

The Union of India and others 

---RESPONDENT5 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 	- 

Written Statement filed on behalf 

of the respondents. 

WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS 

The humble -respondents above named beg to state as 

follows : - 

That a copy of the application filed on behalf of: 

the applicant in the present case before this Hon'ble: 

Tribunal has been served on the respondents. Them 

respondents have gone through the same and understood the 

olz 

t(* Kamrup 
, Mctro)c) * 

OF 

contents thereof. 

That save and except what has been specificall : 

admitted he rein, the rest of the statements made ; in the - 

instant application may be deemed to have been denied and 
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repudiated by the respondents. The respondents beg ;to state 

further that they do not admit anythingTwhiCh is n'ot. borne j. 

out by records and / or contrary to' the same. 

3. 	That the humble respondents have, no commentsto 

offer with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 1, 

2, 3, 4.1, 6 and 7 of the application. 

	

4. 	That with regard to the statements made in  

paragraph 4.2 of the application, the humble r!pondent3 

beg to state that the applicant was appointed as 

Stenographer Grade-Ill in the NEC 5ecretariat,Shilloflg 

1983 and he was promoted to the post of Stenographer Grade-

II in 1989. However, the' applicant has failed to discharge 

his duties to the satisfaction of his superior officers. 

during the relevant period as would appear from.- records and 

in fact a number of complaints had been made against him by, ..; 

his superior officers from time to time. 

• 	5. 

 

f N Vdh \ 
Kait'tp (Mttrc') 

%Rcd, No. KAM 101 

That with regard to the statements made in 

• paragraph 4.3 of the application, the humble respondents 

beg to state that, as stated by• him in the. present 

application, the applicant .has approached the Hon',ble 

Gauhad High Court,. Shillong Bench, .Shiiiong by tfllng a'. H 
writ petition, namely,'WP (C) No. 424 (SH) /2005, challenging 

• the rejection of his 'claim for reimbursement of medical ' 

epen5es in full. ithout approaching' the Hon',ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal at the fir3t instance ,. as require 
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under the law, and the Hori'ble High Court has been pleased . 

to allow the same, vide judgment and order dated 

20 03..2008. However, on an appeal being filed by. the 

resporidents namely LA No. 23(SH)!2008,. the Hon'bleHig 

Court has been.pleased to set aside the said judgment and 

order dated 20.03.2008 and to disuiss the said writ 

petition as not maintainable, vide judgment and order dated 

28.07.2009. 

The humble respondents be.g to state that the 

applicant has referred to this case with the intention to 

misguide the Hon'ble Tribunal, solely with a motive of 

drawing undue sympathy from the Hor'ble Tribunal and of 

showing a nexus between the two cases / issues, which does• 

not exist at all. 

A copy of the afore8aid - judgment and 

order dated 28.03.2009 is enclosed' 

herewith as ANNEXURE -A. 

6. 	That the allegations 'made by the applicant 

against the respondents in paragraph 4.4 of the application 

are totally false and baseless and the same are derbLed by v . , 

the respondents. In this connection, the humble respondents 

beg to state further that there was no. pre-determifled !plan 

to treat the applicant in a step-brotherly manneri a a.  

alleged by him. In fact, the applicant was suuferihflg 
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certain illness since 2004 and he was duly allowed to 

undergo necessaly medical treatment at Ipollo Hospital, 

Cherinsi froi 25.07.2004 to 12.08.2004 and, again from, . 

31.12.205 to 16.01.2006, : a5 advised by the coT1etent 

medical authority and as approved' by the Competent 

Authority of the North Eastern Council Secretariat, 

Shillong. It may also be mentioned here that the 8pplicant 

was attached to the Financial Advisor, NEC, Shillong with 

immediate effect, vide order dated 12.12. 2005. Hever,. he  

'never reported for duty to the Financial Advisor, NEC as 

would appear froirt the Memo dated: 18.04.2007. sent by the 

Deputy Financial Advisor, NEC. He even did not :put his  

signatures on the Attendance Register, as required. The : 

humble respondents beg to state further that it was because 

of the gtoss misconduct committed by the applicant that the 

present disciplinary proceedings had been initiated against 

him in due course. 

It may be mentioned hete that the applicant was 

extremely irregular in his attendance and hardly performed 

his duties. it is not true that his Controlling Officer did ;• 

not, allow him to put his signatures on the attendance 

register as alleged by him; rather, he himself was not 

signing in the attendance registr. 

Copies of the aforesaid. order dated 

12.12.2005 and letter dated 18.04.2007 

Ii 

41- 
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are enclosed herewith as ANNEXURES - B ' 

and C, respectively. 

7. 	That the humble respondents beg to state further 

that initially, the issue on the basis of which the first 

memo dated 25 05.2007 was issued to the applicant, was hi 

request for earned leave which was not duly recommended by 

his controlling authority. in this connection, it may be 

mentioned here that, it is with the sole purpose of 

misleading the Hon'ble Tribunal that the applicant has 

mentioned the Controlling Officer 	(Athinistration Section) T 

as respondent No.6 in the present application. He was not 

under the control of any such Controlling Officer at, the 

relevant 	time 	when 	the 	disciplinary 	proceedinga 	was 

instituted 	against 	him; 	rather, 	he 	was 	ettached 	to  

Financial Advisor, 	NEC, 	Shillong during the said period, 

whovs his Controlling Officer at'the.relevaflt time 	His . 

Controlling 	authority ,  pointed out that the applicant was 

not 	under 	his 	control 	and 	it 	was 	found •.out 	that 	the 

applicant was not signing the relevant attendance register 

since long back. 	Then, 	gradually, 	it was found out from 

records 	that, 	even 	in 	the 	past, 	the 	applicant used 	to 

rerflai.n 	absent 	from 	duties 	quite 	frequently 	without 

obtaining due permission from his Controlling Authority. 

All the records pertaining to these incidents •of absence 

from duty were gone through and a series of memos were 

issued to the applicant in order to ascertain the true 

from duty during the said periods and 
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• facts. mentioned in his replie$ torrOflemos A prima 

facie case was established against him neces5itatingi 

further enquiry to ascertain the facts and circumstances o 

some of the incidents of unauthoried absence. of :the 

applicant. Subsequently, the applicant had been suspended, 

vide Order No. NEC/ACM/9/08' dated 26.02;2008. The. order 

• suspension was however withdrawn on 21.05.2008. It may be 

mentioned here that the applicant had been placed under 

suspension since' the charge-sheet was being issued against' 

him. That the applicant wants to mislead the Hon'ble 

Tribunal would be amply clear from the fact that he has 

referred to a fictitious authority, whom he has designated 

as the Controlling Authority (Administration Section). His 

leave application was not accepted by the Head of Office as 

proper since it had not, been recommended by the Financial' 

Advisor, NEC, who is the Controlling Officer. There is no 

separate officet.. in Administration Section named as 

Controlling Officer, as alleged by him. Further, he, simply. 

informed the Head of Office' about :the Controlling Officer 

not recommending his lee and proceeded on leave without 

ascertaining the fate of the leave application 'so submitted ' 

by him. Further, a series of 11\ mos were also issued to him 

and the departmental inquiry was instituted only when a 

prima facie case ws found to be established against him; 

8. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.5 of the application, the humble respondents. 

be to stat-e that, on the basis of the allegations made. 

• 	*kc 

• 	 • 

11 
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A copy of the aforesaid Memo dated. 

22.05.2008 along with its enclosures 

are enclosed herewith as Annexure. - D 

d copies of all the documents 

t1 .\ 	
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against him as per the statement5 of imputation of 

misconduct enclosed as Anneture - II thereto, an articles 
J. 

of charge as  per Annexure 	thereof,, was served on the 

applicant in terms of Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services 

(Classification, Contrql and ppeal) Rules, 1965 •(hereir 

after referred to as the Rules) vide Memo dated 22.05.2008. 

Along with the same, a list of'documeflts by which the'said 

articles of charge were proposed to be subatantiated had 

also been enclosed as Annexure-Ill thereto The hunie 

responents beg to state further that by the said Memo 

dated 22.05.2008, the applicant was specifically directed 

to submit a written statenent of defence within 15 

(fifteen) days of receipt thereof. The applicant was also . 

directed to state whether he desires to be hea'rd in person. 

It may also beinentioned here that all the documents which 

were mentioned in Annexure-Ill to the Memo dated 

22.05.2008, had been either, subinittedby the applicant to 

the concerned authorities of the NECor issued to the' 

applicant by the NEC Secretariat from time to time and had ' 

been duly received by him and that no other' document had 

been either taken into consideration or relied on by:the 

respondents during the course of the present disciplinary 

proceedings instituted against him. '.. 
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mentioned in Annexure -III to the 

aforesaid Memo dated 22.05.2008 are 

enclosed herewith as Annexures - E-1 

to E-'24. 

9. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.6 of the application, the humble respondents 

beg to state that in his written statement date—, 

12.06.2008, which was in fact received by the concerrid::' 

authorities only on 23.062098, thè applicant has simply 

tried to co'7r lip his misconduct by relying on 'certain 

documents as mentioned in the list of documentsenclO5d as 

Annexure-lIl to the aforesaid .Memo dated 22.05. 2008 and has 

contended that all the charges framed against him are 

baseless and repetitive and that he has already submitted 

his explanations in this ;egard from time to time. The 

applicant has, therefore, prayed that all the allegations 

and charges brought against him may kindly be dropped. 

However, it is significant to note here that in the said 

written statement the applicant has not stated that he 

desires to be heardin person duringthe course of inquiry ,  

or that he requires the assistance of any other Government f 

servant to present the case on his behalf before the .. 

learned Irtquiry Qffice. However, as regards the issue of 

allowing the applicant to take the help: of a Defence 

Assistant, it may benientioned herein that the applicant 3 

had never made any written request in this .regard that he • 

wanted to take the asistaflCe of any other Govt. Servant to 

• fly 
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present the case on his behalf, and that as provided in 

Rule 14 of the aforesaid Rules, no permission 'is needed, by 

a Government servant to seure the assistance of any other 

Government servant 	(as Defence Assistant) 	and that he may 

be 	allowed 	to 	engage 	a 	legal practitioner 	with 	the 

permission 	of 	the disciplinary authority 	in 	special 

circumstances 	and / 	or 	when the 	Presenting 	Officer 

appointed 	by 	the disciplinary authority 	is 	a 	legal 

practitioner. 

It may also be mentioned here that the applicant 

himself has also referred to and relied on the.very same 

documents which have been mentioned in the said list of 

documents enclosed as Annexure-Ill to the Memo dated 

22.05.2008, referred to above. 

A copy of the said written statement 

dated 12.06.2008 is enclosed herewith 

as Annexure - 

10. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph / 4.7 of the application, the humble respondents. 

beg to state that the allegations made therein are all 

false and baseless. In fact, on' receipt of his written 

statement dated '12.06.2008 by the ,authoritie3 Ofl 

23.06.2008, thematter was duly examined and thereafterby 

order dated 16.07.2008, Shri K. Haridoss, Executive.. 

Engineer .) . t1EC,... Shiliong was duly appointed as the. 
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Inquiry Officer to inquire into the 
	against •. 

the applicant, while by a separate order dated. 16.07.2008, 

Sri S. L Baidya, Section Officer (Admn.), NEC, Shillong was. '. 

appointed as the Presenting Officer.. It may be stated here 

that copies of both the orders dated 16.07.2008 were give 

to the applicant and were received by him in due course. 

Copies of the aforesaid orders dated 

16.07.2008 are enclosed 'herewith aik 

Annexures - G and H, respectively. 

11. 	That in this connection, the humble respondents 

beg• to state further that the applicant prayed f or Earned 

Leave from 02.08.2008 to 17.08.2008 to visit his ailing 

brother in Bangaior, vide application dated 15.07.2008, 

and as such, the learned inquiry Officer could not complete 

the 	inquiry 	by 	providing personal 	hearing 	to 	him, 	as 

required. The learned Inquiry Officer however, subttittd 8 

provisional inquiry report on the basis of the documntz 

furnished to him, vide his letter dated 04. 08.2008 wherein 

he has specifically stated that the final inquiry report 

will 	be 	submitted 	later on, 	after 	examination 	of 	the 

applicant when he rejoins his duty on expiry of leave, as 

prayed for by him. 	In the above circumstances, the humble 

respondents beg to state that the disciplinary proceedings 

could not he held in time by the learned Inquiry Officer. 

because of the absence of the applicant himself 'during the 

relevanfperiOd 	 as stated above and the medical leave as 
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applied for and availed of by him thereafter, as mentioned i .  

in the subsequent paragraphs, 

Copies of the aforesaid 

application dated 15.07 

letter dated 04.08.2008 

herewith a' Annexures 

respectively. 

Earned Leav 

2008 and the 

are enclosed 

-. I and 

2. 	That the humble respondents beg to state further 

that from the materials on record it would appear that the 

applicant was admitted into the Nazareth I Hospital, 

Laiturakhrah, Shillong for.treatmerit, on 11.08.2008 and he 

was discharged theefrom on 30'.08.2008 and that he was 

advised rest for 30 days, vide Medical Certificate 'dated 

30.08 2008 issued by the Medical' Officer of the said 

Hospital. Thereafter, by , his application dated 08..09.2008,. 

the 'applicant has informed the 'authorities about the same ' 

and prayed for extension of his leave. 

Copies of the aforesaid application 

dated 08.09.2008 along with medical 

certificate 	dated 	30.'08.2008 	is '• 

enclosed herewith as Annexure - K. 

13. 	That with regard to. the statements made in .; 

paragraph 4.8 of the application, the humble re5pondeflts. 

beg to state tha 	the above circumstances it wa5 not 

/NI t1dhj 	\ 
Jg ( Krriruc \t,ttru) 

IN 
01 
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possible for the learned Inquiry Officer to hold the 

inquiry till September 2008.. and then by letter. dated 

13.10.2008, the applicant was requested to be present for 

personal hearing on 13.10.2008 at 5.00 P.M. It ''may be  

mentioned here that the applicant was hospitalised w.e.f 

11.08.2008 to 30.08.2006 and after his 'discharge from 

hospital, he was on leave till 30.09.2008. 

. copy. of the said letter dated 

13.10.2008 is enclosed herewith as I 

Annexure - L. 

14. 	That with regard to the statements made in.  

paragraphs 4.9, 4.10 and .4.11 of the applicatiofl, the 

humble respondents beg to state that the inquiry was dtxly 

conducted by the learned Inquiry Officer in açcordanC: with 

the provisions of the relevant Rules and the applicant was 

also provided with ample opportunity to present his case 

before him as per la. However, the applicant nas never 

requested for permission to take the assistance of any 

other Government servant during the course of the. said . 

disciplinary proceedings. It may also be mentioned here 

that the applicant was given personal hearing for lonìg 

hours by the learned Inquiry OfficerOfl 13.10.2008 and al 

the documents in original produced and relied on by the 

Presenting Officer before the learned Inquiry Officer in 

• 

	

	support of the articles of 'charges brought against the 

applicant havbeen a1lwed to be duly inspected by him and 

WA 

- 	II 	I çd!4Jp \L tro) 	• 
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the applicant was also allowed to make oral statements / 

submissions before the learned Inquiry Officer in support 

of his case, which were duly taken into consideration b 

the learned Inquiry Officer while making his final epor 

dated 20.10.2008. 

However, as regards the issue of allowing th 

applicant to take the help of a Defence Assistant, it may 

be mentioned here that there was never any written .reque8t f 

from him in this regard and that as provide& in Rule of th 

aforesaid' Rules, no permission is needed by a Government 

servant to secure the assistance of any other Government 

servant (as Defence Assistant) and that he may be allowed - 

to engége a legal practitioner only in sPecial 

circumstances and / or when the Presenting Officer 

-appointed by the• Disciplinary Authority is a leqa1 

practitioner. 	 - 

A : copy of the said final report dated 

- 	- 20.10.2008 is enclosed •herewith as 

Annexure - M. 	- 	- 

15. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.12 of the application, the humble respondents-

beg to state that by letter dated 21.10.2008,_ copies Of 

both the Inquiry reports dated 04.08.2008 and 20.10.2008 -

had been duly supplied to the applicant with an observation - 

that the applicant may make a representation against .th. 

I N. Nleclhi 
(rnrup (McLTO) 

S 	 s• 

¼ 	 1,. 
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same within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of .. 

receipt thereof, if he so desires., 

V 	 V  

?i., copy of the said letter. dated J., 
21. 10.2008 is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure - N. 	V 

That with regard to the statements made ut 

paragraph 4.13 of the application, the humble respondents 	
V 

beg to state that the applicant has not submitted any 

representation against the said Inquiry reports within the 

specified period as per letter dated 21.10.2008 referred to 

above, and there was no valid ground for. grantng further 

time to the applicant . for the said purpose . as per his 	V 

application. dated 05.11.2008 and he was informed 

accordingly,. vide letter dated 06.11.2008. 	
V 

Copies of the aforesaid letters dated 

05.11.2008 and 06.11.2008 are enclosed 

herewith as Annexures - VO and 

respectively. 

That the humble respondents have no coients, to 

offer with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 

of the application except to state that the said orders 

dated 11.11.2008, 24.11.2008 and 08.05.2009 have been duly 

passed by the concerned authorities strictly in accordance 

with law and that there 15 	ground for this l-ton'ble 

/ N Mcdhi \ 
Kami r ,icLr() 

>i KAMICI 4 
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Tribunal, to interfere with the:same in exercise of its 

powers under the relevant provision5 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

18. 	That with regard to the grounds taken in sub-. 

paragraphs (A), (B), (C), (D) and (E) of paragraph 5 of the 

• . 

	

	application, the humble respondents beg to state that th 

impugned orders have been passed by the concerned 

• 	respondents on the basis of the discipl3-flarY proceeding.s 

held against the applicant in accordance with law and that 

there was no violation of the principles of natural justice 

and I or any provisions of law in this rgard as alleged by . 

the applicant and as such, there is no question of setting 

aside the s&ae by this Hon' ble Tibunai as prayed for by 

him. 

19. 	That with regard to the 8taterfler'ts made in sub- 

paragraph (F) of paragraph 5 of the application, the humble 

respondentS beg to state that as mentioned in paragraph, 10  

above, Shri K. 1-taridoss, Executive Engineer (T&C), NEC, 

Shillong was duly appointed 'as Inquiry,  Officer, vide order 

dated 16.07 2008, a. copy of which was also given to the 

applicant in due course and, as such, there is no truth in 

the allegations made by the applicant in this regard. 

20. ' 	That wit-h regard to the statementS made in .sub- 

paragraph (G) of paragraPh 5 of the application, the humble . 

respondents beg to &tate that the learned InquiY Officer 

H 10 
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has duly considered the material 	

G 

s / .docuraents placed on 

record during the course of th. disiplinary 	oceedirgs 

and has duly ubmted' his reports dated 04.08.2008. and: 

20.10.2008 to the Disciplinaty uthority in accordnce with 

law. Thehumble respondents beg to state further that there 

is no truth in the allegations made by the applicant that 4 
it was only because of filing of the writ petition before: 

the Hon'ble High Court by him that he was being harassed by 

the respondents. Further, the image he is projecting about : 

himself asa duty-bound government official obedient to the 

orders of his superiors is not true and / or based on 

facts. As a rntter of fac5 there were various allegation5 '. 

of misconduct made against him by his superior officers 

from time to time and the present disciplinary proceedings 

were initiated against him on the basis of the allegations : 

made against him, as would appear from the docurtnts 

referred to in the statement of. misconduct enclosed with 

the Memo dated 22.05.2006. In this connection the humble 

respondents beg to state further that even after initiation 

of the present disciplinary, proceedings, allegations 

against him have been received from his superior officers 

and he has also been surrendered by his superior officer in 

one occasion as would appear from the letters 1 Notes dated 

12.08.2008, 0303.2009 and 12.052009 5ent by the i/c. 

advisor (Health) and Advisor. (Banking, industries, and: 

Tourism), NEC Secretariat, Shillong. 

Copies of' the aforesaid letters:!,, 

Not.es dated 12.08.2008, 03.03.2009 and 

ED e 
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12.05.2009 are enclosed herewith as 

Annexures - Q, P. and S, respectively.. : 

21.. 	That with regard to the statements made in sub- 

paragraph (H) of paragraph 5 of the application, the huinbi 

respondents beg to state that the instant disciplinary 

proceedings was conducted on the basis of they documents 

referred to in the list of ,  décuments enclosed as Annexure-

III to the Memo dated 22.05.2008, which included the off ic 

orders / communications sent to the applicant by the 

concerned authorities of the NEC as well as the replies / 

applications subrnited. by the applicant to the concerned 

authorities of •  the NEC in this regard .from time to time 

and, as such, no other witness, except the Presenting 

Officer and the applicant himself, has'been produced and / 

or examined before the learned inquiry Officer during the 

course of the enquiry.. It may also be stated here that the 

learned inquiry Officer has submitted his reports on the 

basis of the documents produced and relied:Ofl by the .. 

Presenting Officer as well as the statements and 

submissions made bythe applicant before him during the 

course of the enquiry.. 

a 

22. 	That with regard to the statements, made in 5ub- 

paragraphs (I), (J), (K), (L), (N) and (N) of paragraph S 

of the application, the humble respondnt5 beg to state 

that the applicant was provided with ar1e oppor'tUflity to 

def end himseltafld I o to present his case properly bdore ' 
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the learned inquiry Officer during 	&iseof the 

inquiry and that the applicant was at liberty to take the 

assistance of any other Government ser'ant to present the 

case on his behalf, if he so desired, for which no 

permission of the disciplinary authority was needed, as per 

the provision of Sub-Rule (8) of Rule 14 of the aforesaid 

Rules. However, for engaging a legal practitioner for the 

said purpose, necessary permission of - the 'disciplinary 

authority is a must, for which the applicant was required 

to make proper application before him at the relevant time. 

However, no such application was ever made by the applicant 

in this regard. The huiie respondents beg to state further 

that all other stteinents / allegations made . in the. 

application against the respondents are denied by, the 

respondents and, the applicant is required to prove the same. 

before the Hori'ble Tribunal in accordance with law. The 

humble respondents beg to state further that there is no' 

merit in the grounds taken in the present application' and, 

as such, the same is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble' 

Tribunal. 

23. 	That In the facts and circumstances mentioned 

above, the humble respondents beg to state that no case is.' 

made out by the applicant for grant of reliefs as sought 

for in the present application and as such the same, is 

liable to' be dismissd by :ts Hon' ble Tribunal. 

N lt'd 
* KdrnrJ 	)4 
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• In the premises. aforesaid, it is most 

respectfully prayed that Your 

Lordships may be graciously pleased to 

cnsider the case on merits and after 

hearing the parties, be pleased to 

• dismiss the application with costs and 

/ or to pass such further orders as 

Your Lordahips may deem fit and proper 

• 	in the facts and circumstances of the 

case. 	- 	• 

And for this act of kindness, the hurEtbie 

respondents as in duty bound, shall ever pray. 

AA • 	• 	.. . . 	Veriflcation 
N Medhi 

Kurnrup 0, 1CU r 

OF 

4 



'ive  
• 	 15 SEP 2009 	, 

20- 
Guwahat BeflCh 

VE R I F I C AT I 0 NI 

• 	I, Shri Santanu Mitra, son of Shri Binay Gopal. Mitre, 

aged about 41 years, at present worb..ng as. Director t 

• 	(Administration and Planning), Ncrth Eastern Council: ;. 

• 	Secretariat, Nongrim Hills,. Shillong, Meghalaya (respondent . 

No.4 herein), so hereby verify that the contents of 1 

paragraphs 1 , .. • are true.: 

to rr personal knowledge, and paragraphs  

• 	,,-o -v 	 are true to my information derived from 

records and paragraphs _L- to i 	believed :. 

• • 	to be true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed 

any material fact. 

Date 

P lace : 

- 	; 	

•  

$teitôc 
tjon&PIq4 Do 

Go 

Advocate I NotaY - 

Ij  
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A-F 	D A V T 	Guwahati Bench 
ia 

I, ShriSantanuMitra,• son of Shri BinayGopal Mitra, - H 

aged about 41 years by profession 	Setvice, resident of ;: 

NEC residential Complex, Motinagar, Shillongy Meghalaya, do 

hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows : 

That I 	am at present working 	as Director . 

(Administration and P.lanning), North Eastern Council 

Secretariat, Nongrim Hills, Shillong, Meghalaya, and I have 

• been arrayed as Respondent No.4 in the present applications 

• I have been duly instructed to look after the case on 

behalf of all the respondents before this Hon'ble Tribunal i• / 
and as such, I am well acquainted with the facts and 

circumstances thereof. I have been duly authorised 'to swear 

and file this affidavit on behalf of all the respondents 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal and I am competent to do so. 

That the statements made in this affidavit and in 

paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the written statement are true to 

my knowledge, those made in paragraphs 4 to 16, 18, 19,. 20 '. 

and 21 being matters of record of the case - are true tomy 

informatioi derived therefrom, which I believe . to be true 

and the rest are ray humble submissions before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. •• 

And I sign this affidavit on this the j 	day of 

September, 2009 at Guwahati. 

Ide ritified by 

Advocate' --lerk 

If / 14  10cdh \ 
11_A_I KamrP (4C*TO) 1* 
It trpd. No KAM1 

OF  

• 	DEPON,ENT 

*hitjQfl 
Gog1, $fIhifta, 

c1rn2 

Advocate I NotarY . 

I 
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA,MIPUR, 
TIPURA, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) ( 

SHILLONG BENCH 

WA No. 23(S.H) of 2008 

1. The Unior't of India, 
Through the Secretary, 
Ministry of Development of North 
Eastern Region, New Delhi. 

2, The North Eastern Council, 
C/o North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong, 
Meghalaya. 

The Secretary 
North Eastern Council,, 
North Eastern CoinciI Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills., Shillong, 
Meg hal aya. 

The Asstt., Secretary, 
North Eastern council Secret&iat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shill'ong, 
Meghalaya. 

The Deputy Secretary, 
North Eafern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills,k Shillong, 
Meghalaya. 

-Vs- 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Grade-Il, 
North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Residing at Motinagar, 
NEC Qtr No, 2.5., 
Shillong-1 4, 
Meg halaya. 

The Director of Health 
Services (Ml), Govt. of Meghalaya, 
Lower Lachumiere, 
Shillong-793001, 
Meghalaya. 

Appellants 

Respondent 

Proforrno Respondent 

'7 

I 

/ 
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BEFORE 
THE HCN'BLE MR.JUSTICE I VAIPHEI 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE BD AGARWAL 

For the Appellants 	 Sri DC Chackraborty, CGC. 

For the Respondent 	 Sri S Chackraborty, A•dv. 

Date of hearing 	 : 	28.07,2009. 

Date of Judgment and order 	28.07.2009 

JUDGMENT AND ORDER(ORAL) 

I Vaiphci, J. 

We have heard Mr DC Chackra'borty, the learned CGC 

appering for the writ appellant and Mr S Chackraborty, the 

learned counsel for the respondent/writ petitioner. 

2. 	This appeal is directed against the judgment and order 

.......... 	 dated 20.03.2008 passed by the learned single Judge of this Court 

4•. in WP(C) No. 424(SH) 2005 allowing the writ petition directing the 

j 	4 	writ appellant to reimburse all the medical expenses of the 
4t 

respondent. 

\ 
3, 	At the outset, Mr DC ChOckraborty, the learned CGC 

4 1b 

1 5 SEP 2009 

-. 	9flch 

drawing our dtteniion to Section 14 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985 and the decision of the constitution bench of the 

Apex Court in L Chandra Kumar vs. Union of India and Others, 

AIR 1997 SC 1125, ontends that the learned single Judge 

xceeded his jurisdiction in entertaining the writ petition and the 

'impugned judgment and order passed by the leaned single 

Judge contrary to Section 14 of the Administrative of Tribunal Act 

1985 and the law laid down by the Apex Court in L Chandra 



Certr 

Kumor case (sup'ra) is inoperative and null and void. He therefore, 

prays, that the impugned judgment and order be set aside. In L 

Chondra Kumar case (supra), the Apex Court held: 

/ 	15 SEP 2009 
GUt/8ha.t; Bench 

\\ 

Before moving on to other aspects, we may 

summdrise our conclusions of the jurisdictional powers 

of these Tribunals. The Tribunals are competent to hear 

matters where the vires of statutory provisions are 

questioned. However, in disctarging this duty, they 

cannot act as substitutes for the High Courtand the 

Supreme Court which have, under our constitutional 

setup? been specifically entrusted with such an 

obligation. Their function in this respect is only 

'supplementary and all such decisions of the Tribunals 

will be subject to scrutiny before a Division Bench of 

the respective High courts. The Tribunals will 

consequently also have the power to test the vires of 

subordinate legislations and rules. However, this power 

of the Tribunals will be subject to alone important 

exception. The Tribunals shall not entertain any 

question regarding the vires of their parent statutes 

following the settled principle that a Tribunal which is a 

creature of an Act cqnnot declare that very act to be 

unconstitutional. In such cases alone, the concerned 

High Court may be approached. directly. All other 

decision.s of these Tribunals, rendered in cases that 

they are specifically empowered to adjudicate upon 

High Court. We may add that the Tribunals will, 

however, continue to act as the only Courts of first 

instance in respect of the areas of law for which they 

have been constituted. By,  this, we mean that it will 

not be open for litigants to directly approach the High 

courts even in cases where they question The vires of 

by vIrtue of their parent statues, will also be subject to 

1. 	scrutiny before a Division Bench of their respective 



; 

NO 
V 

statutoty legislations (except, as mentioned, where 

the legislation which creates the particular Tribunal is 

challenged) by overlooking the jurisdiction of the 

concerned Tribunal. 

4. 	In our opinion, the law laid down by the Apex Court does 

not leOve any room for doubt of this score. The learned single 

Judge did not have the jurisdiction to entertain the writ petition 

and he ought to have directed the respondent to approach the 

Centrdl Administrative Tribunal, Guwahcfl f or appropriate relief 

while dismissing the writ petition. Confronted with this situation, the 
r 	- 

learned counsel for the respondent frankly concedes that he has 
'f 

no point to agitate before this Court and prays that the 
-  respondent may be permitted to withdraw the writ petition with 

- 

° 	 liberty to file a fresh case before the Central Administrative 

Tribunal, Guwahati to ventilate his grievances. 

1RWT 

15 SEP2009 

Guwahati Bench 
TTa 

5, 	In view of the concession made by the learned counsel for 

the respondent, the writ appeal is aftowed. The impugned 

judgment and order do ted 24.03.2008 is hereby set aside. It shall 

be open to the respondent to approach the Central 

,A4ministrativè TribunaL, Guwahati for appropriate relief. If and 

when the Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati is approached 

by the respondent, the Tribunal may consider the case of the 

petitioner afresh in accordance with law. 

~~ 4- ", 

JUDGE 

dev 

•1 -., 	•-; 	, 	 ......... 

JUDGE 

-;Whd To Be True Copy 

(Judc1) 
H'.'b CQUn 
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r 	. 
NORTh EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

MINiSTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION. 

7 	. 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
I 	 . 	NEW N.E.C. COMPLEX NONGRIM HILLS 

SI-HLLONG - 793 003. 

No.NEC/ADMJ2 1/92 Pt. 	 Dated the 12th December. 200 

0 RDE R 

Shri B.K.Chakrabort'y, Steno-Il is hereby directed to r.port to Financial Adviser 
with immediate effect till joining of Smti Joan Paria, P.S. 

Sdi- 
(. Mathur) 

Deputy Secretaiy. 

Memo No.NEC/ADM121/92 Pt. 	 Dated the 120'  December, 2005 
Copy to 

Financial Adviser, NEC Secretariat., Shiliong. 
Shri B,K.Chakraborty, Steno-H. 

3 Guardfi' "S  

4. Office copy. 	1ent 

15 SEP 2009 

GWhât Bench - 
,.s 

• 
 \

(N.Kje 
Se ction Offlcer(Admn) 

10 



G-OVERNNMNT OF [NI IA 
NORTHIFASTIERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONGRIM HILLS; SHILLONG-3 

(FIN)/l3-76/2OO5-06 Vol.11 	 Dated: April 18, 2007. 

MIEMORAJ\flUM 

Shri B.KChakraborty, Steno —II has never reported to the 
Adviser, NEC and he is not under the strength of Finance Wing. 

This is for information and necessary action. 

Deputy 
NEC. 

t5 SEP2Q9 

Gwaht Bench 
v 	ThT1 

- 

- L (TKHa 
Deputy Financial Adviser 



(___•  
.- 	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER 

NORTHEASTERN COUNCIL SECRETRIAT 
SHILLONG793003.  

No.NEC/ADMI9/2008. 	 Dated Shillong the 22nd May, 2008. 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry against Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr. II, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong under Rule 14 of the CCS 
(CCA) Rules, 1965. The substance of the imputations of negligence or neglect of work or duty 
amounting to misconduct in respect of which the enquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the 
enclosed statement 'Article of charge' ( Annexure-I). A statement of the imputations of 
negligence of duty in support of each Article of charge is enclosed at Annexure-Il. 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II is directed to submit, within 15 days 
of receipt of this Memorandum, a Written statement of his defence and also to state whether he 
desires to be heard in person. 

He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in respect of those articles of charges as 
are not admitted. He should therefore specifically admit or deny each article of charge. 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, is further informed that if he does 
not submit his written statement of defence on or before the date specified in para 2 above, or 
;does not appear in person before the Inquiry Authority appointed by the undersigned as and 
when the Inquiry Authority requires him to do so or otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the 
provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in 
pursuance of the said Rule, the Inquiry Authority may hold the inquiry against him ex-parte. 

Attention of Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil 
Services (Conduct) Rule, 1964 under which no Govt. servant shall bring or attempt to bring any 
political àr outside influence to bear upon any superior Authority to further his interest in 
respect of matters pertaining to his service under the governinent. 	I f any representation is 
received on his. behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt with in these 
proceedings it will be presumed that Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty is aware of such 
representation and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken against him for 
violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

The receipt of this Memorandum may be acknowledged imme*iately,  
Centra 

itr ) 

1 	
DeputySecretary. 

5 SEP 2U09  

To 
Shri Bjan Kmar Chala 

rt Guwaat Bench 

Stenographer Gr.II 	
y, 

NEC. 
/ 

iSsrFD 



- 	 Annexure-I r 	STATEMENT OF ARTICLE OF CRARGE FRAMED AGAINS1ISHRI BIJAN 
KUMAR CHAKRA.BORTy, STENOGRAPHER GR.II, NEC SECRETARIAT, 

SHILLONG. 

Article-! 

That the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, while functioning 
as PA to i/c Financial Adviser and Financial Adviser during the period 2006-07 and 2007-08, 
has absented himself from duty in an unauthorized manner w.e.f. 28.11.2006 to 14.12.2006, 
w.e.f. 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 and w.e,f. 15.11.2007 to 16.11.2007. 

Article-Il 

That during two of the aforementioned periods of absence from duty and while 
functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, left Hqrs 
without obtaining proper Station Leave Permission and without mentioning the destination. 

Article-Ill 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II has shown habitual negligence or neglect of duty and even 
dereliction of duty. 

Article-IV 

That during a considerable portion of the aforementioned period and while functioning in 
the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, did not sign in the 
attendance register. 

Article-V 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
has, at least one occasion, has shown lack of integrity by denying the existence of a letter which 
he himself wrote to the Dy Secretary (Admn.), NEC. 

Article-VI 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, has suppressed facts and information intentionally to subvert the process of 
collection of information by this Secretariat. 

ntr YeT 
RI v1rr 

15 SEP2UO9 

Guwahat Bench 
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'fr 	 Annexu re-I! 

/ 1 Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the articles of charge 
/ 	framed against Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer dr.ii, North Eastern 

Council Secretariat. 
Article-l.&fl 

Shri B. K. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II vide his application dt. 30.4.2007 had informed this 
office that his controlling officer was not accepting his leave application, submitted on 
24.04.2007. Without recomiiendation of his controlling officer, the Administratiof Section is 
not in a position to accept or take action on the same. Furthermore, In the said leave application 
that was not accepted by his Controlling Officer, there was no mention of any specific ground on 
which he was asking for leave. He only referred to an omnibus 'Personal Ground' 

Shri B.K. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II, when his leave application was not duly 
recommended through proper channel, he left for an his d estination on 01.05.07 after simply 
submitting a C .L. application on the 3 0th  April,2007, for 3 d ays C.L.(i.e. on 1 St 3rd and 4th 
May,2007) to the Deputy Secretary, NEC without the knowledge of his controlling officer. 
Even in his C.L. application, he did not mention about any ground 	Later, he sent an e-mail 
communication to the Deputy Secretary praying for an extension as well as conversion of his 
leave [without the knowledge of his Controlling officer] saying that he was already in 
Bangalore and he wanted to extend his leave, in connection with the higher studies of his 
daughter. He did not mention any such reason in his earlier leave applications. He joined back 
only on 21.05.2007. Any leave application should mention the address while on leave if the 
Govt. servant wants to leave Hqrs. That was not so in the case of Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II. Furthermore, tried to mislead the office by submitting a C.L. 
application whereas he knew beforehand that he would apply for. E.L. But, he submitted C.L. 
application so that he was not to wait for the decision of the office on his E.L. application. In the 
C.L. application, he did not even mention his destinafion. By this he tried to subvert the decision 
making process which is unbecoming of a Government servant and violative of Rule 3 of the 
CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

. He showed a willful disregard for authority by submitting an application to DS 
(Admn) when he was to leave only the next day and he did not give even a reasonable time to 
his employer for due consideration of the same, thus violating the basic tenets of the mater-
servant relationship between the employer and the employed and, in the process, he again 
violated Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

Article-Ill. 

A. 	Shri Bijan Kr. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II was attached to Financial Adviser, NEC vide 
order No. NEC/ADM/21/92 (Pt.) dt. 12.12.2005. There is no order of his withdrawal from 
Finance Sector. The Deputy Financial Adviser, NEC vide his Memorandum No. 
NEC(FfN)/13-76/2005-06 Vol. II. Dt. 18.4.2007 has informed the Deputy Secretary that Sbri 
B.K. Chakraborty, Steno Or. II has never reported to the Financial Adviser, NEC and he is not 
under the strength of Finance Wing. In this connection, it is mentioned here that Dy. Financial 
Adviser was holding the charge of FA from 26.4.2006 to 24.01.2007. Thus the said Shri Bijan 
Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II violated Rule 3(l)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, as 
per the communication received from his Controlling Officer. 

Central MristratjveTrpa1 

I 	' 	SEP 2009 

Guwaiati E3ench 
77 
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Article-IV 

. 	 It also came to the knowledge of the Head of Office that he is not putting his 
initials in attendnce register, which is mandatory for a non-Gazetted staff of the Central 
Government attending office. This, too, violates Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules. 

Again vide O.M. No. NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol. II dt. 31.102007, Shri Chakraborty was 
asked to furnish documents like copies of relevant pages of attendance registers where he is 
putting his signatures duly authenticated by the Controlling Officer as proof of the fact that he is 
reporting to him for duty. But, Sri Chakraborty failed to do so. 

Article-V. 

A. 	Shri Chakraborty, again on 16.11.2007, had submitted a C..L. application directly to the 
Deputy Secretary, NEC without recommendation and knowledge. of his Controlling Officer (i.e. 
F.A.). A M emorandum was issued to his v ide No. N ECIADM/89/83 V ol. II dt. 3 .12.2007 
asking him to explain the reasons for not submitting the same to his Controlling Officer and why 
disciplinary action should not be taken against him for violation of the provisions of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules in this regard. in his reply dated 10.12.2007, he simply denied the existence of 
any application. He clearly lied and made a false statement which is unbecoming of a 
Government servant. This again violates Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

Article-VI. 

A. 	In inviting a reference to para 3 of this Council. Secretariat .O.M. No., NEC/ADM/89/83 
Vol.11 dt. 171h  September,2007, he was asked to provide proofs in support of his journey to 
Bangalore (i.e submit the photocopies of Air tickets etc.). Instead, Shri Chakraborty has 
submitted only the boarding pass of his return journey, whereas the office required the copies of 
the tickets. He has not submitted his tickets and not made any effort either for procuring copies 
of the same from the concern.ed airlines/agency. This shows he wanted to suppress facts with an 
ulterior motive. This is unbecoming of a Government Servant and violates Rules 3 of the CCS 
(Conduct) Rules. 

15 S& 2009  

\L 
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LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO SUBSTANTIATE THE ARTICLES OF 
CHARGES. 

1, 1A Application for E.L. from 28.11.06 to 13.12.2006 
(dated9.1L2006and22.11.2006) - 

 Application for non-acceptance of Joining Report. Dt, 19.12.2006 
 Joining Report dt. 15.12.2006 
 Application for non-acceptance of Leave application dt. 30.4.2007. 
 Earned Leave application dt. 24.4.2007 from 1.5.07-11.5.07. 
 C.L. Application dt. 30.04.2007. 
 Joining report dt. 21.05.2007. 
 Application for leave extension dt.08.052007(E-mail) 
 E.L. Appiicationdt. 21.6.07 from Shri B.K.Chakráborty. 

 Memorandumdt. 25.5.2007 to Sri B .K. Chakraborty, Steno.Gr.II. 
11 Reply of the Memorandum dt. 25.52007.(dated 6.6.2007) 
12 Memoranduin dt. 27.7.2007 to Sri B.K. Chakraborty, Steno Gr.II. 
13, 13A Reply of the Memorandum dt. 27.07.2007(30.7.2007 and 3.9.2009) 

 Memorandum I  dt. 28.8.2007 to Shri B.K. Chakrborty, Steno Gr.II. 
 Office Memorandum dt. 17.9.2007. 
 Reply of Office Memorandum dt. 17.9.2007 (dated 27.9.2007) 
 Copy of Boarding Pass dt.16.5.2007 
 Office Memorandum dt. 31.10.2007. 
 Reply of Office Memorandum dt. 31.10.2007(dated 16.11.2007) 
 C.L. application dt. 16.11.2007. 

21 Memorandumdt. 3.12.2007 
22. Reply of Memorandum dt. 3.12.2007(dated10.12.2007) 

/ 
5 SEP 2009 

Guwahatj 'Bench 



WE  t\- 
l. Name of the applicant 

2. Leave nile applicable 
	

' 

- 

3 Post held 

4. Department, Office and Section 

5.Pay 

6 House rent allow 	conveyance 
allowance or other compeliStOly allowances 
drawn at present post 

Nat te and period ofle applied for 	: 	L. 

date 	 1- .  I2_Q 

Satiu day and Sunday and Hclidays if 
any proposed to be prefixed/suffixed 
to the leave 

Ground on which leave is applied for 	: 

lO.Datofreunfro!nlastleaveandthe 
nature and period of that leave 

ii. I p 	•o not proposed to avail myself of leave travel concession on the following 
Block year during et ui g year. 

Date 	I 

Address during leave 
5 SEP2009 

G 
Remarks/recotniiendaü0flS i0f the u 

	at Bench 

Controlling officer 

Date: 

/4. kJLL1 
Signature of the aicaIF' 	I 

gpature 
Designation 

Ji; 



• 
70 

N 

Dt 

o  
/ 

V A' 
t.o 	I 

	

4 	-- 

VC 
 

tL ( 	. 	- 

s. 
-lz 4 

1, 
E L. 

ôtA 

- E 	
.' 

L /C //• 	
i c rn 

:: I / 
LA4J 



VRC T DCTOR 	
MGALAYA §LONG. rt

SMIf)iC13I2006/17876

tg, the 160H02©6. 

in contiflUat 	
to this Office Order No.HSM/T/C/41'2005/'4O49 

'"- 	 fenn4L North Eastern  COuncil Secretariat, 
dt.1410312006 Shri.  B. K.  UnaIuauJ'j, 	- 

Shillong is hereby allowed to undergo Medical Check up at Apollo Hospital, Cbennai 

n the Pancreas as advised by the Hospital Authori. 
for a modified Puestow operation o  

D  
10 1~1 

Two escorts are allowed. 

M o N011SM/(T)/3/206/1777799  

SdIW0KoHoL 11 9 

irctor of Health Services (Mil) 
gbaiayag Shi10ll 

Dated Shiilong9 the 1611.26. 

Copy fOTWEWded for inforrnetion and 

I. The Medical Superintendent, Apollo Hospital, Chennai. 

2. The Secretary, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong. 

In VieW of the health condition of the patient an outward journey by Air 

al 
 . 
ongwith two escorts is recommended 

3. Shri. H. K. ChakrabortY, Steno-il, North Eastern  Council Secfetatiat Shi llong.With 

a request that while submitting the application for check up a copy of the following 

documents should be enclosed. 

Approval Orders issued by this Directorate. 
Discharge Summary Report! Advised Slip. 

centr& 
Trcfa 	rii 

iS 	 2009  

Guwahati Pench 
r 
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Name of the applicant 

Leave rule applicable 

3 Post held 

FORM OF APPLICATION OF LEAV 

C 	 - 

Departtnent, Office and Section 

Pay 

House rent allowance, cOnveyance 
allowance or other cornpensatozy allowances 
drawn at present post 

Nature and period of leave applied for 
and the date from which required 

B. Saturday and Sunday and Holidays if 
any proposed to be prefixed/suffixed 
to the leave - 

Ground on which leave is applied for 

Date of return from last leave and the 
nature and period of that leave 

, 0/4- 
A 

..5r c? 	WI's.o 

b 	/L; 

-' 

11. 1 .prop9dJdo not proposed to avail myself of lave travel concession on the following 
Block year during ensuing year: 

'Date:'24...o? 

Address during leave /?i.-_4J 	 • 	Signature of the applicant j 

Remarkruendatjons of the 	 Sigiature Controlling offlcer 	 J THbun8# Designation 

Date: 	 I 
15 	1 
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! Mail - mohitosh 

ijOfl Chakba' aPlIt 	
for Leaye Extension 

Qate 	
Tue, May 2007 13:30:14 +0530 

bandana.chakrabattY@wigro.COM 	
Add to Address Book 

From:  

To, 
The DepUtl Secretary, 
NEC Sectt., 
Nongrin Hills 
Shillong - 793003 

Ret: ApliCat10fl for leave extension. 

Sir, 
My CL application dated 30.04.07 may please be treated as EL'from 01.05.07 to 18.05.07. 

As I had mentioned in my appIicati0fl the purpose of my takiflg,CL with station leave ermiSiOfl is for the 
higher education of my daughter. Due to indefinite nature of the admission procedUre I would like to fuhet 

extend my leave upto 18.05.07 for which I will remain oblidgd. 

Thanking you: 

Your's faithfully, 
B.K. ChaktabaY 
Steno - Il 

Dated 08 .05 .07 5S 	2'&9 

• - 	- . 	 GUw3.h;:t Bench 
L 

' 
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6. 

5.Pay 

- 

> 

- 

. L 

Date of return from last leave and the 
nature and period of that leave 

çt5Sed/do not proposed to avail myself of leave travel concesiofl on the following I pr 
Block year during ensuing year. 

7. 

s. 

j. Name of the applicant 

2. Leave rule applicable 

3.Postbeld 

4. DepatIfleflt Office and Stion 

House rent allowance, conveyance 
allowance or other compenSatOlY allowances 
drawn at present post 

Natür and period of leave applied for 
and the date from which required 

Saturday and Sunday and Holidays if 
any proposed to be prefixed/suffixed 
to the leave 

9. Ground on which leave is applied for 

f.~A . ~(~ '~- 0 /- 

vMt 

0 

Date: 2- 1 

Address during leave 

RemrkrCOtefltb0 1  
Controlling officer 

**_T 

/ 	15 SEP2009 

GuwThatj Eonch 
i 	JZTft 

i. 
Signature of the applicant 

jgature 
Designation 

Date: 
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• 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Mfl'.TISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONGRIM HILLS, SHtLLONG-793003. 

No. NEC/ADM/ 89/83Vol.II.. 	 Dated Shillongthe 	May,2007. 

MEMORANDUM 

Shri Bijan Kumar Charkaborty, Stenographer Gr.II, NEC had been attached to 
the Financial Adviser, NEC vide order No.NEC-/ADM/21/92 Pt. dt. 19.12.2005. There 
is no order of his withdrawal from Finance Sector. The Deputy Financial Adviser, 
NEC vide Memorandum No.NEC(F1N')/13-76/200506 Vol. II dt. 18.4.2007 has 
informed the undersigned that Shri B.K. Chakraborty has never reported to the 
Financial Adviser, NEC for duty and he is not on the strength of Finance Wing. 

Shri B.K. Chakraborty is hereby diected to explain the reason why action 
should not be taken against him for negligence or negelt of duty which is arnonting to 
misconduct in terms of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rule,1964, as defined vide the 
O.M. No.47/3/59-Ests. (A),. dated 20.10.1959. His reply must reach the underigned 
within 7 (seven) days from the date of issue of this Memorandum. 

f5 ntraIAd f) 	 . 

'cJ Mitra) 
"1pity Secretary. 

15 SEp 2o9 	I 
' 

Copy to 
Deputy 	Financial Adviser, NEC, in response to his Memorandum 

No.NBC(FIN)/13-76/2005-06 Vol. II Dt 18.4.2007. 

ell 
	 cc 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakra 
Stenographer Gr.iI, NEC, 
Shillong. 

'S 



AAA 

	

'\E!1 	
Dt 

 No 

Dated: Shillotig the 6th June, 2007 

)eputY SecretarY, 
Eastern Council Secretariat, 

Nougim Hllls Shillong. 

Sub: ExplanatiOn as sought for.
•  

Ref: Your Office Memorandum Nc,.NEC/ADM1'8918 Vol - U dated 25/03/2007 

Sir, 
In reply to your office memorandum reference, I am hereby 

subniittiqg  my  explanation as sought 

for in the folloving few lines:- 1. That your said office memorandum order reference bears the date 25/05/2007, which was a Friday 
and thereby I was directed to provide my explana 	

from the date tion as sought for, within seven days  

of issue thereof, which itself is a little surprising because usually the time granted for replies counted 
from the date of receipt of the memorandum asking for such explanation. The said memorandum 
was given to me on 30/05/2007 implying that I was actually given only two days time to provide my 
explanation, against all cannons of the basic principles of natural justice. However counting seven 
days from 25/05/2007 I had the time to file this instant letter of explanation on or before 02/0612007. 

However, 02/06/2007 and 03/0I2007 
being Saturday atid Sunday respectiVelY and the office being 

closed, I actually had the time to file this letter upto Monday, 0410612007. As it hapefl on MondaY, 

04/06/2007 and Tuesday, 05/06/2007, the office did not fuçtion due to the office picketing called 
by the Khaal Student Union (KSU). Thus I am filing this instant letter of explanation on this day and 
the same is within the time that had been allotted to me. 
That, it is a fact that I have been attached to the Financial Adviser, NEC with effect from 

19/12/2005. On being so 
attached I duly reported and joined in that post with effect from 1120 

immediately. ed the said post, I am regularly serving in that post and the question of I not 
That since having join  
being on the sirength of the Finance Wing does not arise at all. 
That I have never committed any negligence or neglect of duty and therefore the question of I 
having committed any act or of having refrained form doing my duties, so much so that the same 

iisconduet in terms of Rule of the CCS (conduct), Rules, 1964, does not arise 
can be taken to be a n  
at all. -  allegations contained in your said office memorandum under 
That I do not admit any of the  
reference. That in the given circumstances I humbly submit that the explanation provided herein above may 
kindly be accepted and no further action in this regard may be initiated against me. 

Thanking Yolf - 	Yours faithfully, 	f(\ 
Ii 	
1' 

 

IT 'TT 
A 	 " A 

1 	 B.K. ChakrabartY 
2009 	
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GOVERNMENT OF ThDiA 
MThTSTRy OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER 

NORTH EASTERN COUNCij.. SECRETAjT 
SHILLONG-793 003 

No. NE/ADMI89/83 Vol. 11 	 Dated Shillong the 7/QuJy,2007 

MEMOPNDuM 

This is with reference to para Z. and para 3 of your explanation dtd. 
June 06, 2007, in response to our communication No.NEC/AjMJ89/83 Vol. II dt. 25 "  May,2007. Since you are attached with the Financial Adviser, NEC and he is your 
contolling officer, you are to explain the reason as to why action should not be taken 
against you for proceeding on leave without proper leave sanction order and without 
station leave permission, especially when the same was not recommend€j by your 
contolling officer? You may further eplain why break in service will not be considered for your wifjful absence from duty, as provided in CCS (Conduct) Rules. 

Your reply must reach the undersiguied within 3 (tbree) days from the date of receipt of this communication by you. 

S. FAitra) - 	- 	 - 	Deputy Secretary.  
Shri. Bijan Kurnar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, 
Shillong. 	 - 

t 

/ 
SEP 7009 

I 	. 
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To 	

4EC Se S!WOt 

Dt 

 

The Deputy Secretary 
NorthEastern Council Secretariat, 

Reference: Your Office Memo No.NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol.11 dated 27.07.2007 

Dated Shillong 
The 301h.July 2007 

Respected Sir, 	
p i c 

I Was served with your Office Memorandum dated 27.07.2007, referred to 
hereinabove, on Friday the 271h  July, 2007 itself. By that Office Memorandum I nave 
been asked to provide certain explanations. However I was given only 3 (three) days 
time counting from the date of receipt thereof to file my reply through no reason was 
cited for requiring me to file my reply so urgently. - 

It may kindly be appreciated that I can be expected to provide the said 
explanations, whatsoever be the same actually, only if I am given a reasonable time 
periodto do so and just three days time being given to me for so doing cannot be taken to 
be reasonable by any stretch of imagination. 

There fore I now request your good self to provide me atleast 15 days time to 
submit my explanations as required by the said office memorandum. 

Thanking 

. r4'.v 4, 	. 15 SEp 

- 	Yours fiuithfuAlv.  

I 	6 UO74.0yL' 
$hri B.K. Chàkraborty) 
Stenographer Gr.II, NEC. 

0 
$C ecef 
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TDutYSeCretaIt, 
ortb Eest-.'X'fl Council Secretariat, 	Dated, Shillong, 

J4onrim Hl1, Shillong., 	 The 	 Sept/07, 

SubJecl. 	1xplanrition as 	ug,ht fo". 

Referenc Your Office Menxrandurn No. NE01ADM/89/9 Veil II 

dat.ed 27/07/ 200?. 

In reply to your ofCice memoandum referc 

am  )-jorelT submitting no elantion as sought for in th 

following fcUne - 

S - 
00, 

-11 	That on •the 30th of }'toy, 2007, 1 was eerved with a 

copy O. your office Mno randim No. 1hç/ADI/80/83 V&L Ii dated. 

2 -52007 	iein it was stated that 	bi  

the ?1.nancü Adviser, ond that 1 had never reported to th IR  

Financial Adviser for duty, 1 4fl5 also d.trected to explain the 

reason why action shuld not he thken riga iDFt rn fçT negr 

or neglect of duL7 eJtT7fltiflg to misconduct in terms of Rule 	3 

of th COS ( Conduct) Rule, 796+ 

2 	 Thut on the 6th of J Une, 20 0?, J. 'duly S Ubtfltted iy 

rcp]r to the sDi..d office Me'norndnm dated. 25.5.2007 vith my 

lettar dated 06.06 .2007. 

3, 	That b your offIce MeioornduniNo. tnC/ADM/89/83 

Vol 11 dated. 27.7.2007 referred to hereinaboTe reference has 

been made to para 2 and pars 3 of my eforesId explanation 

letter dated 06,.06,2fl07, wherein thr 	dtvs time have been 

given to me to pro1iio my reply. 

That with regard. to the nforostd rne)orafl(1Ln ;  I 

r 	ctd y'.T good oftIce to 	rii..ly grant me at least 

15 days t1.mc to fofl ,rnl 	-..Iy  

required by the rrilil of 11 ce'ttoTr' (.1-100Y, 

OR 

44,  

2 



5. 	That after 8ubmittiflg my ,  letter dated 30.07.2007 

asking for 15 dais time, no comiminieatlofl has been made by 

your good of fice as to whether my said appli cation was 

and since s many days has passed witlrUt 
accepted or not,  

receiving any coal mitim from your office, I have not submitted 

my replies 8though the said 15 days period has already, 
lapsed. 

6. 	
That on the th oi' AuguSt, 2007, 1 was served with your 

0fflce letter No. NE0/A/89/8 3 P t. 	dated the 26th of August, 

2007 where I was given another seven dAy time to furnish my 

exl8flatiOfl as had been $3 ught for by your said office 

M emorandum dated 27.. 7.2007. 

7. 	That now I may submit my humble explanation 
to the 

queries sought by your 
good office vide your aforesaid ofuice 

N emoiandum as follOws : 

(j) 	That vide your officeOrder No. 0/DM/
21/9 2-/.1.  

dated 12.12.2007 I was directed to report to the FinunCl&1 

Adviser which I accordinglY did and joined in that post with 

effect from 19.12.2005. 

That on account of th.e urgency and suddenfl5S of 

my daughter'  s higher education admissiofl procedure, which 

required W presence with her, I took casual leave on the 18t 

May, 3rd.NaY and th May, 2007, which was duly communicated 

by my application dated 3O.04.2007 to your office. 
Subsequently 

I have extended my leave to i8.05.007 by my E. Mail dated 

8.5.2007 where I have stated that my C L application dated 

as -- % 	-• 	E L from 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 
3J.f.OV( wa.y 	 -. 

aongwlth wy reasons for doing sot. 

That after retutmiig from my said ieave I have duly 

submitted my joining report vide my letter dated 21.05.2007* 

contd..3.. 

j15 $EI2AJt9. 

Gijwat; Bend 



-3- 
Therefore in the light of my aforesaid explanzitions 

I may state that I have valid and genuine reans for taking 

leave, and considering the nature of the cirCumstaflCe8, and 

the situation in wilith I was placed into my extended leave 

as verj muth justified. As such my conduct does net come 

within the purview of 1u1e 3 of CCS ( Conduct) Rules $6 

hence I am relying upon the merqr of your kind consideration 

and sga.ty, to kindly appreciate and accept my aforestated 

explanation and no further action in this regard may be 

unjustly initiated against me. 

Thanking you 
Yours fait ully 

PJ 

( k$ • K • (hak rabo ty 

Ad 

I 	1 5SEP2009 

Guwahatj Beh 
Jt 
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GOVERNMENT OF IDIA 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMET OF N.E.R. 
NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG-793003 

NO. 	CIMI89I83 Pt. 	 Dated the 	 Aug.2007 

You have, vide your letter dated 30.07.2007 in response to the O.M. 
darted 27.07.07, sought for 15days' time to submit your reply allegedly 
because the time given for filing your reply was not 'reasonable by any 
stretch of imagination'. 

It is surprising that you have judged the reasonableness of the time 
given to you unilaterally and without considering the issues involved-
reasonableness of time is to be judged against the issues involved and, in this 
case in hand, time allow ed was not insufficient for framing a suitable reply. 

However, in View of your prayer and in view of the fact that you ha7e 
already got more than 3 weeks' time to pQnder over the issues, you are again 
given a time of 7 days from the date of receipt of this communication. in 
case you fail to furnish a reply to the O.M. of even no. dated 27.07.2007 by 
the time as stipulated in this O.M., necessary action would be taken against - 
you for violation of provisions of CCS (Conduct) Rules as mentioned in the 
O.M. of even n:ated 27.072007. No further cornrnuni.catiml wdbe 
issued from this office asking for any further explanation from you. 

ro 

/ 	15 SEP2009 
GUWah 	

1 + 

	 Deputy Secretary. 

Shri B.K. ChakrabortY, 
Stenographer Grade-TI. 

ISSUEP 



7covFPC1Y7'  _Z_ 
GOVERNIVNT RJIM  

INISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETMJAT 

NONGPJM HILLS, SHILLONG-793003. 

No.NEC/ADMI89/83 Vol. U. 	 Dated Shillong the I 7&Sept.,2007 . 

OFFICE MEMORAND{ 

In inviting a reference to your explanation dt. 3.9.2007 in response to this 
Council Secretariat's O.M.s No.NEC/ADMI89/83 Pt. dt. 27.07.07 and 28.8.2007, the 
undersigned is to state that your explanations are neither adequate nor satisfactory for a 
decision to be taken as regards your unauthorised absence.You are to furnish your 
comments on the foliwing points at the earliest. 

Vide para 7(i) of your letter, you have mentioned that as per Office Order 
No. NECJADMJ21/92/pt. dt. 12.12.2007, you had reported to the Financial Adviser. Since 
as per you own judgeinent and assertion, you are working with your controlling officers to 
their satisfaction, why has the Deputy Financial Adviser retuned your Earned Leave 
application dt.24.4.2007 without positive recommendation ? 	Furthermore, you may 
furnish a copy of the order dtd. 12.12.2007 as mentioned in para 7(i). 

It is seen from your E.L. application dated 24.04.07 that you have not 
mentioned any specific ground on which you were asking for leave - you only referred to 
an omnibus 'Personal Ground'. Then, when your application was not duly recommended - 
through proper channel, you left for an undisclosed destination on 01.05.07 after simply 
submitting a C.L. application for 3 days(i.e. on 1st ,  3rd 'and 4th  May,2007) to the Deputy 
Secretary, NEC without the knowledge of the controlling officer.. 	Even in your C.L. 
application, you did not mention any ground and the place where you wanted to go with 
the station leave permission. You must be aware that no station leave permission can be 
granted by any Govt. of India office without information on these two aspects of leave. 

Later, you sent an e-mail communication to the undersigned praying for 
an extension as well as conversion of your leave[without the knowledge of' your 
Controlling Officer] saying that you were alread' in Bangalore and you wanted to extend 
your leave, in the connection with higher studies of your daughter. You did not mention 
any such reason in your earlier leave applications. E-mail messages can be sent from 
anywhere. In the absence of any proof that you had actually gone to Bangalore for the 
said reason, your action may be construed as a willful disregard for authority. It looks as 
if you absented yourself from office simply because your leave was not recommended 
and you wanted to prove that you were capable of disregarding the Govt. of India rules 
in this regard with impunity. So, you are requested to provide proofs in support of you 
journey to Bangalore and the reasons refened to. You may please submit the photocopies 
of your tickets etc. 

There was no specific leave address mentioned in your CL/EL 
applications. This is mandatory. Why wasn't this done? 

/ 
I 

¼, 

/ 
-1 	•1 



* 	 v 

it also came to the knowledge of the undersigned  that you are not putting 
5.your initials in attdidance register, which is mandatorY for a nonGazetted staff attending 
office. You are to furnish documents like copies of relevant pages of attendance 
registers where you are putting your signatures duly authenticated by the Controlling 

Officer as proof. 

6. 	 You are to furnish explanations/documents as asked for in the paras 1-5 

ante withifl 
10 days from the date of receipt of the C.M, failing which action will be taken 

against you in tes of the provisions contained in the CCS (Conduct) Ru es, 1964. 

Depu1 rJA 	.. 

Shri Bijan Kumar ChakrabortY, 
Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, 
Shillong. 

dmstratveTrbuna 
vmiki 

15 SEP2009 

ASSIO 
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v NO 12-4 

To 

The DeputT Secretal'Y, 
Iorth Eastern Council Secretariat, 	

Dated, shillong, 

Nogriil]-S, shjliong. 	
The4. sept/07. 

m  

Sub :- Explanation as 5out for. 

Ref - Your 0 ffice M emorandur N o. NEC/ADM/S9/8 3 VOl1 II 

dated 1 7th S eptmber, 2007. 

sir, 	 - 
In reply to Your  Office Memorandufli referred to above, 

I am hereby submitting my explanation as sought for in the 

following few lines - 

1. 	That with regard to paragraph 1 of your Office Meraorandum 

referred to above, I.am submitting herewith a copy. of the said 

Office OrderNO. NEC/DN/2i/92Pti dated 12.12.2005 and rt 

12.12.2007 as has been erroneously reflected in my earlier 

representation dated 3.9.20 07 on account of typographical mistake. 

29 	That with regard to paragraph 2 of the abovethentloned 

Office I4orandum, I might apprise your good office that you 

have some how erroneously stated that I have submitted my E L 

dated 2-.'+.2007 before applying my C L. In this regard I might 

mention here that I had duly submitted my C L application dated 

30. 14.2007 requesting for leave on the 1st, 3rd and 1+th May,2007 

with permission to leave station. Subsequently 1 extended my said 

leave till .05.20O7 by my E. Mail dated 8.5.2007 wherein the 

same may be treated as E L and I have also explained my genuine 

reason for tald.ng such leave. 

/ 3. 	That with regard to the contents of paragraph 3, of your 

said Office J4eworandum, I am hereby enelosing the Photocopies of 
AV 	Ticket as proof in support of my station leave. 

ntd. .. 2.. 

b. 	

/ 	15 SEP 2009 I 
Guwahatj 
	I 
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- 	O 
That with regard to the contents  of paragraph No. tI, 

I might apprise your good office that at the time of departing 

for Bangalore, I did not have any specific "address there, 

however my youngest brother who is serving therein Bangalore 

requested me to share the same accomodation with him ( if needed 

'the matter may kindly be.mrnunicated for authentication) 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph No. 5 9  I 

strongly assert that I have duly reported to the Administration 

as per the direction of your Office 1"iemo No. NEC(FI1) 13-76/ao5 
-06 Vol.11 dated April, 18 April., 2007. I am also submitting 

herewith a copy of the said office Memo. After I duly joined 

the sald(Adrnjnjstration Sectioyi"O the Administration Section 

Officer has not advised me anything of concrete nature, 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully 
WeTribunal A 

( hriB, K. Chrabakty) j 	15 SEP 2009 	
Steno- II, N.E.C. 

I 
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GOVERNMENT OF 
"IMINISTRY  OF DEVELOPMENT OF NER 

NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 
NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG-793003. 

No.NEC/ADM/89183 Vol. II. 	 Dated Shillong the 31st October2007. 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

In inviting a reference to your reply dated 2..22Jn response to this 
Council Secretariat's O.M.s No.NEC/ADMI89/83 Pt. dt. 1702.QZ  the undersigned is to 
state that your explanations contained in the said reply are neither adequate nor satisfactory 
for a decision to be taken as regards your unauthorised absence. 

As regards para 2 of your reply, the statement made by this office is not 
eroneous and this the office has been absolutely factually correct in mentioning that you 
have submitted your E.L. application dated 24.04.07 and that you did not mention any 
specific ground on which you were asking for leave - you only referred to an omnibus' 
Personal Ground'. Then, when your application was not duly recommended through 
proper channel, you left for an undisclosed destination on 01.05.07 after simply 
submitting a C.L. application for 3 days(i.e. on I", P and 4th  May,2007) to the Deputy 
Secretary, NEC without the knowledge of the controlling officer. 	Even in your C.L. 
appiication you did not mention any ground and the place where you wanted to visit 
with the station leave permission requested by you. You must be aware that no station 
leave vermjssjon can be granted by any Govt. of India office without information on these 
two aspects of leave. You should have framed your reply as per queries. 

As regards para 3, proofs submitted by you are not sufficient.. You may 
please submit the photocopies of your tickets for both to and fro journeys. You have 
submitted only the boarding pass of your return journey. The office requires the copies of 
the tickets. 

As regards para 4, even if you did not have any specific address to mention 
in the applications, you should have informed us about your place of stay/address 
immediately on reaching. your place of visit. 

As regards para 5, your clarification is, to say the least, insufficient. You 
have not been withdrawn from the cell of the Financial Adviser. You are to furnish. 
documents like copies of relevant pages of attendance registers where you are putting 
your signatures duly authnticated by the Controlling Officer as proof of the fact that you 
are reporting to him for duty. 

itions/documents as asked for in the paras 1-4 
of the O.M, failing which action will be taken 

..The ccs (Condul,196. 

75 (SMitra) 
SEp 2009 	1 	Deputy Secretary. 

14J'.JL%J, 
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You are to furnish 
ante within 10 days from the 
against you in terms of the 

I 
Shri Bijan Kumar C 
Stenographer Gr.II, 
Shillong. 
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To, 	. 	. 	. 
The. Deputy Secretary, 	. 	 . 
NEC Secretariat, 	 . 	 . 
Shillong. 	 . 	 . 

Subject:- Explanations, as sought for. 

Reference: - Your Office Memo No.NEC!ADM!89183 Vol-Il datd31-10-2607. 

Dated, Shillong. 
The November, 2007. 

Sir, 	, 	 . 	.. 
In reply to your said office memo referred to hereinabove I beg to submit 

my explanation as sought for and state as follows: - 

With regard to the contents of the paragraph numbered 1 of your said Office 

Memorandum dated 31-10-2007 I state first that I myself have no record of 

mE.L. application dated 24-04-2007 which is why I was of the bonafide 

belief that there was no such E.L. application tiled by me. However, the fact 

remains that there was no communication from the office to me stating that 

my E.L. application ws.nQuly recommended. Second, I state that my said 

C.L. application dated 01-05.2,cLZ.was duly submitted to the proper authority 

and as such I myself do not admit that the same was not in the knowledge of 

my Controlling Officer. Third, I say that I sibmitted my said'C.L.applicatioil 

dated 30-04-2007 bonaflde without any ill motive, as the great urgency of the 

given situation demanded and subsequently I had made the further 

communications by sending an E-mail from Bangalore on 08-05-2007 

whereby I prayed that the whole period of my absence from 01-05-2007 to - 

18-05-2007 be treated as earned, leave ;  whereupon it duly came to the 

knowledge of the office as to the ground of taking leave and the place which 

I had to visit, namely -Bangalore with my said station leave permission. In 

view of the whole sequence of events as disclosed in the explanations 

provided by me as sought for till date, I very respectfully submit that all my 

actions and inactions have been duly explained so much so that there can 

be no imputation against me about any willful wrong action or any ill motive 

in all my actions or inactions. 

2. With regard to the contents of the paragraph numbered 2 of your said Office 

Memorandum I state that unfortunately I have misplaced the tIckets of my 
journey whereupon the boarding pass provided by me kiQIy be 
accepted as adequate proof of my travel to Bangalore. 

/ 

• •. 1.1 

,- 

/ 
ZJ4ç° 	c I 

Date . 	 . 	
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With regard to the contents of the paragraph numbered 3 of your said Office 	
V 

Memorandum I state that I had no iU motive in not having informed my place 

of stay/address immediately on reching Bangalore. Moreover my address 

for cmmunicätion was duly provided when I sent my said E-mail dated 08-

05-2007.  

With regard to the paragraph numbered 4 of your said Office Memorandum I 

state that on 
V 	

-20.06 1 had duly written a representatiop to your 	-. 

	

Honourable Office explaining the circumstances under which my joining 	V 

	

report to the then I/C FA was not being accepted and that the FA specifically 	V V 

	

instructed SO (Admn) to replace me to some other place. However thereafter 	. 

	

I never received any order of replacement and continued to report to the 	
V 

Finance Wing but no provision was made for me to sign In the attendance 

	

registration. However, it may kindly be appreciated that I had been regularly 	V 

making myself available for duty at the Finance Wing, Irrespective of whether 

	

I was allowed to sign in the attendance register or, not, without being absent 	
V 

unauthorisedly at any time, which is the reason why I had duly sought for 

leave when I had to go out to Bangalore on the 1 of May 2007. 

(A copy of my -said letter dated 19-12-2006 being 

enclosed herewith for your, kinq information). 	V.V• 	 * ,VVC 	

V 

	

Therefore I humbly request your goodseif to kindly appreciate that my 	
V 

whole conduct has not been at all unbecoming of a government servant nor 

violative of any particular rule or regulation, but rafhe( has been bonafide 

prompted by the exigencies of the circumstances, whereupon there is no reason 

whatsoever as to why any proceedings have to be drawn up against me for 

taking any action in 1ermsofthe5provisions of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. V 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

A IL. 

(BlJan Kr. Chakraborty) 

5' SEP 2009 
	Stenographer, Grade-li. 

V 	 VV 

V 	1 
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/ 	
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

I 	 NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

I 

	

	MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 
NONGRIM HILLS:: SHILLONG - 793 003. 

	

No.NEC/ADMI89/83 Vol.11 	 Dated: Shillong, the 3" Dec12007. 

MEMORANDUM 

With reference to your C.L. application Dtd. 16.11.07 addressed to the undersigned, you are 
hereby directed to explain the reason for not submitting the same to your controlling officer. You 
may further explain why disciplinary action should not be taken against you for violation of the 
provision of CC'(Conduct) Rules. 

Your reply should reach the undersigned within 7 (seven) days from the date of issue of this 
memorandum. 

• 	f inat 	 'l4 
(S.Mitra) 

StP 20 	 Deputy Secretary.. 

Shri B. K. Chakraborty, / 
	

GUwahj SeI 
Steno Grade II t•J c. 	 ft 

. 	 - 	 ..-•-.--.-.•.----- I 
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I 	To, 
I 

f 	 - 	 .. 

 

j 	 The Deputy Secretary, 	 I 	 0 
V 	 NEC Secretariat, 	 .' 	 • 

Shillong-3. 	 I 	 j 
?009 

Subject - 	 Explanation as sought for 	 - 

Reference:- Your Memo No. NECIADMI89/83 Vol-Il 	 . 

Td E /2oo 7 
Dated 10/IQ/2007 

Sir, 

With reference to the subject cited above, I beg to inform your goodseif that I 

have neyçr submitted my C.L. application on 16/11/2007. Moreover it was submitted far 

back on 3 0/04/2007 addressing to the Seoi€tary. The Deputy Secretary, NEC Secretariat, 

Shillong-3, through his P.A. and was duly received on that very day (i.e. on 30/04/2007) 

So in the light of the above circumstances I request your goodseif to kindly drop - 

the instant matter forthwith. 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 

A .kLjL4A 
(BK. Charkraborty) 

Steno -H 

4 	, 

/ ~VV\9_  
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T 
To, 

The Deputy Secretary, 	 Date: - 12-06-2008. 
NEC Secretariat, 
Shillong-3. 

Subject: - Humble written statement of.. defence ofhrLB.K. 

Chakrabortyin reptyto the Article of ..C.harges frarnod 

against him. 

Reference:- Your Office Letter No.ECIADM!9/2t22-05-2008 

addressed to me and received by me on 02-05-2008. 

kespected Sir, 
In inviting your kind attention to the subject matter cited above, I Shri. 

BK. Chakraborty, am hereby submitting my written statement in reply to your 
letter under reference. 

NEC 
Dy. 	CeU• 

That with regard to the Article of Charges numbered I and II. 
vehemently deny the charges made against me and in roply thereto I 
state that I have duly submitted my E.L. application dated 22-1 1-2006 
from 28-11-2006 to 13-12-2006, wherein I have mentioned that rriy 
reason of absence was due to medical check-up. I had to go to the 
Apollo Hospital, Chennai, and in this regard the Director of Health 
Services, Meghalaya, by his letter No.HSM•/(T)/C/3/2006/i7376, dated 
16-11-2006 has allowed me t undergo a modified Puestow Operation at 
the said hospital at Chennai. A copy of the same has also heentinatecI 
to the Secretary, NEC, Shillong. 

That with regard to my leave application dated 30-04-2007 I 
state that I have submitted my C.L. application for the 1 st 3rd and 4 1"  day 
of May, 2007 and subsequently on account of my daughter's prolonged 
higher education admission procedure, I had to extend my leave 
application till 18-05-2007 which I had duly communicated to the Deputy 
Secretary, NEC Secretariat, vide my e-mail dated 06-05-2007. In 
reference to the aforesaid, I have duly submitted my explanation dated 
161h November 2007, in para 1, as sought for by your Office Memo 
No.NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol Il, dated 31-10-2007. After returning from my 
said leave I have duly submitted my joining report which was riot 
accepted and in this regard I have duly submitted my application dated 
19-12-2007 wherein I have, in my understanding tried to explain the 
reasons for non-acceptance of my joining report and requested your 
good Office to kndIy accept the said joining report. It is also pertinent to 
mention here that in all these occasions as mentioned above in respect 
of my leave above I have duly submitted my leave application to the 
proper authority and that I was on leave for bonafide reasons and 
purposes and not merely for any whim or fancy on my part. 

' -U not 

15 SEp 2009 

Bench  

7 	That with regard to the Article of Charges numbered Ill, I vehemently 
.. 	deny the charges framed against me and in reply I state that all these 

allegations are false and malicious and in this regard I have already 
.timated your good office by my explanation dated 06-06-2007 wherein 

ut'T hpie categoricall y,  stated that I was attached to the Financial Advisor, 
and have duly reported and joined in that post w.e.f. 19-12 2005 

/ 	 ConlU . . . 2/ - 



K-yb 	-LO-- / 

and after joining the said post I was rendering my services dutifully and 
as such I was not in any manner whatsoever negleciful of my duties and 
the question of violating Rule 3(1)(ii) of The CCS (Conduct) Rules, does 
not arise at all. 

3. That with regard to the charges framed in the Article of Charges 
numbered IV, I vehemently deny the said charges and in reply thereto 
state that in my application dated 16=11=2007, at para 4, I hadduly 
explained in detail the reasons for not putting my initials in the 
attendance register. In this regard the said explanation may kindly be 
perused by your good office. 

That I vehemently deny the charges framed in the Article of Charges 
numbered V,  and in reply thereto I say that I have already replied to the 
said allegations to the Deputy Secretary, NEC Secretariat; vide my letter 
dated 10-12-2007 wherein I have informed that I have never submitted 
my C.L. application on 16-11-2007 but it was submitted by me on 30-04-
2007 which was duly received by the P.A. of the Deputy Secretary, NEC 
Secretariat, on that very day itself, so the statement made by me is not 
false and the copy of the said C.L. application dated 30-04-2007 shall be 
brought into record as and when needed by your esteemed office. 

That I vehemently deny the charges framed in the Article of Charges 
numbered VI, and in reply thereto I categorically state that in my 
explanation dated 27-09-2007 I have submitted my boarding pass while 
answering to the queries of your good office as to my whereabouts and I 
strongly affirm and assert that I was, actually in Bangalore in connection 
with the higher studies of my daughter. In this regard I have already 
submitted my boarding pass as because the air tickets were misplaced 
by me on the bonafide belieft they would no longer be required. It is 
also pertinent to mention that the boarding pass which was duly 
submitted by me is itself concrete proof to show that I was actually in 
Bangalore at the relevant point of time and I am not suppressing any fact 
and information as such. 

In the light of the aforesaid statements, I beg to submit that all the 
c:harges which have been framed against me by your good office are 
liiseless and repetitive as I have already submitted my explanations, as 
hl)ught for by your esteemed office every now and then, to your satisfaction. I 
therefore humbly pray before your esteemed office to kindly drop all the 
Llllegations and charges framed against me. 

Thanking you. 

WR 

15 SEP 2009 

Guwahafl Bench • 

Yours faithfully, A ex-i 
(2—' ô 

(Shri. B.K. Chakrahorty) 
Stenographer Gr.Il, 

NEC. 



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 

NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETRJAT 
NONGR1 HILLS, SHILLONG-793003. 

No .NECIADM/9/2008. 	 Dated Shillong the 161 July,2008. 

ORDER 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services ( Classification, 
Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held against Shri Bij an Kumar .  Chakraborty, 

Stenographer Gr.II, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong. 
(I 

AND WHEREAS the undersigned considers that an Inquiry Officer should be appointed 
to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr.II, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, in exercise of the powers confened by sub-rule (2) 
of the said rule, hereby appoints Shri K. Haridoss, Executive Engineer ( C), as the Inquiring 
Officer to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr.II, NEC. 

This issues with the approval of Secretary, NEC. 

(S.4itra) 
Deputy Secretary. 

Copy to: 
Shii Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, Shillong. 
Shri K. Haridoss, Executive Engineer (C), NEC. 

I 
I 75 SEPü0; 

i1' Bench 
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• 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 

NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETRJAT 
NONGRIIvI HILLS, SHILLONG-793003. 

No.NBC/ADM/9/2008. 	 Dted Shillong the t6iZ July,2008. 

ORDER 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services ( Classification, 
Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held against Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Gr.II, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shillong. 

AND WHEREAS the undersigned considers that a Presenting Officer should be appointed 
to present on behalf of the undersigned the case in support of the articles of charge. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule 
(5)(c) of the rule 14 of the said rules, hereby appointsShri S.L. Baidya, Section Officer 
(Admn.) as the Presenting Officer. 

S. Mitra) 
Deputy Secretary 

Copyto: 
Shri K. Haridoss, Executive Engineer (C ), NEC. 
Shri S.L. Baidya, Section Officer (Admn), NEC. 
Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, Shillong. 

Ii I 
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ON TI 	ORM OF 	 LEAVE  

1! 	 ij —  \2J9 
I. Name of the applicant 

2. Leave rule applicable 	 - 

3 Post held 

Department, Office and Section  

Pay 

House rent allowance, cnveyance 
allowance or other compensatory allowances 
drawn at present post 	 E- 
Narweand period of leave applied for 
and the date from which required 

S. Saturday and Sunday and Holidays if 	 ( j J)f ItIvi 

any proposed to be prefixed/suffixed 	jYv 

t 	/ 
• 	9.Gitundonwhichleaveisappliedfor 	 ALy' 114  

10. Date of return from last leave and the 
nartue and period of that leave 	 - 	(1 

II. 11 proposed/dtposod-to avail myself of leave travel concession on the following 
Block  

0  Date (- 

Address during leave 	' 	 Signature of the applicant 

lffirecounendauons 
Controlling officer 

Date: 

I 
e 	

Bench, Signature 
Designation  

41-  
ki 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONCRIM HILLS, SHILLONG 
V.. 	7 

N!DENTIAL 

'4' 

WC/TIMISC/2008 	 Dated:- 41h  A ugust,2008. 

To 

The Deputy Secretary, 
North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillon. 

wfl1?7 
Sub:- 	Submission of.Inquiry Report of Shri Bijon Kumar Chak.iborty, 

Steno-Il. 

Sir, 
- 	I was deputed as an inquiry officer on 16 1h  July, 2008 to look into the case 

of Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty, Steno-Il. I have examined the case as per the papers 
submitted by the Administration and the following provisionary findings a e made. Six 
points were initiated against him vide Article I to VI, which are enclosed hrewith. It is 
learnt that Mr. Bijan Chakraborty has availed Earned Leave and is yet to join. On -his 
joining the Inquiry with the person concerned will be initiated and the final r port will be 
submitted accordingly. 

Yours faithfully 

K 41ss) 
Executive Engineer('l &C) / 	

& Inquiry Office 

/ 
- 
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Article —J 
I 

That the said S/wi B?!an  Kumar Chakiaborty, Stenographer Gr.II, NEC, while 
functioning as PA to i/c Financial Adviser and Financial Adviser during the period 2006-
07 and 2007=08 has absented himself from duty in an unauthorized manner w.e.f 
28.11.2006 to 14.12.2006, w.e.f 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 and w.e.f 15.11.2007 to 
1611.2007. 

Ii  
Observation: - 

Earned Leave from 28.1L2006 to 11L12.2006 :- The E.L. application forwarded 
on 9.11.2006 was not recommended by the Controlling Officer. He has submitted the 
E.L. application directly to the Deputy Secretary; In turn the Deputy Secretary has 
informed that the E.L. application was not recommended by the Controlling officer. 

In spite of this communication, without the sanction of the E.L. from the 
competent authority, Mr. Bijan Chakraborty has left the office which is in violation of the 
CCS Leave Rules. 

Joining Report :- A non-acceptance of Joining Report application was submitted 
to the Deputy Secretary dated 19.12.2006 in which a copy of Joining Report dated 
15.12.2006 was enclosed, neither has it been submitted to the Controlling Officer nor to 
the Deputy Secretary, it seems the Joining Report dated 15.12.2006 has been attached at a 
later stage. 

It has been stated in the application that on 15.12.2006, after availing leave, he 
wanted to join duties on 15.12.2006, the same was also directed by the S.O.(Admn.) to 
submit the joining report through F.A. who is the controlling officer, but the joining 
report was not submitted through the controlling officer. 

Earned Leave from 01.05.2007 to 18.05.2007 	The E.L. application was 
submitted on 24.04.2007 was not again forwarded throigh the controlling officer. The 
reason stated was that the application was not accepted by F.A. and DFA. It seems that 
that the E.L. application was not submitted to FA or D1A for recommendation. However 
a copy of the E.L. application dated 24.4.2007 has been enclosed without the signature of 
the controlling officer, as such the statement made by Shri Bijan Chakraborty does not 
have any proof that his application was neither accepted nor turned down. 

However on 30.4.2007, a C.L. application was submitted directly to Deputy 
Secretary without the information to the controlling officer• requesting for C.L.. and 
Station Leave permission on 1St 3rd and 4th 2007 without mentioning the 
destination. It cannot be accepted that after completion of more than 25 years of service 
Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty does not know the rule that a person has to declare the 
place of visit and reason for the visit. Neither of the above was mentioned in the 
application. 

Contd.. . P.2/- 

SEP 20Q9, 



I -:2 :- 

An e-mail dated 8th  May, 2007 was submitted to the Deputy Secretaiy mentioning 
that the reason of extension of leave was required in connection with the higher education 
of his daughter; however neither any reason nor the place was mentioned in the C.L. 
application which was submitted on 30.04.2007. 

On 21.5.2007, a joining report along-with E.L. application for leave from 1st  May 
to 18th  May, 2007 was submitted directly to the Deputy Secretary without 
recommendation of the Controlling officer. The ground in which leave was requested for 
was on personal ground not on educational ground of his daughter, as it was mentioned in 
the e-Mail. 

Whereas the joining report was submitted on 21.5.2007, hqwever the E.L. 
application was submitted only on 2 1.6.2007 after a period of one month's gap that too 
without the recommendation of the controlling officer. 

Article—Il 

That during two of the aforementioned periods of absence from duty and while 
functioning in the aforementioned office the said Shri Bijan KuIihikraborly  lefi 
Hqrs without obtaining proper Station Leave Permission and ii ng/j 
destination 	 / 

Observation :- As stated above. 	 r 
/ 

Article - 	 I I 

That while functioning in the aforemention J of/u ilz said hi i Bijan 'X' tna, 
Chakraborty, Stenographer Gr. II has shown habitual- n'gli,c,'encc or neglect ottiu and 
even dereliction of duty. 

Observation Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty's habitual negligence of or neglect of duty 
and even dereliction of duty is established through the fact that whenever he is posted to 
any of the Sector, the Controlling Officer has shown unwillingness to accept him for 
duties. Even the FA and DFA through their Memorandum had clearly reflected the same 
vide their office Memorandum No.NEC(FIN)113-7612005-06 Vol.11 dated 18.4.2007. 
They stated that Shti Bijan Kumar Chakraborty is not in the strength of Finance Wing. 

Unless and until the negligence of duty and dereliction of duty is noticed, the 
controlling officer would not have ever mentioned such statement, despite of the fact that 
Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty was attached to Finance Wing. 

This has the evidence of the Administration through their Memorandum 
No.NEC/ADM/89/83 Vol.11 dated 25th  May, 2007 in, which negligence and neglect of 
duty under Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rule, 1964 was issued. 

Contd. . 

1 
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Article —IV 

That during a considerable portion of the aforementioned period and while 
functioning in the afOrementioned office, the said Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, did not 
sign in the attendance register. 

Observation :- Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty having completed more than 25 years of 
service cannot deny the fact that to show the presence in the office a non-gazetted officer 
has to sign in the Attendance Register to show his presence in the office for duties on his 
arrival in the office and before leaving the office. 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakaborty has accepted the fact vide his explanation dated 6th 
June, 2007, that he was performing duty with FA, NEC w.e.f. 19.12.2005. If it is s.o, the 
question arises as to why he has failed to sign in the Attendance Register of the Finance 
Wing. This shows the contradiction to the explanation submitted by Shri Bijan Kumar 
Chakraborty. 

Article - V 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri BUan  Kumar 
Chakraborty, has, at least on one occasion shown lack of integrity by denying the 
existence of a letter which he himself wrote to the Dy. Secretary(Admn.), NEC. 

Observation :- Shri Bijan Chakraborty has submitted a C.L. application dated 
16.11.2007 requesting for C.L. on 15th  and 16th  November, 2007 to the Dy. Secretary 
directly not forwarding through the controlling officer. 

Here also the Administration issued a Memorandum to Shri Bijon Chakraborty on 
3rd December, 2007 asking for explanation for not submitting the application through his 
Controlling officer. 

ii 

Whereas in reply to the letter Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty has out rightly 
denied the fact that no such CL application was submitted on 16.11.2007 which is totally 
wrong and misguiding; as a copy of the same is available in records. Hence it is 
established that he has shown lack of integrity by denying the existence of a letter which 
he himself wrote to the Dy. Secretary(Admn.). 

rbu, 

5 SEP 20og J 
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Article— 17 

That while functioning in the aforementioned office, the said Shri BUan  Kumar 
Chakraborty, has suppressed facts and information intentionally to subvert the process of 
collection of information by this Secretariat. 

Observation :- Shri Bijan Chakraborty has deliberately not mentioned the place and 
purpose of visit for intention known best to him. Otherwise more than 25 years of 
experienced service holder caniiot suppress the basic information required for availing 
CL or EL. 

The CL application dated 30.04.2007 did not mention the place and purpose of 
visit. In the e-mail dated 81h  May, 2007 sent to the Deputy Secretary, the reason was 
mentioned as daughter's education, whereas in the E.L. application submitted on 
21.6.2007, the reason stated was that EL was availed on personal ground, which is 
contradictory to his own statement. 

Ii 	embw 1  
1 
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NAZARETH HOSPITAL 
1,A1TUMKHRAH, SH]LLONG —793 003 

MEGHALAYA 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL CERTIFICATE 

This is to cettify that .................................... 

isadmittedtothisHospita1on 	 Q..8 at ........................... 

as an emergency case suffering from ....... .?*4.;... . . ...... . . f'Q. ./-etAp-Tht.... 	IT) A-I 

He/She was treated and discharged on 	 . .. .(9......................................... 
ltmmediate hospitalization was essential in order to prevent further deterioration in the 
conclitionofthepat 	 ,at 	ot 

az 

Date  ........ 	 V~4 
............. 

I 
	 - 	 I 

/ 
- 

Nazareth Hospital, Shillong 
MEDICAL SICKNESS CERTIFICATE 

Date .rn 
Hospital No.?. t.. 

This Is to cerflfy that SrV$mt. .................. 

was admitted to Nazareth Hospital on ..... ..............  ... ............... 	was 

ed treated for 	 7''W'41.01b"t < 

on 	Hepfe is advised rest for 	 (- 

7ia? 
dayS following discharge. 

tZ' th 
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GOvERNMENi ()F INDIA 
NOR1'I I IAS EUN COJNCJ I, siccu E'rAui,vi 

NON(RlM IIItLS,sIII!1:A)N(; 

NO. NECI'F/MISC/20w8 	 . 	 Dated:- I3 Octubcr,2008. / 
10 

Sliti 11ijoll IKtiii,ai Chakinborty, 
Steno - II, 
Noilli Ensterii Council Secicia rial, 	 . - 
Noligrini I IiII, Shilloiig. 

Sub:- 	SlIbIllisslon of Inquiry Report of SIiii Iii j011 Kuinar Clinkr:thor(, 
Steno-Il. 

lck, (lie snbcct mentioned ithove n verbal inquiry aced to be conducted 
before sii'biiiit(iiig thefillit,l report to the Adiiinit,,,60, You live ieqticsicd to he present 
today the 13 Oct, 2008 at 5.00 P.M in the chamber of the undersigned for conducting 
the verbal inquiry. 	 . 

This is For inlonnation and necessary action, 

r I') Jjt1 	/ 	jC'I 

ExCculiveiighieerQL&q 

j 	15 SEp 2009 	1 
1' 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
ORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG 

\ 

NO. NECfMISC/2008 
	 Dated:- 20 October, 2008 

To 

Centr; 

The Deputy Secretary, 
North Eastern Council Secretariat, 
Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 

Sub:- 	Submission of Final Inquiry Report of Shri Bijon Kumar 
Chakraborty, Steno-I!. 

Sir, 
In continuation of the letter of eyen number dated 4 th  August, 2008 as 

required by the Administration, Mr. Bijon Kumar Chakraborty, Steno-If was verbally 
inquired with, on 131h  October, 2008. The charges made against were discussed in person 
point by point and the following clarifications were given by him. Shri S.L. Baidya, 
Section Officer(Admn.) was present during the verbal inquiry as a Presenting Officer. 

1. Mr. Bijon Kumar Chakraborty was asked that the Administration had framed 
certain charges against him and what were the clarifications that he would 
give in this regard. 

Initially he has stated that he does 'not remember the charges made against 
him, as such he is unable to give the answers immediately and some time may be 
given so that he can reply accordingly. 

On the second instant he has expressed his views that he needs a Pleader 
to advocate his case to the Inquiry Committee. 

Finally the undersigned has clarified that the charges framed against him 
was replied by him and only the personal clarification is required, as such the 
explanation given by the undersigned was convinced and accordingly the 
following remarks and clarifications were received from him. 

Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty was not submitting the E.L./C.L. through the 
Controlling Officer when he was posted in the Finance Wing. 

Whenever the application was submitted to the Controlling Officer, it was 
neither accepted nor forwarded and therefore it was submitted to the Deputy 
Secretary. When it was enquired as to why the Controlling Officer refused to sign 
E.L./ C.L. application, he stated that the reason is not known to him. 

Why Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty failed to attend the office in time and 
during his posting in Finance Wing, he had not signed in the Attendance 
Register as he is aware that a non-gazetted official has to sign the Attendance 
Register without fail to show his presence in the offlce. 

1• 5 SEP 20B9 
&.//&1pj Pa 

satisfactory reply could not be furnished. However he stated that he was 
mding the office regularly. 



+ U14, 	fr 	iihirities were 
(C) similarly wnen nw WuS pucu in 	 - 

found. In the Attendance Register due to his absence in time, the 'X' marks 
were made by the Sectoral Head. However at a later stage signatures were 
made over the 'X' mark which is against the rules. 

In his clarification, he stated that due to health problem he could not attend 
office in time and accepted the fact that signatures were made over the 'X' marks. 

(d) In a particular case he had submitted C.L. application on 16.11.2007 
requesting for C.L. for 15th  & 16th November, 2007 to the Dy. Secretary 
directly not forwarding through the Controlling officer. 

Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty denied that he had submitted any 
application, which is contradictory to the evidence available in the office records. 
He has stated that he does not remember any such case. 

(e) Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty has not mentioned the place of visit in his 
C.L. application. As per the rule when a person avails leave with Station 
leave permission, he is required to mention the purpose and place of visit with 
proper address. In his case, why the same is not mentioned? A person having 
completed more than 25 years of service is not expected to do such careless 
act. 

Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty stated that due to urgency and oversight he 
forgot to mention the place and destination. However, he has submitted an e-mail 
on 81h  May, 2007 stating the reason and place of visit. 

• (f) A general question was asked since May, 2007 till February, 2008, six nos. of 
Memorandums and Show Cause were issued against him. Whether he 
accepted any of the charges made against him. 

Shri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty 9tated that these charges are baseless 
allegations against him and added that it was a deliberate harassment against him 
by the Administration and he has also stated that if the E.L. and C.L. availed by 
him is irregular how his salary was not stopped. As such the E.L. and C.L. availed 
by him is regular and according to him, the leave availed by him are regular. 

Fin&s: - After hearing the statement and explanation given by Shri Bijon 
Kumar Chakraborty, not accepting any fact and mistakes made by him, the clarification/ 
reason given in case of non submission of application through proper channel is not 
justified. During the posting in the Finance Wing, he has never signed in the Attendance 
Register. Whereas he has agreed to the fact that he is working under the strength of 
Finance Wing which ref ects his irresponsibility towards duty. Similarly not attending the 
office in time and putting his signatures over the 'X' mark on a regular basis amounts to 
tampering of official records and there is ample evidence to show that he is negligent in 
his duties. 

Up  

/ 	15SEP2009 / 
Ouvvehati  bench i  

'Vours.IaithIul Iv 
.4 

j'.FJLI( 	SS )/ 
Executive EngineeilT&C) 

& Inquiry Officer 



Cci(JNTfAL \ 

GOV NT OF INDIA 
NORTH EASTERNCOUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

SHILLONG. 

It is a requirement under the CCS (CCA) Rules to furnish a copy of the 

inquiry report to the accused Govt. servant in any disciplinary proceeding before 

passing any order in case the Disciplinary Authority and the Inquiry Officer are not 

the same authority. In the ongoing disciplinary proceedings against Shri B. K. 

Chakraborty, Steno Gr. II, the Inquiry Officer has submitted one provisional report 

and another report after holding personal hearing of the accused Govt. servant in the 

presence of the Presenting Officer. 

The said reports of the Inquiry Officer are enclOsed. The Disciplinary 

Authority will take a suitable decision after considering the report. If the accused 

Govt. servant whishes to make any representation or submission, he may do so in 

writing to the Disciplinary Authority. within 15 days of receipt of this letter. 

End: As stated 
- - 	 - 	(S. Mitra) 

- 	 Director (Admn) 
U.O No.NEC/ADMI9/2008 
Dated 21st  October, 2008. 

Shri B.K. Chakraborty, 
Steno Gr. II 
NEC Secretariat, 
Shillong. 
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GOVERNMENT OF INIDIA 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

NONGRIM HILLS: SHILLONG 

N 	

November 06, 2008. 
o. NEC/ADM19I2008  

MEMORANDUM 

A prayer dated 0511-008 has been received from Shri Bijan Kr. 

ChakrabOrtY, Steno Gr. II "far extension Of submission of representation against 

the inquiry report dated 21st October,, 2008", it isto inform him that there is no 

such proViSiOfl in the CCS (CCA) RuleS, 1965, for any such eenSiOfl to be given 

to the chared official in any disciplinary 
proceedings Furthermore, the reason 

for the prayer is also not very convincing since this should have been prayed for 

long back. Hence, it is deemed that Shri Bijan Kr, ChaktabortY, Steno Gr. II, had 

nothing to submit on the inquiry report forwarded to him. 

...) 
(S. Mitra 

Director (Adm) 

•.. Shn Bjan Kr. ChakrabOrtY 
StenoGr Ii NEC Sectt 

e :

LSTI 

/. 

MINI 
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GOVERNMENT OF INbIA 
- 	MINISTRY OF bEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 

NORTH EASTERN COL/N2L SECRETARIAT 
NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG 793003 

No. NEC /MEb /MISC/36/2001 
	

bated August 12, 2008. 

Sub : Leave application of Shri B.K. Chakraborty, Stenographer Grade-fl, NEC. 

Ref U.O. No. NEC/AbM/9/2008 dated 8th  August, 2008. 

With reference to the above, it is to state that Shri B.K. Chakraborty, 
Stenographer Grade-Il has not applied for any Earned Leave/Casual Leave for 23rd 
28, 29th  and 30th  May, 2008 and for 2, 3rd  and 4th  June, 2008, except for 17th  June 
2008 as Casual Leave, as per records maintained in the Sector. A photocopy Of the 
Casual Leave records maintained for the officers and staff in the Sector is enclosed 
herewith for your kind information. 

End as above 

(N.J. Sharma) 
I/c Adviser (Health) 

beputy py 

NEC' ectariat 
Dy. Scy's 

41  p.  
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STATEMENT OF AVAILING CASUAL LEAVE AND RESTRICTED HOLIDAYS 
MEDICAL AND HEALTH SECTOR 

Calendar Year - 2008 

Designation 

Mr CV ri - 
" 	 '" 

Pvt. Secy 

Mr. N. Khongjee, 
Section Officer 

Ms M. Maibaniang, 
P.A. 

s 21/o/62 

1) 

Mr. R. Kharmnuid, 
U.D.C. 

b2&  

,/or/ 	2S/o 
Mr. H. Lyngdoh,
Peon ( 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF N. E. REGION 

NORTH EAS'I'ERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 
NONGRIM HILLS, SHILLONG: 793 003 

No. NF,C/TND:/1 0-90(Vol.1I1) 	 Dated: 031"03/2009 

This has relerence 10 VOUF idler No.NFC ADM 2 1 92 (Pi 11) 
dared 6h  February. 2009. The undersigned would like to inform you 
that liii today Shri BK. Chakraborlv. Sleno ('rd lii who has been 
directed to perform stenographic duties has not vet reported. He is 
tound unauthorized absent from his duty on 27th  February, 2009 to 
March. 2009. Due to heavy work load in the sector it is requested to 
provide a substitute uren liv. 

Tribunai 

II 	( M. Saikia Rhuvan) 

I 	15 SEP 2909 	Adviser ( Banking. Industries & Tourism) 

/Guwahatj Bench I - 

; 

: 



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 

SHILLONG - 793003 

No. NEC/BIT/CONF/01/2009 	 Dated, 12 1h  May 2009. 

Shri B.K. Chakraborty,' Steno Grade-Ill attached to the undersigned 
appears to be not sincere in his duties and found very irregular in his 
attendance. Shri Chakraborty has not, been found in the office today from 
02.20 PM onwards. Since he also does not have any knowledge in the day to 
day office works in computer, it is very difficult for the undersigned to cope 
up with the high workLoad of the twin sector of Banking, Industries and 
Tourism. 

It is, therefore, requested that Shri B.K. Chakraborty, Steno-Ill may 
kindly be replaced, if possible, by Shri S. Dutta Chaudhuri, Steno-Il who has 
been presently working with the undersigned as a stop-gap arrangement and 
necessary action may perhaps be initiated by the Administration Wing 
against Shri B.K. Chakraborty on the points mentioned above. 

(IWS Bhuyan) 
Adviser jBanking, Industries & Tourism) 

Directordmn. &,PLg.) 

/lVeThbun 

yJ 	
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15 SEP 2009 
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From : ShriD.C. Chakravarty, 

Gauhati High Court, 	

/ 	
1 

To, 	
1L- 

Advocatefor the 
 Gauhati Righ Court, 	-' 

Guwahati. 

Sub : 	(C) ,". A/MJirCse No, 	1 7 	/2007 

5' 	 .. Petitioner 
Appellant 

- Versus - 

- 

Respondents 
•  

Sir, 	
Opp. parties 

Please take Notice that an 	t4-._ 

in the above—mentioned 	N \\7 1 ccf) 	is being 
tiled o behalhL"L. 

	
before the 

Hon'ble4i 	uwahati, a copy of which is 
enclosed herewith for your use, the receipt of which may 
kindly be acknowledged. 

Received copy - 

Advocate for 
Gauhati High Court,Guwahati. 

Yours faithfully, 

(D.C. Chakravarty) 
Advocate, 

Gaubati High Court, 
Guwahati. 

(D.C. ChakraVartY) 
Central Govt. Counsel, 

Gauhati High Court. 
GUWAHATI1 

'V 
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District -East Khasi Hills 	Quk 
 

V 	

V 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL - 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAIIATI 	. 

(An application Under Rule 
Vj 
 8 of the Central admihistrative 'Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1987) 

Original Application. NO.117 of 2009 

Shri Bijan Kumar Chakraborty 	 V  Applict 

V 	
V 	 .-Verus- 

V Union of India and others 	 Respondents. 

IN THE MATFER OF :- 	 V 

An application for substitution of legal heirs of the deceased 
V 	

applicant in the above Original Appl.ication 	V 

-AND- 	
V 	

V 

IN THE MATTER OF :- 	 V  

V 	

On the death of late Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 
V 	 . 	

His legal heirs:- 

Smti. Joan Pariat, 	
V 

V 	 Wife of late Bijan Kumar Chakraborty,  
V 	 . 	- Applicant. 

-Versus 	 / 

V 	 Union of India & others 	 V 	 V 

V : 	 Respondents. 

The humble application on behalf of the petitioner, 

	

above named, by his legal heir, 	V 	 S  

V 	 • 	Cont ...... p12. 

V 	 V 	
• , 	

V 



MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWTH:- 

	

1. 	That the above Original Application No.117 of 2009 was filed before this 

Hbn'ble Tribunal against the impugned orders dated 11.11.2008 (Annexure-A8) and 

order dated 24.11.2008 (Annexure-A9) passed by the Respondent No.4 whimsically 

without providing an opportunity to the applicant to defend himself for the interest of 

justice in the case is arbitrary, unreasonable, violative of the principles, of patural justice 

and as such unsustainable in law. 

	

2. 	That during pendency, of the above Original Application No.117 of 2004 before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal, the applicant in the above case, namely, late Bijan Kumar 

Chakraborty, died on '1 1.10.2009 at his residence leaving behind his following legal 

heirs, namely, :- 

Smti. Joan Pariat, 

Wife of late Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, 

Srnti. Manini Pariat, 	 " 

Daughter of late Bijan Kumar Cba1aborty. 

A copy of the death certificate is annexed, herewith as Annexure-1 of this 

petition. 

	

3. 	That the rights to sue survive to the above legal heirs of the deceased applicant 

in the above original application, namely, late Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, and the 

present application for substitution of,the legal heirs of the said deceased applicant in 

the above case. 

4. 	That the applicant, Smt. JoanPariat, submit that her late husband, Bijan Kumar 

applicant and, thereby; after his death the ' right to sue Cbakraborty, was the sole  

survives and as his legal heir she is entitled to proceed with the above Original 

Application No.117 of 2009. 

Cont. ..... p13. 
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That the present applicant begs to state that there is no willful delay in filing the 

application and the same had been filed within a time as provided by this Hon'ble 

Court, and if an opportunity is not provided the applicant will be put to serioUs and 

irreparable loss and hardship. 

That the wife of the deceased applicant, Smt. Joan Pariat, therefore, humbly 

prays before Your Lordships may be pleased to admit this application and permit Smt. 

Joan Pariat to come and record herself as the legal representatives of the deceased sole 

applicant, in the above Original Application No.117 of 2009 andto come on record as 

the applicant for proper adjwlication otherwise she will suffer Arreparable lOss and 

hardships. 

That under the facts and circumstances stated above Your Lordships may be 

pleased to admit this application for substitution of the above legal heIr of the deceased 

applicant, in place of the sole deceased applicant, in the above Original Application 

No.117 of 2009 pending disposal before this Hon'ble Tribunal, otherwise the 

petitioners will suffer irreparable loss and injuries. 

\ 
Under the facts and circumstances stated above your Lordships 

may be, pleased to admit this instant application and pass necessary order 

for substitution of the above mentioned legal heir of the deceased 

applicant, in place of the deceased applicant, in the above Original 

Application No.117 of 2009 pending disposal before this Hon'ble 
Tribunal, 

Aud/orpass 

Such further or other orders as your Lordships may deem fit and 

proper under the facts, andcircumstances of the case in the interest of 
justice. . 

And for this act of kindness your petitioners, as in duty bound, shall everpray. 



1* 

VERIFICATION 

I, Srnt. Joan Pairat, the applicant in this case, aged about 61 years wife of late 

Bijan Kumar Chakraborty, retired as a Private Secretary in the office of the North 

Eastern Council Secretariat, Nongrim Hills, Shillong-793 003, Meghalaya, do hereby 

verif' that the statements made in this application are true to my knowledge and belief 

and I have not suppressed any material facts of the case. I sign this verification on this 

9'  day of February, 2010, in Guwahati. 

Signature of the applicant. 



.. r - 	 '--.- 

ff\ 	
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AFFIDAVIT v 

/ 

I, Smt. Joan Pariát, aged about 61 years, wife of late Bijan Kumar Chaktaborty, 

resident of "Bradvill Cottage", and post offiëe & Police Station Mawlai, Mawlai 

Nongluth, Trai Sigi, Shillong-793008, district East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and say as follows:- 

That I am the wife of the deceased applicant in the above case and as such .1 am 

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case. 

That I, hereby, intend to represent/substitute myself as applicant in this instant 

original ipplication in place of my late husband, Bijan Kwnar Chakraborty. 

1 	That the contents of this affidavit and the statements made in paragraphs 1,2,3,4 

and 5 of the above petition are true to my knowledge and the rests are my humble 

prayers and submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal which I also believe to be true 

and that I have not suppressed or concealed any matcrial facts, thereon. 

And I sign this affidavit this 9th  day of February, 2010 in Guwahati. 

Identified by:- - 	 DEPONENT. 

Ad+ocate. 

Solemnly affinned and sworn in before me by the 

deponent, who is identified by Shri Bipradeep Deb, 

Advocate, on this 9th  day of February, 2010 in Guwahati. 



a  
FORMNo.6 

(See Rule 8) 
DEATH CERTIFICATE 

(Issued under Section 12117) 

This is to certify that the foflowing information has been taken from the original record 

of death which is the register for (Local Areas). .1t6}-..... . . 

of Tahsil 	 ................................. of District 

of State ....M.-P-AWAr 

Name ...JdR/Yl...... 	 jc1 
Sex........ MJ............................................................. 

Date of Death 	 O- .?.° P.5 .................... 

Place of Death 	
...... 

Registration No 	. J...q ...................................... 
Date of Registration .... 	 ..[.-....... ....... 

11 

o q 

GuWa2 zc3 

Date 	 12— )fj 
Signatu e o 	s i 	authority 

Senkr ! • 	sth Qt 
Cu m 

Sub - Rgstror O rh & Deat 
IIC Ryjah Stao Dpensary 

E.K.H. S.iion 

No disclosure shall be made of particulars regarding the cause of death as entered in the 

Register. See proviso to Section 17 (1). 

Printed at the Dfrectorate of Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong—No. 12/03 Health-75,000 copies-30-1 -2003 
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Form of The Vakalatnaina 

JNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI CR, 
GUWAHATI 

O.A. No. 117 of 2009 	 .; . . 
mt. Joan Pañat 	

/Applicant(s) 

-VERSUs- 

Union of India & ors 	
[Respondent(s) 

• I, Smt. Joan Pariat,..Applicant in the above application/petition do hereby appoint Shri 

Subhasish Chakraborty, Bipradeep Deb, Arijit Dutta, Ms. Junu Kalita, Advocates, to appear, plead 

and act for me'/us in the above application/petition and to conduct and prosecute all proceedings 

that may be taken in respect thereof including Contempt of Court. petitions and Review 

applications arising thereform and applications for return of documents, enter into compromise 

and to draw any moneys payable to me/us in the said proceeding. 

Place: 

Date: °J22a10 

Executed in my presence. 

* Signature with date. 
(Name and Designation) 

• 	 • 	
. 

Signature of the Party 
-. 	 "Accepted" 

r# 	. 
Signature with date 

(Name of the Advocate(s)) 

Name of address of the Advocate for service. 
* The following Certification to be given when the party is unacquainted with the language of the 
Vakalatiiama or isblind or illiterate: 

The contents of the Vakalatnama were truly and audibly read over/translated into 	language to the 
party executing the Vakalatnama and he seems to have understood the same. 

Signature with date 
(Name and designation) 

1 
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DISTRICT EAST KHASI HILLS 

• 	 BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL1 	 . 

• 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 1  GUWAHATI 	. . . 

- 	 . 

• 	 . 	,. 

Misc. Aiphcation No. 	.• I 201Q-, , 

In Original Aphcation No 11712009 

- 	 Sn Bijan Kbmar Chakiaborty 
• . 	. . 	. 	Apthcant. 
-Versus 	. . 	. 	. 	. 

. 	The Unionof India & others 	. 
•0 	

• 	 ; Respondents 

Wntten statement filed on behalf of the 

respondents : 	• 	•. 	•. . 

The humble respondents above named 1  most reEpectfuily, beas to 

stateas follows: 	.. 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. •• 

1 	That a copy of the application filed by the øresent 

applicant praynQ for substitition of the lega' heirs in place of the 
- 	 • 	 L 

deceased applicant in OANo. 11712009 nanely Shri Bijan Kumar 

Chakraborty1  has been duly served on the respondents through the 

learbed counsel appearing on their bhalf; • .. •, •• 



• 	 • . 
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2. 	 That with reQard to the statements made in paragraph 

1 of the instant M;sc apphcaton, your humble respondents beg to 
• 	 ,•• 

• 	 •• 	 • 

• 	 state that the impugned orders dated 11.11.2008 and 24.11.2008 	•° 

• 	 • 	:i- 

have been duly passed by the respondent No 4 m accordance with 
ta 

law and that the same was not done whmsicaHy and / or arbtttarly 

by him, as aHeged by the present applicant. Your humble 

respondents beg to state further that there is nogood ground for 

this Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with the impUgned orders, as 

prayed by the applicant. . 

That your humble respondents have no comments to 

offer with regard to the statements made in' paragraph 2 of the 

instant Misc, apiication; However, in this connection, your humble 

respondents beg to state 'further that it appears that a marriage 

betWeen the applicant in O.A NO. 117/2009, namely, Shri Bijori 

Kum.ar Chakraboty- and the present applicant, namely Srnt. Joan 

Pant, was duly slemnized on 14.9.2001 in the presence of the 

Marriage Officer, East Khasi Hills District, Meghalaya, Shiltong and 

three witnesses under the Special Marriage Act, 1954, as 'per 

certificate dated 14.9.2001 issued by the said Marriage Officer.. A 

copy of the said Marriage certificate dated 14.9.2001 had also been. 

duly submitted by the. applicants to the respondent No.3, namely, 

the Deputy.Secretary, North Eastern Council Secretariat, Shilioñg, 

• ' 	vide application dated 24.9.2001. • . ' 	• 	• 
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Conies of the aforesaid marriaQe certificate 
V 	 - 

.- .J. 
dated 149,2001 and the application dateo 

24 9. 2001 are enclosed herewith as 

Annexures - R-1 and R-2, respectively. 
V 

V 	
V

IS 

4. 	 That your humble respondents beg to state further 
V 

that it appears that a da(ghter was also born to them on 1.3 1939, 

who was earlier named as Smt. Maniny Pariat However,, it appears 

that later on her name has been changed to Smt, Maniny P 

Chakrabortv and an affidavit to this effect had also been sworn in 

by t h e applicant in OA No. 117/2009 on 2i8,2005 before the 

Magistrate, 	First Class, Shillong, 	a 	copy of which had 	been 

submitted by the said applicant to the authorities conerned in due 

course. 

A copy of the said affidavit dated 

2103. 2005 is enclosed herewith 35 V 

Annexure.- R-3, 

V 	
That your humble respondents beg to state further 

that the applicant in OA No. 	117/2009 had also submitted a 

nomination 	form to the authorities 	concerned 	on 1209 2002, 

nominating his wife, Srnt. 3. Pariat (aged 54 years), who is stated 

V 	to be a member of his family as per Rule 2 of the General Provident 
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Fund (Central Services) Rules,. 1960, to receiv 	lie arnount.to his 

• 	credit in the, said Fund in the event of his death before the said -J  e 
• 	 . 	 . 

amount has become payable but has not, been paid to him. It may 
.1 

0) 

also 	be 	mentioned 	here 	that 	by 	the 	said 	norninaton 	dated t z 

129.2002, the said applicant had declared his daughter, Kurnari M. 
• 	 . 	 . 

Pariat (aged 13 years). as the person to whom the right of the said 
LA

S 

nominee would pass (ire; as the second hominee) in the event of 

death of the said nominee at the relevant time. 

A copy of the said nomination dated 

129 2002 is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure - R-4. 
'1 

6. 	• • That your humble respondents beg to state further 

that the applicant in the .preent Misc' Application, namely, Smt. 

)aon Pariat, who is the widow of the deceased applicant in OA No 

S 	11712009, has also served as Private Sêcretry in.the North Eastern• 

Council Secretariat, Shillong and she had been allowed to retire 

from service voluntarily with effect from 16.2006,.vide Notification 

dated 11.32006 

A copy of the said, notification dated 

11.3.2006 . 'is 	enclosed . 'herewith 	as 

Annexure - R-5. 
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That.your humble respondents have no comments to 

offer with regard to the stternents made in paragraphs 3 to 7 o 

the prèènt Misc. Application, except to state that both Srnt Joan 

Pariat and Smt. Maniny P. Chakraborty' are the heirs and legal 
LU 

-c 

representatives of the deceased applicant in O.A. No. 117/2009, 
tz- 

17 

namely, Sri Bijon Kumar Chakraborty, bein.g his wife and daughter, 

resectiveIy : and, as such, both of them are required to be 

substituted in his place as applicants in the said O.A. No 117/2009 

as per the provisions of Rule 18 of the. Central Administrative 

Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1987. 

That in the, above circuinstnces, your humble 

respondents beg to submit that the respondents have no objection 

if both the aforesaid two legal heirs of the deceased applicant in 

A No 11712009, namely, (1) Smt. Joan Pariat and (2) Smt 

Mniny P. Chakraborty, are substituted in his place as applicants in 

the said case 'by this'.Hon'ble Tribunal as per law. 

It is therefore, prayed that Your Lordships may be 

pleased to pass necessary orders allowing 

substitution of the aforesaid two legal heirs of the 

deceased applicant, in O.A' Nor. 117/2009 as 

applicants in the sid case: as per law and / or to 

41 
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• 	 pass such further or other' orders as to this 

Hon'bie Ti ibunal may deem fit and proper 
IZ 

And for this act of kindness, the humble respondents,. 
WO  -. 

as in duty bound, shaD ever pray. 	 •. 	 . 

12 

LA 
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1, Shri Saritanu Mitra, at present serving as Director.  

(Ad mini'str aton & Planning), North. Eastern Council Secretariat, 

•  ShillOng, Meghalaya (Respondent No4 herein) do hereby solemnly 

declare that the contents of paragraphs 1,' a4j of this written 

statement are true to my knowledge and that the contents 'of 

paiagraphs 3 to 6 and 8 are true to the best of my information and 

belief and I sign this affidavit on this thePjday of ADnI, 2010 - 

D1RECTOV 
(ADMtt4fTt4I 

• 	 • 	 NEC Sectt , GOVt O 
• 	 Liiorg. 
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Assam Schedule LV, Form No.7 
	 \CV, 

Act 43 of 1954 

OFFICE OF THE MARRIAGE OFFICER, EAST KHASI HILLS, SIULLONG 
i\/IEGHALAYA 

CERTIFICATE OF MARRIAGE UNDER THE SPECIAL 
MARRIACE ACT 43 01" 1954 

I, •t 	 . 	Marriagr. Oflicer, Shilhing licrehy certify that 
on thc ........ ............ day o.. ... . 	 Shri.iJanXumarChakrabRrty 
and Srimati ............ Jçan ..ariAt appeared before me and that each 
of them, in my presence an.:1 in t}i pe.5'cc of three witnesses, who have signed 

hereunder, made the dcclaration required by Scction 11 and that a marri;igc itI)(lCr 
the Special Marriage Act 43 of 1954 was sole,ii nized btwecn th rn, in my prcs cncc 

-' I 

(Signature of the Marriage Omccr) 

Marriage Ojceider 	of 1 9/ 
for the J)istric 	Eas 	ai ILil1jJ 

Mcg1a1a)piI1uff 

(Signature of Bridcgroo)... 

(Signature of Bride) ......... -- 	 v ...... pw.-f-J ............................. 

Signatire of trc witn,ie. 

i, 

- 

	

.............................. 

....................... 

	 \\ 

Datcd,the ...... . . 4.titi, ......... 	.y .1........S. 

D.P.3—P.0 Is (AdI). 5,00t-31.7 



NEC 	Sionç, 
&4ictrtn 

Oy Ne 	øt 

N 

- 

RE 

The Dy. Secretary, 
NEC Secretariat, 
Shillong. 

Sub - 

	 Information of Marriage - Reg. 

Sir, 

On 14th  September, 2001 we have solemnised our 

marriage (hoto copy attached). Hence, from now onwards we, 

Smt. Joan Pariat and Shri B.K. chakrabarty be communicated 

and necessary monetary deductions like HR.A, etc. and for all 

other purposes be valid with the strength of this Civil 

Marriage. 

Suthdtted for necessary action and information. 

• r - 	 - 

	 Yours faithfully, 

C. 
	 ,.k 

B.K. Chakrabarty 
Steno-Il 

~4-  
( J. Pariat ) 

SPA 
2 001.  
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AFFIDAVIT  
.&. 

I SHRI. BIJAN CHAKRABORTY, son of Late B.K. Chakraborty, aged abOut\ 	4,6 
years, by caste Hindu, by occupation Govt. Servant, resident of N.E.C. Quarter Motelga, 
Shiflong - 14, District East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly affirm and 	 aré 
as follows:- 	 (, 

That I am the bonafide citizen of India and permanent resident of Shillong. 	•\ , 

That I got married to Smti. Joan Pariat and out of that wedlock, I have blessed with 
one daughter namely.  Miss. Maniny P Chakraborty on 1' March, 1989. 

That through bonafide mistake I had given my daughter's surname as Maniny 
Parlat instead of Manlny P. Chakraborty in the Indian Certificate of Secondary 
Education. 

That being a legal and natural father I intend to change my daughter's surname in 
the School Certificate as Maniny P. Chakraborty instead of Maniny Pariat by 
submitting this Affidavit before the School Authorities, hence this Affidavit. 

That this Affidavit is being sworn in for the purpose of declaration that I want to 
change my daughter's surname from Maniny Pariat to Miss. Maniny P. 
Chakraborty in the Indian Certificate of Secondary Educatiori and for all future 
purposes and intent. 

That the statements made above are true to the best of my knowledge, belief and 
information, 

DEPONENT 

Solemnly affirmed and declared before me by the Deponent 
named above who is identified by Smti. Gauri 
Purkayastha, Advocate, Shillong on this the 21 day of 
August, 2006 at Shillong. 

Identified by: 	.. 	 rt. 

ON 	 MAGISTRIRT CLASS (Advocate, Shillong) 	 V 	 S LONG. 

T 	 •f$tS ot 1 0G' r' 
p 

tOt  

mrTT,c' - 
-v  
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r NORTHEASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT 
MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT cr NORTH EASTERN REGION 

	

j 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

	

J 	 NEW NEC. COMPLEX, NONGRIM HILLS 

	

j 	 SHILLONG - 793 003. 
I . . 

/ No.NECIADMI106/73V0l'T 	 Dated the II March, 2006. 

NOTIFICATION 

Smti Joan Pariat, P.S. has submitted a request for her voluntary retirement after 
,ompletion of more than .33 years qualifying service under Rule 48 A of CCS (Pension) Rule, 
1972. Having satisfied that she has completed more than 20 years qualifying service,' the request 
of voluntary retirement of Smti Joan Pariat is hereby accepted and she is permitted to retire w.e.f. 
id June, 2006 (FN). 

This issue with the approval of Secretary. 

(Siitra) 
Deputy Secrètaiy. 

Memo No.NEC/ADM/1 06/73-Vol.11 
	 Dated the ii. March, 2006. 

Coiw to 

The Director(NEC), Government of India, Ministry of Development of North. Eastern 
Region, Vigyan Bhavan Ainexe, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi with a' request to 
publish the above notification in the official gazette. 
The Deputy Controller of Accounts, Regional Pay & Accounts Office (IB), Shillong. 
Smti JoánPariat,P.S, NEC Secretariat, Shillong alongwith pension forms. 

4 The Section Officer(Accounts), NEC Sectt, Shillong ... 	To issue No Demand 
The I/c Nazara,Section; NEC Secretariat, Shillong. L Certificate and send to 	7 
T•éc'Libtarian, NEC Secretariat, Shillong. 	I Administration immediately. 

.7. 	,'eiitiAssistant, NEC Secretariat, Shillong. 	-j 
iision file ;'person concerned. 

Guardfile 
Office copy. 

(SAda) 
Accountant 

for Section Officer(Admn) 

1. 

'":."' 


